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February 26, 2024

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

Division of Waste Management — Special Remediation Branch
Pre-Regulatory Landfill Unit

1646 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1646

Attention: Mr. Kevin Kelt via email: kevin.arnold@deqg.nc.gov
Project Manager

Reference: Remedial Investigation Report - First Phase Activities
East End Park - 1200 North Alston Avenue
Durham, Durham County, North Carolina
NCDEQ ID No. NONCD0000821
NCDEQ Task Order 823DP-1
S&ME Project No. 23050630

Dear Mr. Kelt:

S&ME, Inc. (S&ME) is submitting this report summarizing the results of the Remedial Investigation activities
conducted at the referenced site in Durham, North Carolina. S&ME completed this investigation in general
conformance with S&ME Proposal No. 23050630C, dated October 16, 2023, for Task Order 823DP-1 and under the
terms of Contract Number N42621-B, dated January 4, 2022, between NCDEQ and S&ME.

Please call us at 919-872-2660 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
S&ME, Inc.

& é W
Chelsea A. Parra, G.I.T. Gerald Paul
Environmental Staff Professional Senior Project Manager
chelseaparra@smeinc.com jpaul@smeinc.com

Senior Reviewed by: Thomas P. Raymond, P.E., P.M.P.

Attachment: Remedial Investigation Report — First Phase Activities

S&ME, Inc. | 3201 Spring Forest Road | Raleigh, NC 27616 | p 919.872.2660 | www.smeinc.com
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1.0 Summary of Current Scope of Services

S&ME, Inc. has completed the First Phase Remedial Investigation (RI) at the East End Park site in Durham,
North Carolina. Our services were performed in general conformance with S&ME Proposal No.
23050630C, dated October 16, 2023, for Task Order 823DP-1, which included the following tasks:

Preparation of an Rl Work Plan and Cost Estimate;

Historical Use Research;

Water source survey;

Sensitive environments survey;

Description of local geologic and hydrogeologic conditions; and,
Report preparation.

S&ME's services were performed in general accordance with the North Carolina Department of
Environmental Quality (NCDEQ), Inactive Hazardous Sites Program guidance documents: Guidelines for
Assessment and Cleanup of Contaminated Sites, Guidelines for Addressing Pre-Regulatory Landfills and
Dumps and S&ME's approved Standard Operating Procedures and Quality Assurance (SOP/QA) Manual,
previously approved by NCDEQ.

2.0 Site and Project Description

The East End Park site is a pre-regulatory landfill (NCDEQ ID No. NONCD0000823) that is currently owned
by The City of Durham. The East End Park Landfill is currently used as a park by the City of Durham and
contains a picnic shelter, playground equipment, tennis courts, and one building. The site consists of one
parcel (Durham County PIN # 0831470827), the northern portion of the parcel consisting of the park and
the southern portion containing two buildings formerly used as a sign and signal shop and a maintenance
facility

In December 2022, a study was published by Duke University Graduate Student Enikoe Biharit, which
involved the screening of soil at the East Durham Park for lead contamination. The East Durham Park was
chosen for this study based on the historical use of the incinerator on the site. During the study, the top
inch of the soils were screened for lead using a handheld X-ray fluorescence (XRF) analyzer and 62
samples were collected at the East Durham Park. Results from the investigation found exceedances of the
lead NCDEQ Preliminary Soil Remediation Goal (PSRG) of 400 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in 15 of
the 62 samples collected. The samples which exceeded the lead Residential PSRG were located generally
around the southeastern portion of the site.

In July 2023, Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc. conducted additional screening and confirmation sampling at
the East Durham Park. Locations for this investigation were based on areas of the park that exceeded the
lead PSRG in the initial Duke University study. During the advancement of the sample borings, glass and
porcelain were found at depths of 12 inches below ground surface (bgs). Results from this investigation
indicated several locations at the park which exceeded the Residential PSRG for lead. Based on the results,
areas of East Durham Park were closed to the public.
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During first phase activities, S&ME did not observe waste on the site. Photographs taken during the
assessment are included as Appendix I.

The NCDEQ Pre-Regulatory Landfill Unit authorized shallow cover soil sampling and analysis to be
conducted under a subsequent Task Order. The soil sample results from this additional remedial
investigation will be submitted in a separate report.

3.0 Land Use

The project area (site) encompasses one parcels totaling approximately 9.46 acres located at 1200 North
Alston Avenue in Durham, North Carolina (Figure 1). The northern portion of the site is developed with a
playground, including a covered picnic shelter and playground equipment, tennis courts, and community
center building. Additionally, an unnamed tributary runs northeast along the site (Figures 2 and 3).
Surrounding land use is primarily residential and commercial to the north, south, east, and west. The
property is zoned as Recreation/Athletic Fields.

4.0 Local Geologic, Hydrogeologic and Soil Conditions

According to the Geologic Map of North Carolina, dated 1985, the East End Park site is located in the
Piedmont Physiographic Province. More specifically, the site is located over Conglomerate, fanglomerate,
sandstone, and mudstone (sedimentary rock) from the Mesozoic Era and Triassic Period.

East End Park is located in the Ridge and Valley-Piedmont Hydrographic Region of North Carolina and is a
part of the Neuse River Basin. The eastern portion of the site is transected by an unnamed tributary to
Ellerbe Creek. Based upon a review of topographic maps, groundwater at the site is anticipated to
generally flow to the northeast toward the unnamed tributary (Figure 3).

According to the online Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) National Cooperative Soil Survey
(Web Soil Survey) data for East End Park, generally the site is classified as the Cartecay and Chewacla soils,
0 to 2 percent slopes (Cc) on the southeastern portion, Roanoke silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (Ro) the
northeastern portion, and Urban land (Ur) throughout a majority of the site. The Cartecay and Chewacla
soil type is somewhat poorly drained with moderately high to high (0.57 to 1.98 in/hr) saturated hydraulic
conductivities (Ksat). Cartecay and Chewacla soils have depths to groundwater of about 6 to 24 inches
below the ground surface (bgs). The Roanoke silt loam soil type is poorly drained with low to moderately
high (0.01 to 0.20 in/hr) saturated hydraulic conductivity (Ksat) and depths to groundwater of about 0 to
12 inches below the ground surface (bgs).

5.0 Historical Use Research

S&ME conducted research to summarize historical data pertaining to the subject property and
surrounding properties. Historical research included the review of the following documents:
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S&ME ordered an EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, which provides the following
information: Regulatory Database searches, physical settings of the subject property, soil map,
and public well search.

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Reviewed historical documents are included in Appendix II.

5.1 List of Owners and Operators

The subject property includes two parcels. The parcel and owner information are listed in the table below.

Table 1: Ownership Information

Durham County PIN
(Parcel Identification Date of Ownership Owners Name
Number)
January 01, 1997 - . 101 City Hall Plaza
0831470827
Current City of Durham Durham, NC 27701
5.2 Historic Use Information on the Subject Property and Adjacent Properties

S&ME reviewed historical use information from EDR as part of this First Phase Remediation Investigation.
The following documents were reviewed.

Aerial photographs for the years: 1937, 1940, 1950, 1955, 1961, 1964, 1972, 1977, 1983, 2006,
2009, 2012, 2016, and 2020.
Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the years: 1937, 1950, and 1979.

Table 2 — Historical Use Summary Table (Subject Property)

. . Years Found for
Listing/Observed Feature This Listing Source(s)

The subject property is transected by a stream on the eastern
portion of the property. An incinerator is present on the 1937 Historical Sanborn
northwestern portion of the property. A building and a wagon Maps

shed are present on the southern portion of the property.

The subject property is cleared with a stream transecting the

eastern portion of the property. Two structures are present on

the southwestern portion and one structure on the central 1937, 1940, 1950

portion of the property. A path runs through the northern
portion of the property.

Aerial
Photographs
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The subject property is transected by a stream on the eastern
portion of the property. An incinerator is present on the

Historical Sanborn

northwestern portion of the property. A building, wagon shed, 1950 Mabs
office, and residential building are present on the southern P
portion of the property.
The subject property is cleared with a stream transecting the
eastern portion of the property. There are two structures on the 1955 1961 Aerial
southwestern portion of the site and a path is located on the ' Photographs
northern portion of the site.
The subject property is transected by a stream on the eastern
portion of the property. There is a park, community center, Historical Sanborn
. ) o 1979
gravel and stone piles, two garages, an office, a building, and a Maps
tank are located on the property.
The subject property consists of cleared land with a parking lot
and structures in the southern portion of the parcel. A stream 1964, 1972, 1977 Aerial
transects the eastern portion of the property, and a structure Photographs
and field are to the west.
The subject property is cleared with a parking lot and structures
in the southern portion of the parcel. A stream transects the 1983, 2006, 2009, Aerial
eastern portion of the property, a park with athletic courts and 2012, 2020 Photographs
a building is located to the west.
Table 3 — Historical Use Summary Table (Adjacent Properties)
. .- Years Found for
Listing/Observed Feature This Listing Source(s)
1937, 1940, 1950,
The adjoining properties are mostly residential with some 1955, 1961, 1964, Aerial
. ) ; . 1972, 1977, 1983,
commercial and industrial buildings. Photographs

2006, 2009, 2012,
2016, 2020

The adjoining properties are mostly residential with some offices
and commercial properties.

1937, 1950, 1979

Historical Sanborn
Maps

5.3 Street Address

The street address in connection with the subject property is 1200 North Alston Avenue in, Durham, NC

according to Durham County tax records.
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6.0 Water Source Survey

S&ME personnel conducted a water source survey to identify wells, springs, and surface water intakes,
used as water sources, within 1,000 feet from the site boundary. Water source information was obtained
from the City of Durham Public Works Geographic and Business Information Systems Unit and from a
visual inspection of the site vicinity. The visual site inspection of the site vicinity noted that majority of the
local residential buildings were observed with water meter vaults in their front yards along Juniper Street,
Gray Ave, Canal Street, Hazel Street, Manteo Street, Alston Avenue, and the surrounding area. Data
provided by the City of Durham Public Works Geographic and Business Information Systems Unit
confirmed a water line positioned on these roads. Based on the data provided it appears that areas within
a 1000-foot radius of the site appear to have water lines positioned on the roads.

A stream is located on the property and runs northeast through the property. The stream is shown on
Figure 3.

7.0 Sensitive Environments Survey

S&ME contacted State and Federal agencies requesting information about documented sensitive
environments within 500 feet of the site boundary. Refer to Table 4 for agency-related information.
Agency correspondence is included in Appendix Ill. In accordance with the approved Work Plan, agency
inquiries with no response within 30 days were considered a negative response and noted as NR (no
response) on Table 4. Responses were received from the United States Forest Service, NC Division of
Parks and Recreation — Natural Heritage Program, North Carolina Division of Forest Resources, North
Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission, and NC Division of Water Resources.

Refer to each agency’'s comments in Table 4 and the correspondence included in Appendix Il for a more
detailed description.

8.0 Sole Use Statement

This report is solely intended for use by NCDEQ for the services that were performed in accordance with
S&ME's Proposal No. 23050630C, dated October 16, 2023, as authorized by NCDEQ Task Order 823DP-1.
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9.0 Certification Acknowledgement

"| certify that to the best of my knowledge, after thorough investigation, the information contained in or
accompanying this certification is true, accurate, and complete.”

Gerald Paul / S&ME, Inc.
Name of Environmental Consultant / Company

/ 774% z(26[2024

Signature of Environmental Consultant Date

Gﬁl‘ ‘-/ KlU@\/@Y a Notary Public of said County and State, do hereby certify that

&ra/l d @./(1/\ did personally appear and sign before me this day, produced proper

identification in the form of @%&Wﬂ , was duly sworn or affirmed, and declared that, he or

she is the duly authorized environmental consultant referenced above and that, to the best of his or her

knowledge and belief, after thorough investigation, the information contained in the above certification is

true and accurate, and he or she then signed this Certification in my presence.

N
WITNESS my hand and official seal this&h day of FE—D' u_Cuq 2024.

OFFICIAL SEAL)

¢ \‘mu lullu
M O ‘&UJUP-Q/? R “\\\ Klue, %,
Ny

\Q % TAR},

Notary Public (signature)
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TABLE 4
Sensitive Environments Agency Contact Information
East Durham Park
Durham, Durham County, North Carolina
NCDEQ ID No. NONCD0000823 - Task Order 823DP-1
S&ME Project No. 23050630

Documented
) . Date of Agency
Agency Name Email Address Sensitive Comments
. Response
Environment
L . There are no documented element occurrences (of medium to very high accuracy) that intersect with the project area. Please note,
NC Division of Parks and Recreation - Natural . X X s . N .
Herit N Ms. Misty Buchanan natural.heritage@ncdcr.gov No 12/4/2023 however, that although the NCNHP database does not show records for rare species within the project area, it does not necessarily
eritage Program . .
9 9 mean that they are not present; it may simply mean that the area has not been surveyed.
National Park Service Ms. Anita Barnett Anita_Barnett@nps.gov NR - --
Ms. Heather Lucazk & There are no Designated and Proposed Federal Wilderness and Natural Areas, National Preserves
. ucazi
United States Forest Service Ms. L Onofri Heather.luczak@usda.gov No 11/14/2023 and Forests, nor Federal Land Designated for the Protection of Natural Ecosystems located on or
s. Lauren Onofrio .
Lauren.Onofrio@usda.gov within 500 feet of 1200 North Alston Avenue, Durham, North Carolina 27701
In reviewing the information on the properties listed above in Durham County, North Carolina,
North Carolina Division of Water Resources Ms. Nora Deamer Nora.Deamer@ncdenr.gov Yes 11/16/2023 and the surround area, | have determined that this area is classified as “Environmentally
Sensitive” or “State-Designated Areas for Protection or Maintenance of Aquatic Life".
North Carolina Division of 5 .
Mr. Craig Clarke Craig.Clarke@ncagr.gov NR - -
Forest Resources
United States Fish and Wildlife Service Mr. Pete Benjamin Pete_Benjamin@fws.gov NR - -
North Carolina Department of Cultural
P Ms. Renee Gledhill-Earley environmental.review@dncr.nc.gov NR - -
Resources
North Carolina Division of Coastal
Mr. Mike Lopazanski Mike.Lopazanski@ncdenr.gov NR - -
Management
There are no national refuges or state-owned, wildlife-designated lands within the project vicinity, nor are
North Carolina Wildlife Mr. David Cox David.Cox@ncwildlife.com N 12/12/2023 there migratory or feeding grounds for anadromous fish. The NCWRC recommends maintaining a
. . . . . - o - . . . L
Resources Commission Ms. Gabriela Garrison Gabriela.Garrison@ncwildlife.com minimum 100-foot undisturbed, native, forested buffer along perennial streams, and a minimum 50-foot
buffer along intermittent streams and wetlands.
. . - billy.w.standridge@usace.army.mil
United States Army Corps of Engineers Ms. Julia Tillery Y . y 9 y. NR - -
Julia.ATillery@usace.army.mil

Notes:

* The IHSB Guidelines for Assessment and Cleanup of Contaminated Sites, July 2021, Appendix C: Sensitive Environment Contact (Dorothy Harrington) directs correspondence to the USACE county contacts, which are available at https://www.saw.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory-Permit-
Program/Contact/

NR = No Response Received.
No = No documented sensitive environments were identified within 500 feet of the site.

Inquiries to all agencies made via email sent on November 14, 2023. A copy of the request is included in Appendix IlI.
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11/9/2023

Photographer: Chelsea Parra

Location / Orientation

Northeastern portion of the site / Looking west

Remarks

View of the tennis courts

11/9/2023

Photographer: Chelsea Parra

Location / Orientation

Central portion of the site / Looking northeast

Remarks

View of the bathrooms
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11/9/2023

Photographer: Chelsea Parra

Location / Orientation

Eastern portion of the parcel / Looking east

Remarks

View of the community center

11/9/2023

Photographer: Chelsea Parra

Location / Orientation

Northwestern portion of the site / Looking southeast

Remarks

View of the tennis court
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11/9/2023

Photographer: Chelsea Parra

Location / Orientation

Eastern portion of the site / south

Remarks

View of the closed portion of the park

11/9/2023

Photographer: Chelsea Parra

Location / Orientation

Southern portion of the site / Looking north

Remarks

View of the former sign and signal shop located on site
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11/9/2023

Photographer: Chelsea Parra

Location / Orientation

Southern portion of the site / Looking east

Remarks

View of the former sign and signal shop located on site

11/9/2023

Photographer: Chelsea Parra

Location / Orientation

Northeastern portion of the site / Facing east

Remarks

View of the unnamed tributary on site
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East End Park
1200 N Alston Avenue
Durham, NC 27701

Inquiry Number: 7469958.10
October 16, 2023

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report JoHley
Site Name: Client Name:
East End Park S&ME
1200 N Alston Avenue 3201 Spring Forest Road EDR@)
Durham, NC 27701 Raleigh, NC 27616
EDR Inquiry # 7469958.10 Contact: Chelsea Parra

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by S&ME were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 2B07-4CD6-9F7C
PO # 23050630

Project East End Park

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results

1979 Certification #: 2B07-4CD6-9F7C
1950
1937 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

S&ME (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be

permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's

copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1979 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 32
1979

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 32
1950

1937 Source Sheets

31'1

Volume 1, Sheet 32

1937
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1979

;

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
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Y { Site Name: East End Park

Address: 1200 N Alston Avenue
City, ST, ZIP: Durham, NC 27701
Client: S&ME
EDR Inquiry:  7469958.10
Order Date:  10/16/2023
Certification  2B07-4CD6-9F7C
CoExnghl 1979

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150' 300' 500
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Volume 1, Sheet 32
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1950

;

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
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Y { Site Name: East End Park

Address: 1200 N Alston Avenue
City, ST, ZIP: Durham, NC 27701
Client: S&ME
EDR Inquiry:  7469958.10
Order Date:  10/16/2023
Certification  2B07-4CD6-9F7C
CoExnghl 1950

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150' 300' 500
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1937

;

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
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Client: S&ME
EDR Inquiry:  7469958.10
Order Date:  10/16/2023
Certification  2B07-4CD6-9F7C
CoExnghl 1937

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
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East End Park
1200 N Alston Avenue
Durham, NC 27701

Inquiry Number: 7469958.12
October 13, 2023

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 10/13/23

Site Name: Client Name:

East End Park S&ME E DR®
1200 N Alston Avenue 3201 Spring Forest Road

Durham, NC 27701 Raleigh, NC 27616

EDR Inquiry # 7469958.12 Contact: Chelsea Parra

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2020 1"=500' Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1983 1"=500' Flight Date: April 04, 1983 NHAP

1977 1"=500' Flight Date: November 13, 1977 USGS
1972 1"=500' Flight Date: April 05, 1972 USGS
1964 1"=500' Flight Date: October 10, 1964 USGS
1961 1"=500' Flight Date: August 17, 1961 USGS
1955 1"=500' Flight Date: March 30, 1955 USDA
1950 1"=500' Flight Date: November 18, 1950 USGS
1940 1"=500' Flight Date: October 25, 1940 USDA

1937 1"=500' Flight Date: December 11, 1937 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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East End Park
1200 N Alston Avenue
Durham, NC 27701

Inquiry Number: 7469958.9s
October 13, 2023

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

Ceox

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBD-SPM
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1200 N ALSTON AVENUE
DURHAM, NC 27701

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 35.9971520 - 35° 59’ 49.74”
Longitude (West): 78.8849840 - 78° 53’ 5.94”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 690646.2

UTM Y (Meters): 3985500.8

Elevation: 336 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 13846639 SOUTHWEST DURHAM, NC
Version Date: 2019
Northeast Map: 13839838 NORTHEAST DURHAM, NC
Version Date: 2019
Southeast Map: 13846637 SOUTHEAST DURHAM, NC
Version Date: 2019
Northwest Map: 13840563 NORTHWEST DURHAM, NC
Version Date: 2019

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20200711
Source: USDA

TC7469958.9s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

1200 N ALSTON AVENUE
DURHAM, NC 27701

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al DURHAM SIGNAL AND SI 1200 NORTH ALSTON AV LAST, IMD TP
A2 SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP 1200 N ALSTON AVENUE US BROWNFIELDS TP
A3 SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP 1200 N ALSTON AVENUE FINDS TP
Reg ARMY RESEARCH LAB G DOD Same 3903, 0.739, West
Reg DAUGHERTY CHEM CO NC HSDS Same 3605, 0.683, SW
Reg CONTINENTAL FOREST | NC HSDS Same 2026, 0.384, SW
Reg DURHAM COAL GAS PLAN NC HSDS Same 497, 0.094, West
Reg SOUTHCHEM NC HSDS Same 3239, 0.613, NNE
Reg MAJOR CHEMICAL CO. NC HSDS Same 3363, 0.637, North
B4 STREET MAINT.-CITY O 1100 NORTH ALSTON AV UST Higher 1 ft.
B5 DURHAM,CITY OF,PROP. F LUST Higher 1ft.
C6 DURHAM STREET MAINTE 1101 GILBERT ST. LUST, IMD Higher 134, 0.025, SSW
D7 CENTRAL CAROLINA FAR 1000 GILBERT ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 220, 0.042, South
8 MALIENDERS BODY SHOP 1008 CALVIN EDR Hist Auto Higher 246, 0.047, SE
Cc9 SOUTHERN STATES CO-O 1003 GILBERT STREET UST Higher 251, 0.048, SW
E10 ADAMS INVESTMENT PRO 813 HOLLOWAY ST LUST Higher 407, 0.077, SSW
E1l RIGSBEES W D SINCLAI 813 HOLLOWAY EDR Hist Auto Higher 407, 0.077, SSW
D12 BP - FOOD MART 1002 N ALSTON AVE. LUST Higher 414, 0.078, SSW
D13 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO 1002 N ALSTON AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 414, 0.078, SSW
D14 ALSTON AVE 1002 NORTH ALSTON AV UST, Financial Assurance Higher 414, 0.078, SSW
F15 SOUTHERN STATES LAB 901 MALLARD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 454, 0.086, West
F16 SOUTHERN STATES FEED 901 MALLARD AVE. UST Higher 454, 0.086, West
E17 LOWES AMOCO SERV 1002 ALSTON AVE N EDR Hist Auto Higher 467, 0.088, SSW
E18 VERIZON MANHOLE #11 HOLLOWAY STREET & AL  IMD Higher 471, 0.089, SSW
G19 FIRSTMARK AEROSPACE PFAS ECHO Lower 495, 0.094, South
G20 HONEYWELL COMPONENTS 921 HOLLOWAY ST. SHWS, IMD Lower 508, 0.096, SSE
G21 HONEYWELL COMPONENTS 921 HOLLOWAY STREET LAST Lower 508, 0.096, SSE
G22 TECSTAR ELECTRO SYST 921 HOLLOWAY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 508, 0.096, SSE
G23 HONEYWELL COMPONENTS 921 HOLLOWAY ST. LAST Lower 508, 0.096, SSE
G24 DOBY CLNS 1005 HOLLOWAY EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 565, 0.107, SSE
G25 MODEL LAUNDRY 1005 HOLLOWAY ST DRYCLEANERS Higher 565, 0.107, SSE
H26 DURHAM GAS PLANT 917 GILBERT ST INST CONTROL Higher 575, 0.109, WSW
E27 EVANS, EARL M - PROP 810 HOLLOWAY ST. LUST Higher 585, 0.111, SSW
G28 CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MO 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET LAST, IMD Higher 589, 0.112, SSE
G29 MODEL CLEANERS 1001 HOLLOWAY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 589, 0.112, SSE
G30 NCDSCA DC320007( MOD 1001 HOLLOWAY ST RCRA-VSQG Higher 589, 0.112, SSE
G31 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DUR 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET DRYCLEANERS Higher 589, 0.112, SSE
G32 DURHAM CLEANERS & LA 1001 HOLLOWAY ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 589, 0.112, SSE
G33 1003 05 PETER PAN DR 1003 HOLLOWAY EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 622, 0.118, SSE
7469958.9s Page 2



Target Property Address:
1200 N ALSTON AVENUE
DURHAM, NC 27701

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
G34 DOBY CLEANERS 1003 HOLLOWAY DRYCLEANERS Higher 622, 0.118, SSE
H35 DURHAM COAL GASIFICA 708 GILBERT STREET SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 681, 0.129, WSW
36 TOBACCO ROAD REALTY, 1114 N. HYDE PARK AV LUST, INST CONTROL Higher 708, 0.134, East
H37 DURHAM GAS PLANT 812 MALLARD AVENUE INST CONTROL Higher 764, 0.145, WSW
H38 COUNTER CULTURE COFF 812 MALLARD AVENUE BROWNFIELDS Higher 764, 0.145, WSW
H39 COUNTER CULTURE COFF 812 MALLARD AVE SHWS, VCP, NPDES Higher 764, 0.145, WSW
140 HONEYCUTT OF DURHAM 1019 HOLLOWAY STREET IMD Higher 798, 0.151, SE
141 SHANKLE LAUNDERETTE 1028 HOLLOWAY DRYCLEANERS Higher 1004, 0.190, SE
J42 GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL 918 PEARL ST. LUST, IMD Higher 1015, 0.192, West
K43 LEHIGH CEMENT DURHAM 1031 DREW ST. IMD Lower 1111, 0.210, NNE
K44 LEHIGH PORTLAND CEME 1031 DREW STREET LUST, UST, IMD Lower 1111, 0.210, NNE
L45 TOWN AND COUNTRY CON 801 NORTH ALSTON AVE IMD Higher 1120, 0.212, SSW
L46 TOWN N COUNTRY 6 801 NORTH ALSTON AVE UST Higher 1120, 0.212, SSW
M47 CANADY'’S AUTO CLEANI HOLLOWAY AND HYDE PA UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1141, 0.216, SE
M48 KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE 1107 HOLLOWAY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1183, 0.224, SE
49 DURHAM MGP 708 GILBERT STREET EDR MGP Higher 1186, 0.225, WSW
L50 LIBERTY STREET SITE 812 LIBERTY STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1191, 0.226, SSW
J51 AMERICAN DRY CLEANER 700 MALLARD AVE DRYCLEANERS Higher 1248, 0.236, West
J52 GOLD KIST EGGS 700 MALLARD AVENUE UST Higher 1248, 0.236, West
J53 AMERICAN DRY CLEANER 700 MALLARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1248, 0.236, West
L54 RITE-WAY LAUNDRY & D 706 NORTH ALSTON AVE DRYCLEANERS Higher 1311, 0.248, South
L55 CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N. 702 N. ALSTON AVE. LUST, LAST, LUST TRUST, INST CONTROL, IMD Higher 1342, 0.254, South
L56 CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N. 702 N. ALSTON AVE. IMD Higher 1342, 0.254, South
57 MILLSAP PROPERTY (CA 1603 NORTH ALSTON AV LUST, INST CONTROL Higher 1462, 0.277, NNW
58 DURHAM STREET MAINTE ALSTON-GILBERT ST. LUST, IMD Higher 1561, 0.296, South
59 DURHAM LOT NORFOLK S LIBERTY AND RAILROAD LUST, INST CONTROL, IMD Higher 1653, 0.313, SW
N60 IKNER PROPERTY 1107 N. DRIVER STREE LUST, LUST TRUST Higher 1684, 0.319, East
N61 CLARK PROPERTY, (WEN 1109 DRIVER STREET LUST Higher 1687, 0.320, East
062 JIM'S SOLARGUARDS 700 EAST GEER ST. LUST, IMD Higher 1843, 0.349, NNE
P63 TAYLOR STREET TBA 800 TAYLOR STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1870, 0.354, SSW
P64 OCORO ENTERPRISES 800 TAYLOR STREET SWRCY Higher 1870, 0.354, SSW
065 EAST GEER STREET (71 714 EAST GEER STREET LAST Higher 1891, 0.358, NNE
66 AAMCO (FORMERLY), AV 1214 AVONDALE DRIVE LUST, IMD Higher 2141, 0.405, NNE
Q67 HAFFORD PROPERTY (KR 1606 ROSETTA DRIVE LAST Higher 2188, 0.414, NNW
Q68 HAFFORD PROPERTY (KR 1606 ROSETTA DRIVED IMD Higher 2188, 0.414, NNW
R69 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN ST. SHWS, LAST, INST CONTROL, IMD Higher 2207, 0.418, SSW
R70 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, LUST, UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 2208, 0.418, SSW
R71 INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN STREET IMD Higher 2228, 0.422, SSW
S72 COLVARD OUTDOOR EQUI 802 EAST GEER STREET LUST, UST, IMD Higher 2279, 0.432, NE
7469958.9s Page 3



Target Property Address:

1200 N ALSTON AVENUE
DURHAM, NC 27701

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

S73 COLVARD OUTDOOR EQUI 802 E GEER STREET LUST TRUST Higher 2279, 0.432, NE
74 BARNES AVENUE (509) 509 BARNES AVENUE LAST, IMD Higher 2314, 0.438, South
75 SLABODNICK PROPERTY 1103 ALMA STREET LUST Higher 2385, 0.452, East
T76 HOLLOWAY STUDIOS 218 N DILLARD ST LUST, NPDES Higher 2391, 0.453, WSW
T77 DILLARD HOLLOWAY 218 NORTH DILLARD ST INST CONTROL Higher 2391, 0.453, WSW
T78 DILLARD HOLLOWAY 218 NORTH DILLARD ST LUST Higher 2391, 0.453, WSW
S79 SPEEDWAY #6971 803 EAST GEER STREET LUST, LUST TRUST, UST, IMD, Financial Assurance Higher 2399, 0.454, NE
uso PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 310 MALLARD AVE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2495, 0.473, West
81 UNION MISSIONARY BAP N ROXBORO AND DOWD S LUST, IMD Higher 2502, 0.474, WNW
T82 DILLARD STREET PROPE 212 NORTH DILLARD ST US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2512, 0.476, WSW
83 DURHAM CITY OF - TRA E. GEER ST/ MIAMI BL HIST LF Higher 2517,0.477, NE
V84 TAYLOR PROPERTY (CLA 408 NORTH HYDE PARK LUST Higher 2520, 0.477, SSE
V85 TAYLOR PROPERTY, CLA 408 HYDE PARK AVE LUST, LUST TRUST Higher 2520, 0.477, SSE
W86 STARLING ENTERPRISES ALSTON AVE & WORTH S  LUST, IMD Higher 2528, 0.479, SSW
us7 PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 308 MALLARD AVE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2553, 0.484, West
88 FARM FRESH 1414-1418 AVONDALE D LUST, IMD Higher 2555, 0.484, North
us9 PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 607 N QUEEN ST US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2566, 0.486, West
u9o0 PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 603 N QUEEN ST US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2587, 0.490, West
U9l PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 306 MALLARD AVE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2604, 0.493, West
u92 PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 601 N QUEEN ST US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2620, 0.496, West
W93 FEW PROPERTY (RANDOL 203 N. ALSTON AVE. LUST, IMD Higher 2623, 0.497, SSW
Wo4 DURHAM HOUSING AUTHO 1103 MORNING GLORY A LAST, IMD Higher 2628, 0.498, SSW
95 CHATHAM PLAZA PROPER 1108 E MAIN ST SHWS Higher 3148, 0.596, SSW
96 DAUGHERTY CHEMICAL C 307 WALKER STREET SHWS Higher 3222, 0.610, SW
97 SOUTHCHEM LANDFILL 722 EAST MARKHAM AVE ~ SHWS Higher 3465, 0.656, NNE
98 SCARBOROUGH & HARGET 306 SOUTH ROXBORO ST SHWS, IMD Higher 4194, 0.794, WSW
99 HUNT ST CHROMIUM CON 214 AND 216 HUNT ST SHWS Higher 4470, 0.847, WNW
100 BENCHMARK MATERIALS 311 S. PLUM ST SHWS, LAST, LUST, IMD Higher 4921, 0.932, South
101 USA RESERVE XVIII Al 724 FOSTER ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, SHWS, LUST Higher 5102, 0.966, WNW

7469958.9s Page 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
DURHAM SIGNAL AND SI LAST N/A
1200 NORTH ALSTON AV Incident Number: 85793
DURHAM, NC 27701 Current Status: C

IMD

Facility Id: 85793
SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP US BROWNFIELDS N/A
1200 N ALSTON AVENUE ACRES property ID: 216661
DURHAM, NC 27701
SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP FINDS N/A
1200 N ALSTON AVENUE Registry ID:: 110070261979

DURHAM, NC 27701

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL______.__.__.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . .. .. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY.._______. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report
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Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG.___ ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWFILF.___ List of Solid Waste Facilities

DEBRIS. ... Solid Waste Active Disaster Debris Sites Listing

OLl .. Old Landfill Inventory

LCID. .. Land-Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) Landfill Notifications

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST. .. AST Database
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL._.____________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

TC7469958.9s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6
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Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ... Spills Incident Listing

SPILLS90.__ ... SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS80.__________________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO__________ .. _____. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS . .. Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO.______ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL.___ ... Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information

PFAS FEDERAL SITES.____. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTRIS _________________. List of PFAS Added to the TRI

PFASTSCA. ... PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST.____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
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PFAS ATSDR.______________. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFASWQP._______ ... Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFASNPDES. . _____________ Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT.__ All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS.________________. ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data

PFAS. ... PFAS Contamination Site Listing

AIRS . Air Quality Permit Listing

ASBESTOS. ________________. Asbestos Permits & Notifications Information
CCB. .. Coal Ash Structural Fills (CCB) Listing
COALASH. .. ... Coal Ash Disposal Sites

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Facility Location Listing

PCSRP_____ ... Petroleum-Contaminated Soil Remediation Permits
SEPTHAULERS. ___________. Permitted Septage Haulers Listing

UIC. ... Underground Injection Wells Listing

AOP. ... Animal Operation Permits Listing

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes

available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status

indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has

determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
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information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2023 has revealed that there
are 2 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DURHAM COAL GASIFICA 708 GILBERT STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) H35 86
Site ID: 0405475
EPA Id: NCD986173938

INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) R70 166
Site ID: 0402942
EPA Id: NCD091568279

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

quantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-VSQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NCDSCA DC320007( MOD 1001 HOLLOWAY ST SSE 0 -1/8 (0.112 mi.) G30 78
EPA ID:: NCR000148536

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

NC HSDS: The Hazardous Substance Disposal Sites list contains locations of uncontrolled and
unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file contains sites on the national priority list as well as the state
priority list. The data source is the North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis.

A review of the NC HSDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are 5
NC HSDS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DAUGHERTY CHEM CO SW 1/2 - 1 (0.683 mi.) 0 20
CONTINENTAL FOREST | SW 1/4-1/2(0.384mi) 0 21
DURHAM COAL GAS PLAN W 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 0 21
SOUTHCHEM NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.613 mi.) 0 21
MAJOR CHEMICAL CO. N 1/2 - 1 (0.637 mi.) 0 22
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Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environment & Natural Resources’
Inactive Hazardous Sites Program.

A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/31/2023 has revealed that there are 10
SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

COUNTER CULTURE COFF 812 MALLARD AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H39 90
Facility 1d: NCD986173938

INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN ST. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) R69 162
Facility 1d: NCD091568279

CHATHAM PLAZA PROPER 1108 E MAIN ST SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.596 mi.) 95 270
Facility Id: NONCD0003133

DAUGHERTY CHEMICAL C 307 WALKER STREET SW 1/2 - 1 (0.610 mi.) 96 270
Facility 1d: NCD080885551

SOUTHCHEM LANDFILL 722 EAST MARKHAM AVE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.656 mi.) 97 271
Facility 1d: NCD980503148

SCARBOROUGH & HARGET 306 SOUTH ROXBORO ST WSW 1/2 -1 (0.794 mi.) 98 271
Facility 1d: NONCD0002449

HUNT ST CHROMIUM CON 214 AND 216 HUNT ST WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.847 mi.) 99 273
Facility 1d: NONCDO0003096

BENCHMARK MATERIALS 311 S. PLUM ST S 1/2-1(0.932 mi.) 100 273
Facility I1d: NONCD0001337

USA RESERVE XVIII Al 724 FOSTER ST WNW 1/2 -1 (0.966 mi.) 101 278

Facility 1d: NC9210022787

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HONEYWELL COMPONENTS 921 HOLLOWAY ST. SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G20 43
Facility Id: NCD003198520

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LAST: A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/28/2023 has revealed that there are 9
LAST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MO 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET SSE0-1/8(0.112 mi.) G28 73
Incident Number: 86120
Current Status: C

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N. 702 N. ALSTON AVE. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) L55 120
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Close Out: 12/03/2015
Incident Number: 3644
Current Status: C

EAST GEER STREET (71 714 EAST GEER STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 065 153
Incident Number: 87859
Current Status: C

HAFFORD PROPERTY (KR 1606 ROSETTA DRIVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) Q67 158
Close Out: 09/29/2020
Incident Number: 95785
Current Status: C

INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN ST. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) R69 162
Close Out: 10/28/2016
Incident Number: 85132
Current Status: C

BARNES AVENUE (509) 509 BARNES AVENUE S 1/4-1/2 (0.438 mi.) 74 218
Incident Number: 86685
Current Status: C

DURHAM HOUSING AUTHO 1103 MORNING GLORY A SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) W94 267
Incident Number: 86589
Current Status: C

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HONEYWELL COMPONENTS 921 HOLLOWAY STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G21 46
Incident Number: 86358
Current Status: C

HONEYWELL COMPONENTS 921 HOLLOWAY ST. SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G23 68
Incident Number: 17734
Current Status: C

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incidents Management Database contains an inventory
of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environment, &
Natural Resources’ Incidents by Address.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/28/2023 has revealed that there are 28
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DURHAM,CITY OF,PROP. F 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B5 24
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 33332
Current Status: File Located in House

DURHAM STREET MAINTE 1101 GILBERT ST. SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) C6 25
Incident Phase: RE
Incident Number: 3766
Current Status: File Located in House

ADAMS INVESTMENT PRO 813 HOLLOWAY ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) E10 31
Incident Number: 39453
Current Status: File Located in House

BP - FOOD MART 1002 N ALSTON AVE. SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) D12 32
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Incident Number: 39455
Current Status: File Located in House

EVANS, EARL M - PROP 810 HOLLOWAY ST. SSWO0-1/8 (0.111 mi.) E27 71
Incident Number: 39451
Current Status: File Located in House

TOBACCO ROAD REALTY, 1114 N. HYDE PARK AV E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) 36 87
Incident Number: 39991
Current Status: File Located in House

GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL 918 PEARL ST. W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) J42 94
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 6519
Current Status: File Located in Archives

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N. 702 N. ALSTON AVE. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) L55 120
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 18979
Current Status: File Located in House

MILLSAP PROPERTY (CA 1603 NORTH ALSTON AV NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 57 128
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 46162
Current Status: File Located in House

DURHAM STREET MAINTE ALSTON-GILBERT ST. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 58 130
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 5383
Current Status: File Located in Archives

DURHAM LOT NORFOLK S LIBERTY AND RAILROAD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) 59 133
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 26629
Current Status: File Located in Archives

IKNER PROPERTY 1107 N. DRIVER STREE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) N60 137
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 33843
Current Status: File Located in House

CLARK PROPERTY, (WEN 1109 DRIVER STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) N61 139
Incident Number: 39948
Current Status: File Located in House

JIM’'S SOLARGUARDS 700 EAST GEER ST. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 062 140
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 5583
Current Status: File Located in House

AAMCO (FORMERLY), AV 1214 AVONDALE DRIVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 66 155
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 9832
Current Status: File Located in Archives

INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) R70 166
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 20537
Current Status: File Located in Archives

COLVARD OUTDOOR EQUI 802 EAST GEER STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) S72 214
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 8198

TC7469958.9s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Current Status: File Located in Archives

SLABODNICK PROPERTY
Incident Number: 39875
Current Status: File Located in House

HOLLOWAY STUDIOS
Incident Number: 39989
Current Status: File Located in House

DILLARD HOLLOWAY
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 39975
Current Status: File Located in House

SPEEDWAY #6971
Incident Phase: RA
Incident Number: 12849
Current Status: File Located in House

UNION MISSIONARY BAP
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 19630
Current Status: File Located in House

TAYLOR PROPERTY (CLA
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 39639
Current Status: File Located in House

TAYLOR PROPERTY, CLA
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 39585
Current Status: File Located in House

STARLING ENTERPRISES
Incident Number: 26162

Current Status: File Located in Archives

FARM FRESH
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 22081
Current Status: File Located in House

FEW PROPERTY (RANDOL
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 12057

Current Status: File Located in Archives

Lower Elevation

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEME
Incident Phase: CO
Incident Number: 5442

Current Status: File Located in Archives

1103 ALMA STREET

218 N DILLARD ST

218 NORTH DILLARD ST

803 EAST GEER STREET

N ROXBORO AND DOWD S

408 NORTH HYDE PARK

408 HYDE PARK AVE

ALSTON AVE & WORTH S

1414-1418 AVONDALE D

203 N. ALSTON AVE.

Address

1031 DREW STREET

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 75 222
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) T76 223
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) T78 226
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.)  S79 228
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) 81 238
SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.477 mi.) V84 245
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) V85 247
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) W86 248
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 88 253
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) W93 263
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) K44 99

TC7469958.9s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LUST TRUST: This database contains information about claims against the State Trust Funds for
reimbursements for expenses incurred while remediating Leaking USTSs.

A review of the LUST TRUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2023 has revealed that there are
5 LUST TRUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N. 702 N. ALSTON AVE. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) L55 120
Facility 1d: 0-002188
Site ID: 18979

IKNER PROPERTY 1107 N. DRIVER STREE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) N60 137
Site ID: 33843

COLVARD OUTDOOR EQUI 802 E GEER STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) S73 218
Site ID: 8198

SPEEDWAY #6971 803 EAST GEER STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) S79 228
Facility 1d: 0-015516
Site ID: 12849

TAYLOR PROPERTY, CLA 408 HYDE PARK AVE SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.477 mi.) V85 247
Site ID: 39585

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environment & Natural Resources’ Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/21/2023 has revealed that there are 8 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

STREET MAINT.-CITY O 1100 NORTH ALSTON AV 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) B4 22
Facility 1d: 00-0-0000016857
Tank Status: Removed

SOUTHERN STATES CO-O 1003 GILBERT STREET SWO - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) C9 29
Facility 1d: 00-0-0000000859
Tank Status: Removed

ALSTON AVE 1002 NORTH ALSTON AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) D14 34
Facility 1d: 00-0-0000016597
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status: Current

SOUTHERN STATES FEED 901 MALLARD AVE. W 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) F16 38
Facility 1d: 00-0-0000016493
Tank Status: Removed

TOWN N COUNTRY 6 801 NORTH ALSTON AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) L46 105
Facility 1d: 00-0-0000016103
Tank Status: Removed

CANADY’S AUTO CLEANI HOLLOWAY AND HYDE PA  SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) Ma7 106
Facility 1d: 00-0-0000015623
Tank Status: Removed

GOLD KIST EGGS 700 MALLARD AVENUE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) J52 114
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Facility 1d: 00-0-0000015397
Tank Status: Removed

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LEHIGH PORTLAND CEME 1031 DREW STREET NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) K44 99
Facility 1d: 00-0-0000015578
Tank Status: Removed
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL: No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring.
A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/03/2023 has revealed that there
are 8 INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DURHAM GAS PLANT 917 GILBERT ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.)  H26 71
TOBACCO ROAD REALTY, 1114 N. HYDE PARK AV E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) 36 87
DURHAM GAS PLANT 812 MALLARD AVENUE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H37 89
CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N. 702 N. ALSTON AVE. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) L55 120
MILLSAP PROPERTY (CA 1603 NORTH ALSTON AV NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 57 128
DURHAM LOT NORFOLK S LIBERTY AND RAILROAD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) 59 133
INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN ST. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) R69 162
DILLARD HOLLOWAY 218 NORTH DILLARD ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) T77 226
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP: Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites from the Department of Environment and Natural
Resources.
A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/31/2023 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
COUNTER CULTURE COFF 812 MALLARD AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H39 90

EPA ID: NCD986173938

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: A brownfield site is an abandoned, idled, or underused property where the threat of
environmental contamination has hindered its redevelopment. All of the sites in the inventory are working
toward a a brownfield agreement for cleanup and liabitliy control.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2023 has revealed that there is

1 BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COUNTER CULTURE COFF 812 MALLARD AVENUE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H38 89
Project ID: 16030-12-032

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/06/2023 has revealed that there
are 9 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

LIBERTY STREET SITE 812 LIBERTY STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) L50 112
ACRES property ID: 96503

TAYLOR STREET TBA 800 TAYLOR STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) P63 144
ACRES property ID: 165662

PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 310 MALLARD AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) uso 236
ACRES property ID: 141016

DILLARD STREET PROPE 212 NORTH DILLARD ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.476 mi.) T82 241
ACRES property ID: 216621

PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 308 MALLARD AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) us7 251
ACRES property ID: 141017

PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 607 N QUEEN ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) us9 256
ACRES property ID: 141015

PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 603 N QUEEN ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) u9o0 258
ACRES property ID: 141014

PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 306 MALLARD AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) Ul 260
ACRES property ID: 141018

PROPOSED ELLIOTT SQ. 601 N QUEEN ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) u92 262

ACRES property ID: 141013

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
HIST LF: A listing of solid waste facilities.

A review of the HIST LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/06/2006 has revealed that there is 1
HIST LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DURHAM CITY OF - TRA E. GEER ST/ MIAMI BL NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 83 245
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Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility I1d: P0582

SWRCY: A listing of recycling center locations.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2022 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

OCORO ENTERPRISES 800 TAYLOR STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) P64 152

Records of Emergency Release Reports
IMD: Incident Management Database.

A review of the IMD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/28/2023 has revealed that there are 26 IMD
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DURHAM STREET MAINTE 1101 GILBERT ST. SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) C6 25
Facility 1d: 3766

VERIZON MANHOLE #11 HOLLOWAY STREET & AL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) E18 39

CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MO 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET SSE0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) G28 73
Facility 1d: 86120

HONEYCUTT OF DURHAM 1019 HOLLOWAY STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 140 92

GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL 918 PEARL ST. W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) J42 94
Facility 1d: 6519

TOWN AND COUNTRY CON 801 NORTH ALSTON AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) L45 104
Facility 1d: 00-0-0000016103

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N. 702 N. ALSTON AVE. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) L55 120
Facility 1d: 3644

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N. 702 N. ALSTON AVE. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) L56 126
Facility 1d: 18979

DURHAM STREET MAINTE ALSTON-GILBERT ST. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 58 130
Facility 1d: 5383

DURHAM LOT NORFOLK S LIBERTY AND RAILROAD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) 59 133
Facility 1d: 26629

JIM'S SOLARGUARDS 700 EAST GEER ST. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 062 140
Facility 1d: 5583

AAMCO (FORMERLY), AV 1214 AVONDALE DRIVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 66 155
Facility 1d: 9832

HAFFORD PROPERTY (KR 1606 ROSETTA DRIVED NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) Q68 160

INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN ST. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) R69 162
Facility 1d: 20537

INTERNATIONAL PAPER 923 FRANKLIN STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) R71 212
Facility 1d: 85132

COLVARD OUTDOOR EQUI 802 EAST GEER STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) S72 214
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Facility 1d: 8198

BARNES AVENUE (509) 509 BARNES AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 74 218
Facility 1d: 86685

SPEEDWAY #6971 803 EAST GEER STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) S79 228
Facility 1d: 12849

UNION MISSIONARY BAP N ROXBORO ANDDOWD S WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) 81 238
Facility 1d: 19630

STARLING ENTERPRISES ALSTON AVE & WORTH S SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) W86 248
Facility 1d: 26162

FARM FRESH 1414-1418 AVONDALE D N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 88 253
Facility 1d: 22081

FEW PROPERTY (RANDOL 203 N. ALSTON AVE. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) W93 263
Facility 1d: 12057

DURHAM HOUSING AUTHO 1103 MORNING GLORY A SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) W94 267
Facility 1d: 86589

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HONEYWELL COMPONENTS 921 HOLLOWAY ST. SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G20 43
Facility 1d: 86358
Facility 1d: 17734

LEHIGH CEMENT DURHAM 1031 DREW ST. NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) K43 97
Facility 1d: 5442

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEME 1031 DREW STREET NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) K44 99

Facility 1d: 15934

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that
there are 5 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SOUTHERN STATES LAB 901 MALLARD ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) F15 36
EPA ID:: NCD981473143

MODEL CLEANERS 1001 HOLLOWAY ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) G29 76
EPA ID:: NCD981473069

KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE 1107 HOLLOWAY ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)  M48 108
EPA ID:: NCP091916030

AMERICAN DRY CLEANER 700 MALLARD AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) J53 115
EPA ID:: NCD986232544

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYST 921 HOLLOWAY ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G22 48
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EPA ID:: NCD003198520

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/07/2021 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ARMY RESEARCH LAB G W 1/2 -1 (0.739 mi.) 0 20

PFAS ECHO: Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may

be using PFAS. EPA has developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling
PFAS. Approximately 120,000 facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently
operate in industry sectors with processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

A review of the PFAS ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/05/2023 has revealed that there is 1
PFAS ECHO site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FIRSTMARK AEROSPACE S0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) G19 41
DRYCLEANERS: Potential and known drycleaning sites, active and abandoned, that the Drycleaning Solvent
Cleanup Program has knowledge of and entered into this database.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/08/2023 has revealed that there
are 6 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MODEL LAUNDRY 1005 HOLLOWAY ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) G25 70
Facility 1d: DC320007

MODEL LAUNDRY OF DUR 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET  SSE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) G31 84
DOBY CLEANERS 1003 HOLLOWAY SSE 0-1/8 (0.118 mi.) G34 85
SHANKLE LAUNDERETTE 1028 HOLLOWAY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) 141 93
AMERICAN DRY CLEANER 700 MALLARD AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) J51 113
RITE-WAY LAUNDRY & D 706 NORTH ALSTON AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) L54 120

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used
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whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DURHAM MGP 708 GILBERT STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) 49 112

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MALIENDERS BODY SHOP 1008 CALVIN SE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) 8 29
RIGSBEES W D SINCLAI 813 HOLLOWAY SSWO0-1/8(0.077 mi)  E11 32
ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO 1002 N ALSTON AV SSWO0-1/8(0.078 mi.) D13 34
LOWES AMOCO SERV 1002 ALSTON AVE N SSWO0-1/8(0.088mi.)  E17 39
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CENTRAL CAROLINA FAR 1000 GILBERT ST S 0-1/8 (0.042 mi.) D7 29

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DOBY CLNS 1005 HOLLOWAY SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) G24 70
DURHAM CLEANERS & LA 1001 HOLLOWAY ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) G32 84
1003 05 PETER PAN DR 1003 HOLLOWAY SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) G33 85
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
RIGSBEE AVE CR IN SOIL SHWS
RITE WAY LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
NC HSDS 1.000 1 0 1 3 NR 5
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
SHWS 1.000 1 1 1 7 NR 10
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWEFI/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DEBRIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
OLI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LCID 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LAST 0.500 1 3 0 6 NR NR 10
LUST 0.500 5 3 20 NR NR 28
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST TRUST 0.500 0 0 5 NR NR 5
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 4 4 NR NR NR 8
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 1 2 5 NR NR 8
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 0 1 8 NR NR 10
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
HIST LF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
IMD 0.500 1 4 5 17 NR NR 27
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 2 NR NR NR 5
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
BIOSOLIDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CCB 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 3 3 NR NR NR 6
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCSRP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEPT HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AOP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 5 NR NR NR NR 5
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 3 NR NR NR NR 3
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 4 35 25 66 11 0 141

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al DURHAM SIGNAL AND SIGN SHOP LAST S105120563
Target 1200 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE IMD N/A

Property DURHAM, NC 27701

Site 1 of 3in cluster A

Actual: LAST:

336 ft. Name: DURHAM SIGNAL AND SIGN SHOP
Address: 1200 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-85793
Incident Number: 85793
Contamination Type: NO
Source Type: 1
Product Type: N
Date Reported: 05/18/2004
Date Occur: 04/28/2001
Cleanup: Not reported
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: Not reported
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported
Tank Regulated Status: Not reported
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: Not reported
Risk Classification: Not reported
Risk Class Based On Review: U
Corrective Action Plan Type: Not reported
NOV Issue Date: Not reported
NORR Issue Date: Not reported
Site Priority: 30
Phase Of LSA Req: Not reported
Site Risk Reason: Not reported
Land Use: Not reported
MTBE: No
MTBEZ1: Unknown
Flag: No
Flagl: No
LUR Filed: Not reported
Release Detection: 0
Current Status: C
RBCA GW: Not reported
PETOPT: Not reported
RPL: False
CD Num: 0
Reel Num: 0
RPOW: False
RPOP: False
Error Flag: 0
Error Code: Not reported
Valid: False
Lat/Long: Not reported
Lat/Long Decimal: 35.99644 -78.88507
Testlat: Not reported
Regional Officer Project Mgr: Not reported
Region: RAL
Company: CITY OF DURHAM
Contact Person: RUSTY UNDERWOOD
Telephone: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM SIGNAL AND SIGN SHOP (Continued) S105120563
RP Address: 101 CITY HALL PLAZA
RP City,St,Zip: DURHAM, NC
RP County: Not reported
Comments: MAIN PETROLEUM SOURCE IS FROM UST. UST SECTION MANAGING MAJORITY OF

CONTAMINANTS (SEE UST# 3766 AND 5383). THE GW INCIDENT IS FOR A SMALL
RELEASE ON SITE.

5 Min Quad: Not reported
PIRF:
Facility Id: 85793
Date Occurred: Not reported
Date Reported: Not reported
Description Of Incident: Not reported
Owner/Operator: Not reported
Ownership: 3
Operation Type: 3
Type: Not reported
Location: Not reported
Site Priority: 30E
Priority Update: Not reported
Wells Affected Y/N: N
Wells Affected Number: 0
Samples Taken By: Not reported
Samples Include: Not reported
7#5 Min Quad: Not reported
5 Min Quad: Not reported
Pirf/Min Soil: Not reported
Release Code: Not reported
Cause: Not reported
Source: Not reported
Source Type: 0
Last Modified: 5/18/2004
Incident Phase: AS
NOV lIssued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
Corrective Action Planned: Not reported
SOC Signed: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported
IMD:
Facility ID: 85793
Name: DURHAM SIGNAL AND SIGN SHOP
Address: 1200 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Date Occurred: 4/28/2001
Submit Date: 5/18/2004
Incident Desc: MAIN PETROLEUM SOURCE IS FROM UST. UST SECTION MANAGING MAJORITY OF

CONTAMINANTS (SEE UST# 3766 AND 5383). THE GW INCIDENT IS FOR A SMALL
RELEASE ON SITE.

Operator: UNDERWOOD, RUSTY

UST ID: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DURHAM SIGNAL AND SIGN SHOP (Continued)

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:

Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:
RP Operator?:
RP Landowner?:

$105120563

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

Not reported
3

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Residential
Not reported
Unknown
OTHER INORGANICS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.996445
-78.885076
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM SIGNAL AND SIGN SHOP (Continued) S105120563

Comments: Not reported

GW Contam: No data entered (data entry person submitted a blank field

Soil Contam: Not reported

Contact Phone: 919-560-4197

Owner Company: CITY OF DURHAM

Operator Address: 101 CITY HALL PLAZA

Operator City,State,Zip: DURHAM, NC 919-560-4197

Operator County: Not reported

Material: Not reported

Qty Lost 1: Not reported

Qty Recovered 1: Not reported

Setting: Not reported

Risk Site: Not reported

Priority Code: E

Dem Contact: ERIC RICE

Wells Contam: Not reported

Latitude Number: Not reported

Longitude Number: Not reported

Latitude Decimal: Not reported

Longitude Decimal: Not reported

GPS: GPS

Agency: DWQ
A2 SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP US BROWNFIELDS 1024456634
Target 1200 N ALSTON AVENUE N/A
Property DURHAM, NC 27701

Site 2 of 3in cluster A

Actual: US BROWNFIELDS:
336 ft. Name: SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP

Address: 1200 N ALSTON AVENUE

Recipient name: City of Durham

Grant type: Assessment

Region: 4

Property Number: Not reported

Parcel size: 9.15

Latitude: 35.997786

Longitude: -78.886867

HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number

Map Scale: Not reported

Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

Highlights: The subject site consists of one parcel totaling approximately 9.15

acres and is located in a generally industrial and residential area

of Durham, Durham County, North Carolina. The subject site is zoned
RU-5(2) (Residential Urban 5 (2) (duplexes allowed)) by the City of
Durham Planning Department. The subject site is currently occupied by
the Durham Sign Shop, the Durham Signal Shop, a vacant portion, and
East End Park.The City is currently evaluating the future use of this
parcel. Some potential reuse options include a police impoundment or
expansion of East End Park. Former Use: At the time of site
inspection, the subject site was developed with several buildings
located on the northern and southern portions of the property. The
southern portion of the subject site is occupied by the Durham Sign
Shop and the Durham Signal Shop, which are separate entities. The
northern portion of the subject site is a portion of the East End

Park. East End Park contains two buildings, a former recreation

center and restrooms. The central and eastern portions of the subject
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP (Continued)

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

1024456634

site are fenced off and are currently undeveloped.The Durham County
Department of Revenue (Tax Office) only has information regarding the
former recreation center on the northern portion of the subject site
at East End Park. Information from the Tax office indicates that the
former recreation center was constructed in 1975 Land use at the
subject site has been confirmed by Sanborn fire insurance maps back
to 1937. In 1937 the subject site was occupied by a dump and city
incinerator on the central and northern portion of the subject site.
A wagon shed occupied the southern portion of the subject site.
North American Datum of 1983

216661

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Petroleum

Not reported

Not reported

00D72018

Not reported

Private

Not reported

Not reported

N

U

Not reported

Y

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4

5.15
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP (Continued) 1024456634

Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Region:

Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

8.5

Not reported

0.65

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

At the time of site inspection, the subject site was developed with
several buildings located on the northern and southern portions of the
property. The southern portion of the subject site is occupied by the
Durham Sign Shop and the Durham Signal Shop, which are separate
entities. The northern portion of the subject site is a portion of the
East End Park. East End Park contains two buildings, a former
recreation center and restrooms. The central and eastern portions of
the subject site are fenced off and are currently undeveloped.The

Durham County Department of Revenue (Tax Office) only has information

regarding the former recreation center on the northern portion of the
subject site at East End Park. Information from the Tax office
indicates that the former recreation center was constructed in 1975
Land use at the subject site has been confirmed by Sanborn fire
insurance maps back to 1937. In 1937 the subject site was occupied by
a dump and city incinerator on the central and northern portion of the
subject site. A wagon shed occupied the southern portion of the
subject site.

1738

45.93

4906

2766

73.1

433

22.64

296

7.82

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP

1200 N ALSTON AVENUE

City of Durham

Assessment

4

Not reported

9.15

35.997786

-78.886867

Address Matching-House Number

Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

The subject site consists of one parcel totaling approximately 9.15
acres and is located in a generally industrial and residential area

of Durham, Durham County, North Carolina. The subject site is zoned
RU-5(2) (Residential Urban 5 (2) (duplexes allowed)) by the City of
Durham Planning Department. The subject site is currently occupied by
the Durham Sign Shop, the Durham Signal Shop, a vacant portion, and
East End Park.The City is currently evaluating the future use of this
parcel. Some potential reuse options include a police impoundment or
expansion of East End Park. Former Use: At the time of site
inspection, the subject site was developed with several buildings
located on the northern and southern portions of the property. The
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP (Continued)

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

1024456634

southern portion of the subject site is occupied by the Durham Sign
Shop and the Durham Signal Shop, which are separate entities. The
northern portion of the subject site is a portion of the East End
Park. East End Park contains two buildings, a former recreation
center and restrooms. The central and eastern portions of the subject
site are fenced off and are currently undeveloped.The Durham County
Department of Revenue (Tax Office) only has information regarding the
former recreation center on the northern portion of the subject site
at East End Park. Information from the Tax office indicates that the
former recreation center was constructed in 1975 Land use at the
subject site has been confirmed by Sanborn fire insurance maps back
to 1937. In 1937 the subject site was occupied by a dump and city
incinerator on the central and northern portion of the subject site.

A wagon shed occupied the southern portion of the subject site.
North American Datum of 1983

216661

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Petroleum

Not reported

Not reported

00D27514

Not reported

Private

Not reported

Not reported

N

U

Not reported

Y

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP (Continued) 1024456634

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Region:

Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4

5.15

8.5

Not reported

0.65

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

At the time of site inspection, the subject site was developed with
several buildings located on the northern and southern portions of the
property. The southern portion of the subject site is occupied by the
Durham Sign Shop and the Durham Signal Shop, which are separate
entities. The northern portion of the subject site is a portion of the
East End Park. East End Park contains two buildings, a former
recreation center and restrooms. The central and eastern portions of
the subject site are fenced off and are currently undeveloped.The
Durham County Department of Revenue (Tax Office) only has information
regarding the former recreation center on the northern portion of the
subject site at East End Park. Information from the Tax office
indicates that the former recreation center was constructed in 1975
Land use at the subject site has been confirmed by Sanborn fire
insurance maps back to 1937. In 1937 the subject site was occupied by
a dump and city incinerator on the central and northern portion of the
subject site. A wagon shed occupied the southern portion of the
subject site.

1738

45.93

4906

2766

73.1

433

22.64

296

7.82

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP

1200 N ALSTON AVENUE

City of Durham

Assessment

4

Not reported

9.15

35.997786

-78.886867

Address Matching-House Number

Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

The subject site consists of one parcel totaling approximately 9.15
acres and is located in a generally industrial and residential area

of Durham, Durham County, North Carolina. The subject site is zoned
RU-5(2) (Residential Urban 5 (2) (duplexes allowed)) by the City of
Durham Planning Department. The subject site is currently occupied by
the Durham Sign Shop, the Durham Signal Shop, a vacant portion, and
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP (Continued) 1024456634

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:

East End Park.The City is currently evaluating the future use of this
parcel. Some potential reuse options include a police impoundment or
expansion of East End Park. Former Use: At the time of site
inspection, the subject site was developed with several buildings
located on the northern and southern portions of the property. The
southern portion of the subject site is occupied by the Durham Sign
Shop and the Durham Signal Shop, which are separate entities. The
northern portion of the subject site is a portion of the East End

Park. East End Park contains two buildings, a former recreation
center and restrooms. The central and eastern portions of the subject
site are fenced off and are currently undeveloped.The Durham County
Department of Revenue (Tax Office) only has information regarding the
former recreation center on the northern portion of the subject site
at East End Park. Information from the Tax office indicates that the
former recreation center was constructed in 1975 Land use at the
subject site has been confirmed by Sanborn fire insurance maps back
to 1937. In 1937 the subject site was occupied by a dump and city
incinerator on the central and northern portion of the subject site.

A wagon shed occupied the southern portion of the subject site.
North American Datum of 1983

216661

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4000

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

Not reported

Petroleum

Phase | Environmental Assessment

Y

00D27514

10/30/2015

Private

11/20/2015

Not reported

N

U

Not reported

Y

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP (Continued) 1024456634

State/tribal NFA date:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Region:

Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4

5.15

8.5

Not reported

0.65

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

At the time of site inspection, the subject site was developed with
several buildings located on the northern and southern portions of the
property. The southern portion of the subject site is occupied by the
Durham Sign Shop and the Durham Signal Shop, which are separate
entities. The northern portion of the subject site is a portion of the
East End Park. East End Park contains two buildings, a former
recreation center and restrooms. The central and eastern portions of
the subject site are fenced off and are currently undeveloped.The
Durham County Department of Revenue (Tax Office) only has information
regarding the former recreation center on the northern portion of the
subject site at East End Park. Information from the Tax office
indicates that the former recreation center was constructed in 1975
Land use at the subject site has been confirmed by Sanborn fire
insurance maps back to 1937. In 1937 the subject site was occupied by
a dump and city incinerator on the central and northern portion of the
subject site. A wagon shed occupied the southern portion of the
subject site.

1738

45.93

4906

2766

73.1

433

22.64

296

7.82

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP

1200 N ALSTON AVENUE

City of Durham

Assessment

4

Not reported

9.15

35.997786

-78.886867

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
The subject site consists of one parcel totaling approximately 9.15
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP (Continued) 1024456634

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:
IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

acres and is located in a generally industrial and residential area

of Durham, Durham County, North Carolina. The subject site is zoned
RU-5(2) (Residential Urban 5 (2) (duplexes allowed)) by the City of
Durham Planning Department. The subject site is currently occupied by
the Durham Sign Shop, the Durham Signal Shop, a vacant portion, and
East End Park.The City is currently evaluating the future use of this
parcel. Some potential reuse options include a police impoundment or
expansion of East End Park. Former Use: At the time of site
inspection, the subject site was developed with several buildings
located on the northern and southern portions of the property. The
southern portion of the subject site is occupied by the Durham Sign
Shop and the Durham Signal Shop, which are separate entities. The
northern portion of the subject site is a portion of the East End

Park. East End Park contains two buildings, a former recreation
center and restrooms. The central and eastern portions of the subject
site are fenced off and are currently undeveloped.The Durham County
Department of Revenue (Tax Office) only has information regarding the
former recreation center on the northern portion of the subject site

at East End Park. Information from the Tax office indicates that the
former recreation center was constructed in 1975 Land use at the
subject site has been confirmed by Sanborn fire insurance maps back
to 1937. In 1937 the subject site was occupied by a dump and city
incinerator on the central and northern portion of the subject site.

A wagon shed occupied the southern portion of the subject site.

North American Datum of 1983

216661

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2504

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

Not reported

Petroleum

Supplemental Assessment

N

00D72018

1/28/2021

Private

Not reported

Not reported

N

U

Not reported

Y

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP (Continued) 1024456634
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: N
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Contaminant Found: Not reported
Contaminant Cleanup: Not reported
Media Affected: Unknown
Media Cleanup: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage: 4
Past use industrial acreage: 5.15
Future use greenspace acreage: 8.5
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: 0.65
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: At the time of site inspection, the subject site was developed with

several buildings located on the northern and southern portions of the
property. The southern portion of the subject site is occupied by the
Durham Sign Shop and the Durham Signal Shop, which are separate
entities. The northern portion of the subject site is a portion of the

East End Park. East End Park contains two buildings, a former
recreation center and restrooms. The central and eastern portions of
the subject site are fenced off and are currently undeveloped.The
Durham County Department of Revenue (Tax Office) only has information
regarding the former recreation center on the northern portion of the
subject site at East End Park. Information from the Tax office

indicates that the former recreation center was constructed in 1975
Land use at the subject site has been confirmed by Sanborn fire
insurance maps back to 1937. In 1937 the subject site was occupied by
a dump and city incinerator on the central and northern portion of the
subject site. A wagon shed occupied the southern portion of the

subject site.
Below Poverty Number: 1738
Below Poverty Percent: 45.93
Meidan Income: 4906
Meidan Income Number: 2766
Meidan Income Percent: 73.1
Vacant Housing Number: 433
Vacant Housing Percent: 22.64
Unemployed Number: 296
Unemployed Percent: 7.82
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 SIGN AND SIGNAL SHOP FINDS 1024365617
Target 1200 N ALSTON AVENUE N/A
Property DURHAM, NC 27701
Site 3 of 3in cluster A
Actual: FINDS:
336 ft. Registry ID: 110070261979
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
performed by EPA Regions.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
DOD ARMY RESEARCH LAB G RALEIGH DURHAM DOD CUSA400982
Region N/A
West ,NC
1/2-1
3903 ft.
DOD:
Site Name: ARMY RESEARCH LAB G RALEIGH DURHAM
DOD Component: Army Active
Joint Base: N/A
Operating Status: ACT (Active): Site has an on-going operational/support mission (s).
HSDS DAUGHERTY CHEM CO NC HSDS S102442275
Region N/A
SW , NC
1/2-1
3605 ft.
HSDS:
Name: DAUGHERTY CHEM CO
Address: Not reported
City: Not reported
Site Type: 1

Superfun Number:

Total area in coverage units:
Total perimeter in coverage units:
X-value coordinate in feet:
Y-value coordinate in feet:

Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:

Length of feature in internal units:
Area of feature in internal units squared:

Not reported
7897.30419921
357.18545532
2031394.5
814316.375
177
357.185520955
7897.30544377
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2I2bIC1Jby85Cm2mJD2byS5S5g27mQ7ImU4qDa6Obn2.IF15bl7NCn2QJ11Mys2z5O4gmP3Amy43DW2WIg22bU1fCh8MJk5Oy97m5GAymsAPmv6EDd9db50jSHAKSMtqgX2JIh2AbB1PC72VJF1EyZ3V5M5Bmx4zmj7TDB6FbL7xSf2hSt8Ng41
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2I2bIC1Jby85Cm2mJD2byS5S5g27mQ7ImU4qDa6Obn2.IF15bl7NCn2QJ11Mys2z5O4gmP3Amy43DW2WIg22bU1fCh8MJk5Oy97m5GAymsAPmv6EDd9db50jSHAKSMtqgX2JIh2AbB1PC72VJF1EyZ3V5M5Bmx4zmj7TDB6FbL7xSf2hSt8Ng41
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070261979

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HSDS CONTINENTAL FOREST IND NC HSDS S$102442272
Region N/A
Sw ,NC
1/4-1/2
2026 ft.
HSDS:
Name: CONTINENTAL FOREST IND
Address: Not reported
City: Not reported
Site Type: 1
Superfun Number: Not reported
Total area in coverage units: 13213.3886719
Total perimeter in coverage units: 463.12515258
X-value coordinate in feet: 2032467.25
Y-value coordinate in feet: 815495.5625
Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites: 174
Length of feature in internal units: 463.125168548
Area of feature in internal units squared: 13213.3900656
HSDS DURHAM COAL GAS PLANT NC HSDS S102442267
Region N/A
West , NC
<1/8
497 ft.
HSDS:
Name: DURHAM COAL GAS PLANT
Address: Not reported
City: Not reported
Site Type: 1
Superfun Number: Not reported
Total area in coverage units: 18694.4316406
Total perimeter in coverage units: 557.26837158
X-value coordinate in feet: 2032991.375
Y-value coordinate in feet: 817622.75
Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites: 166
Length of feature in internal units: 557.268376956
Area of feature in internal units squared: 18694.4340282
HSDS SOUTHCHEM NC HSDS S102442261
Region N/A
NNE , NC
1/2-1
3239 ft.
HSDS:
Name: SOUTHCHEM
Address: Not reported
City: Not reported
Site Type: 1

Superfun Number:

Total area in coverage units:
Total perimeter in coverage units:
X-value coordinate in feet:
Y-value coordinate in feet:

Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:

Length of feature in internal units:

Not reported
12006.5039063
428.00445556
2035294.875
821616.25

162
428.004443963
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHCHEM (Continued) S102442261
Area of feature in internal units squared: 12006.5056594
HSDS MAJOR CHEMICAL CO. NC HSDS S102442260
Region N/A
North , NC
1/2-1
3363 ft.
HSDS:
Name: MAJOR CHEMICAL CO.
Address: Not reported
City: Not reported
Site Type: 1
Superfun Number: Not reported
Total area in coverage units: 11602.5683594
Total perimeter in coverage units: 427.43411254
X-value coordinate in feet: 2034848.5
Y-value coordinate in feet: 821742.875
Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites: 161
Length of feature in internal units: 427.434069837
Area of feature in internal units squared: 11602.5685625
B4 STREET MAINT.-CITY OF DURHAM UST U003136497
1100 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
1ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: STREET MAINT.-CITY OF DURHAM
Actual: Address: 1100 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE
337 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
Facility Id: 00-0-0000016857
Contact: CITY OF DURHAM/ACCT PAY 4TH FLR
Contact Address1: 101 CITY HALL PLAZA
Contact Address2: Not reported
Contact City/State/Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-3328
FIPS County Desc: Durham
Latitude: 35.99588
Longitude: -78.8858

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Perm Close Date:
Product Name:
Tank Capacity:
Root Tank Id:
Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

1

Removed
12/09/1960
12/30/1989
Gasoline, Gas Mix
4000

Not reported
No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_NC_DEQ&program_id=00-0-0000016857

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STREET MAINT.-CITY OF DURHAM (Continued)

Other CP Tank:

Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

2

Removed
12/04/1980
12/30/1989
Gasoline, Gas Mix
4000

Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

3

Removed
12/09/1960
12/30/1989
Diesel

2000

Not reported
No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

U003136497
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B5 DURHAM,CITY OF,PROP.-NW/C/PETT LUST S108664884
F N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27707
1 ft.
Site 2 of 2in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: DURHAM,CITY OF,PROP.-NW/C/PETT
Actual: Address: F
336 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27707-3883
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-343
Incident Number: 33332
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 07/18/1996
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: 10/30/2008
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C
Risk Classification: L
Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOQOV Issue Date:
Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:

RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:

Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:
Company:
Telephone:

5 Min Quad:

LUST:
ERR Type:
UST Number:
Facility Id:
Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:

Not reported
Not reported
E

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

U

0

0

Not reported
69

C

Not reported
3

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
JFM

CITY OF DURHAM
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

RA-343

33332

1996-07-15 00:00:00
1996-07-18 00:00:00
Not reported

1

1

TC7469958.9s Page 24



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM,CITY OF,PROP.-NW/C/PETT (Continued) S108664884
Type: 3
Location: 1
Priority Update: Not reported
Wells Affected Y/N: N
Samples Include: Not reported
7#5 Minute Quad: Y
5 Minute Quad: Not reported
Pirf/Min Soil: Not reported
Release Code: Not reported
Source Code: Not reported
Err Type: 2
Cause: Not reported
Source: Not reported
UST Number: P
LUST:
Incident Number: 33332
Last Modified: 10/30/2008
Incident Phase: CO
NOV Issued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
SOC Signed: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported
C6 DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE LUST S101522394
SSw 1101 GILBERT ST. IMD N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.025 mi.
134 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE
Actual: Address: 1101 GILBERT ST.
339 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-
Facility ID: 00-0-0000015888
UST Number: RA-587
Incident Number: 3766
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 06/22/1988

Closure Request:

Close Out:

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
# Of Supply Wells:
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
Risk Classification:

Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV Issue Date:

Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Site Risk Reason:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

C

|

L

Not reported
Not reported
35E

1

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE (Continued) S101522394

Land Use:
MTBE:
MTBEZ1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:
GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:
RPOP:

Error Flag:
Error Code:
Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:

Company:
Telephone:
5 Min Quad:

LUST:

ERR Type:

UST Number:
Facility Id:

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:

Cause:

Source:

UST Number:

LUST:

Incident Number:
Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:
SOC Signed:

RES

0

U

0

0

Not reported
99

C

Not reported
3

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
CAM

CITY OF DURHAM

919 683-4312
Not reported

Not reported
RA-587
3766

1988-06-22 00:00:00
1988-10-11 00:00:00
ROBERT CONROY

1
0
3
1

1998-04-16 00:00:00

N

0

4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Pirf

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

3766
5/4/2023

RE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE (Continued) S101522394

Reclassification Report: Not reported

RS Designation: Not reported

Closure Request Date: Not reported

Close-out Report: Not reported
IMD:

Facility ID:

Name:

3766
DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE

Address: 1101 GILBERT ST.

City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC

Date Occurred: 6/23/1988

Submit Date: 10/11/1988

Incident Desc: IN NOVEMBER OF 1987 FLUCTUATIONS IN LIQUID LEVEL IN TANK INDICATED A
POSSIBLE LEAK.

Operator: ROBERT CONROY

UST ID: Not reported

Incident ID: Not reported

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:
Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Municipal
Not reported
Not reported
Leak-underground
GASOLINE/DIESEL
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35E

Not reported
4/16/1998
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Facility

Not reported
4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.99583333
-78.88583333
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE (Continued)

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:

Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:

MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:

Date Cleanup Initiated:
Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:
RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Material:

Qty Lost:

Qty Recovered:
Material:

Qty Lost:

Qty Recovered 3:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:
Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:
Latitude Number:
Longitude Number:
Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:
GPS:

Agency:

Status:

Facility ID:

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:

Corrective Action Planned:

SOC Sighned:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:

3766

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$101522394

No Groundwater Contamination detected

Yes

919 683-4312
CITY OF DURHAM
101 CITY HALL PLAZA
DURHAM, NC 27701-
Not reported

REG GASOLINE
Not reported
NONE

UNL GASOLINE
Not reported

Not reported
DIESEL

Not reported

Not reported

3

L

L

MRP

Not reported
355945

785309
35.9958333333333
78.8858333333333
NOD

DWM

2019-03-05 00:00:00

RE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE (Continued) S101522394
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported
D7 CENTRAL CAROLINA FARMERS SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1014204349
South 1000 GILBERT ST N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
331 ft. 1983 CENTRAL CAROLINA FARMERS SERVIC GASOLINE STATIONS
8 MALIENDERS BODY SHOP EDR Hist Auto 1014204017
SE 1008 CALVIN N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.047 mi.
246 ft.
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
345 ft. 1949 MALIENDERS BODY SHOP AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1954 HOMETOWN GARAGE AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1958 HOMETOWN GARAGE AUTO REPR AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
C9 SOUTHERN STATES CO-OP, INC. UST U001186584
Sw 1003 GILBERT STREET N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27702
0.048 mi.
251 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: SOUTHERN STATES CO-OP, INC.
Actual: Address: 1003 GILBERT STREET
356 ft. City, State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702
Facility Id: 00-0-0000000859
Contact: SOUTHERN STATES CO-OP, INC.
Contact Address1: 1003 GILBERT STREET
Contact Address2: Not reported
Contact City/State/Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702
FIPS County Desc: Durham
Latitude: 35.99579
Longitude: -78.8866

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

Tank Id: 001

Tank Status: Removed

Installed Date: 03/13/1982

Perm Close Date: 12/31/1984
Product Name: Oil, New/Used/Mix
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_NC_DEQ&program_id=00-0-0000000859

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTHERN STATES CO-OP, INC. (Continued)

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

275

Not reported
No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

002

Removed
03/13/1982
12/31/1984
Gasoline, Gas Mix
500

Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

003

Removed
03/13/1982
12/31/1984
Kerosene, Kero Mix
275

Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

U001186584
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E10 ADAMS INVESTMENT PROPERTY LUST S114020696
SSW 813 HOLLOWAY ST N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.077 mi.
407 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: ADAMS INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 813 HOLLOWAY ST
337 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-7328
Incident Number: 39453
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 10/16/2013

Closure Request:

Close Out:

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
# Of Supply Wells:

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site:

Risk Classification:

Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV lIssue Date:

Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Site Risk Reason:

Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:

Current Status:

RBCA GW:

PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:

RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:

Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:
Company:

Telephone:

5 Min Quad:

LUST:
ERR Type:
UST Number:
Facility Id:
Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

C

L

U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

U

0

0

Not reported
52

C

Not reported
3

False

0

0

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
JFM

Adams Investment Co., Inc
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
RA-7328

39453

2013-07-24 00:00:00
2013-10-16 00:00:00
Not reported

4

6
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ADAMS INVESTMENT PROPERTY (Continued) S114020696
Type: 3
Location: 1
Priority Update: Not reported
Wells Affected Y/N: N
Samples Include: Not reported
7#5 Minute Quad: Y
5 Minute Quad: Not reported
Pirf/Min Soil: Not reported
Release Code: Not reported
Source Code: Not reported
Err Type: 3
Cause: 4
Source: A
UST Number: P
E11 RIGSBEES W D SINCLAIR SERV GAS STA EDR Hist Auto 1014204375
SSw 813 HOLLOWAY N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.077 mi.
407 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
337 ft. 1963 RIGSBEES W D SINCLAIR SERV GAS GASOLINE STATIONS
1969 MAYTONS SHELL SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
2011 AUTOSMART General Automotive Repair Shops
2012 AUTOSMART General Automotive Repair Shops
2013 AUTOSMART General Automotive Repair Shops
2014 AUTOSMART General Automotive Repair Shops
D12 BP - FOOD MART LUST S114020698
SSw 1002 N ALSTON AVE. N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.078 mi.
414 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: BP - FOOD MART
Actual: Address: 1002 N ALSTON AVE.
337 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-3810
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-7330
Incident Number: 39455
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 10/16/2013

Closure Request:

Close Out:

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
# Of Supply Wells:

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site:

Risk Classification:

Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV Issue Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0
C
L
U
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BP - FOOD MART (Continued)

Site Priority:
Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:
Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:
Company:
Telephone:

5 Min Quad:

LUST:
ERR Type:
UST Number:
Facility Id:
Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:
Location:
Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:
Cause:
Source:
UST Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

U

0

0

Not reported
52

Cc

Not reported
3

False

0

0

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
JFM

Erwin Distributing Corporation
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
RA-7330

39455

2013-07-24 00:00:00
2013-10-16 00:00:00
Not reported

4

6

3

1

Not reported

N

Not reported

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3

3
A
p

S$114020698
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D13 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO EDR Hist Auto 1020371915
SSW 1002 N ALSTON AV N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.078 mi.
414 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
337 ft. 1987 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1988 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1989 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1990 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1991 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1992 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1993 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1994 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
2000 ERWIN OIL COMPANY INC Petroleum Bulk Stations And Terminals, NEC
D14 ALSTON AVE UST U003136406
SSW 1002 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE Financial Assurance N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27702
0.078 mi.
414 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: ALSTON AVE
Actual: Address: 1002 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE
337 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702-3810
Facility Id: 00-0-0000016597
Contact: ERWIN OIL COMPANY, INC.
Contact Address1: PO BOX 1971
Contact Address2: Not reported
Contact City/State/Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702
FIPS County Desc: Durham
Latitude: 35.99467
Longitude: -78.8857

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

1

Current
05/11/1971

Not reported
Gasoline, Gas Mix
6975

Not reported

No

No

0

Yes

Yes

Not reported

Ball Float Valve
Catchment Basin
Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Pressurized System
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALSTON AVE (Continued)

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:

2

Current
05/11/1971

Not reported
Gasoline, Gas Mix
6975

Not reported

No

No

0

Yes

Yes

Not reported

Ball Float Valve
Catchment Basin
Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Pressurized System

3

Removed
05/11/1971
07/05/1994
Kerosene, Kero Mix
1000

Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

3A

Current

12/01/1999

Not reported
Kerosene, Kero Mix
4000

Not reported

No

No

0

Yes

Yes

Not reported

Auto Shutoff Device
Catchment Basin

U003136406
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALSTON AVE (Continued) U003136406
Leak Detection Name: Not reported
Decode for TCONS_KEY: Not reported
Decode for PCONS_KEY: Other
Decode for PSYS_KEY: Pressurized System
Tank Id: 4
Tank Status: Removed
Installed Date: 05/11/1971
Perm Close Date: 07/05/1994
Product Name: Oil, New/Used/Mix
Tank Capacity: 550
Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No
Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes
Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown
Leak Detection Name: Not reported
Decode for TCONS_KEY: Not reported
Decode for PCONS_KEY: Single Wall Steel
Decode for PSYS_KEY: Unknown
NC Financial Assurance 1:
Name: ALSTON AVE
Address: 1002 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702-3810
Facility ID: 00-0-0000016597
Region: 1
Financial Responsibility Desc: Letter of Credit
Financial Responsibility Name:Captial Bank
Started Date: 06/06/2012
Ended Date: 06/06/2013
F15 SOUTHERN STATES LAB RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000408070
West 901 MALLARD ST NCD981473143
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27702
0.086 mi.
454 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19961204
Actual: Handler Name: Southern States Lab
3509 ft. Handler Address: MALLARD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702
EPA ID: NCD981473143
Contact Name: ROGER L SCHOLTEN
Contact Address: PO BOX 26234

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

RICHMOND, VA 23260-6234
804-281-1000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

04
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

SOUTHERN STATES LAB (Continued)

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

1000408070

Private

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W BROAD ST
RICHMOND, VA 23230-1717
Southern States Coop
Private

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
NN

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHERN STATES LAB (Continued) 1000408070
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: Ignitable Waste
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SOUTHERN STATES COOP
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 6606 W BROSD ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: RICHMOND, VA 23230-1717
Owner/Operator Telephone: 804-281-1000
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19961204
Handler Name: SOUTHERN STATES LAB
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not reported
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
F16 SOUTHERN STATES FEED MILL UST U001196624
West 901 MALLARD AVE. N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27702
0.086 mi.
454 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: SOUTHERN STATES FEED MILL
Actual: Address: 901 MALLARD AVE.
359 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702
Facility Id: 00-0-0000016493
Contact: SOUTHERN STATES FEED MILL
Contact Address1: 901 MILLARD AVE.
Contact Address2: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHERN STATES FEED MILL (Continued) U001196624
Contact City/State/Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702
FIPS County Desc: Durham
Latitude: 35.99730
Longitude: -78.8872
Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:
Tank Id: 1
Tank Status: Removed
Installed Date: 04/26/1967
Perm Close Date: 10/01/1986
Product Name: Diesel
Tank Capacity: 1000
Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No
Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes
Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown
Leak Detection Name: Not reported
Decode for TCONS_KEY: Not reported
Decode for PCONS_KEY: Unknown
Decode for PSYS_KEY: Unknown
E17 LOWES AMOCO SERV EDR Hist Auto 1014204314
SSw 1002 ALSTON AVE N N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.088 mi.
467 ft. Site 3of 5in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
338 ft. 1963 LOWES AMOCO SERV GASOLINE STATIONS
1969 CHOATES AMOCO SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
1970 LOWES AMOCO SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1971 LOWES AMOCO SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1972 LOWES AMOCO SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1983 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
1990 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
1995 ALSTON AVENUE AMOCO SERVICE GASOLINE STATIONS
E18 VERIZON MANHOLE #11 IMD S127494793
SSw HOLLOWAY STREET & ALSTON N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27704
0.089 mi.
471 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster E
Relative: IMD:
Higher Facility ID: Not reported
Actual: Name: VERIZON MANHOLE #11
338 ft. Address: HOLLOWAY STREET & ALSTON
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VERIZON MANHOLE #11 (Continued)

City,State, Zip:

Date Occurred:

Submit Date:

Incident Desc:

Operator:

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:
Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:
Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

Not reported

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

DURHAM, NC 27704-
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
RA-5224

Not reported

JFM

RAL

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS
Not reported

JAMES D. McELMAN
Not reported

1 E. TELECOM PKWY
TEMPLE TERRACE, NC 33637-
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Leak-underground
Not reported

Not reported
PETROLEUM
2005-01-20 00:00:00
COMMERCIAL

Not reported
REGULATED

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

L

Not reported

Not reported

L

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
35.988900000000001
-78.888769999999994
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2005-06-24 00:00:00
None

0

0

Not reported

U

Not reported
2004-11-30 00:00:00
ARCHIVED RECORD
Not reported

S127494793
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VERIZON MANHOLE #11 (Continued) S127494793
RBCA GW: Not reported
Pollutant Type Present: GASOLINE/DIESEL/KEROSENE
Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: 307
RP Owner?: False
RP Operator?: False
RP Landowner?: False
Comments: Not reported
GW Contam: Not reported
Soil Contam: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
Owner Company: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported
Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Operator County: Not reported
Material: Not reported
Qty Lost 1: Not reported
Qty Recovered 1: Not reported
Setting: Not reported
Risk Site: Not reported
Priority Code: Not reported
Dem Contact: Not reported
Wells Contam: Not reported
Latitude Number: Not reported
Longitude Number: Not reported
Latitude Decimal: Not reported
Longitude Decimal: Not reported
GPS: Not reported
Agency: Not reported
G19 FIRSTMARK AEROSPACE CORPORATION PFAS ECHO 1027359888
South N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.094 mi.
495 ft. Site 1 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: PFAS ECHO:
Lower Name: FIRSTMARK AEROSPACE CORPORATION
Actual: Address: Not reported
335 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Latitude: 35.994509
Longitude: -78.884461
Count: 1
County: DURHAM
Status: Unknown
Region: 04
Industry: Electronics Industry

ECHO Facility Report:
Facility Percent Minority:
Facility Derived Tribes:
Facility Population:

EPA Programs:

Federal Facility:

Federal Agency:

Facility FIPS Code:
Facility Indian Country Flag:
Facility Collection Method:
Facility Derived HUC:
Facility Derived WBD:

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038991785
76.611

2795.39

No

37063

N

ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
03020201

030202010403
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FIRSTMARK AEROSPACE CORPORATION (Continued) 1027359888
Facility Derived CD113: 01
Facility Derived CB2010: 370630009001009

Facility Major Flag: -

Facility Active Flag: -

Facility Inspection Count: 0

Facility Date Last Inspection: -

Facility Days Last Inspection:

Facility Informal Count:

Facility Date Last Informal Action:

Facility Formal Action Count:

Facility Date Last Formal Action:

Facility Total Penalties:

Facility Penalty Count:

Facility Date Last Penalty:

Facility Last Penalty AMT:

Facility QTRS With NC:

Facility Programs With SNC:

Facility Compliance Status:

Facility SNC Flag:

AIR Flag:

NPDES Flag:

SDWIS Flag:

RCRA Flag:

TRI Flag:

GHG Flag:

AIR IDS:

CAA Permit Types: -

CAA NAICS: -

CAA SICs:

NPDES IDS: -

CWA Permit Types: -

CWA NAICS: -

CWA SICS: -

RCRA IDS: -

RCRA Permit Types: -

RCRA NAICS: -

SDWA IDS: -

SDWA System Types: -

SDWA Compliance Status: -

SDWA SNC Flag: N

TRI IDS: -

TRI Releases Transfers: -

TRI On Site Releases: -

TRI Off Site Transfers: -

TRI Reporter: -

Facility IMP Water Flag: -

EJSCREEN Flag US: Y

EJSCREEN Report: https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%
7B%22x%22:-78.884461,%22y%22:35.994509,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wk
1d%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=
1

o ot

o

o

z2zzzzz2"'
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G20 HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - SOUTHER SHWS S103131802
SSE 921 HOLLOWAY ST. IMD N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.096 mi.
508 ft. Site 2 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Name: HONEYWELL, INC
Actual: Address: 921 HOLLOWAY STREET
334 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
EPAID: NCD003198520
Lat/Longitude: 35.99465 / -78.8841
Geolocation Method: ON SCREEN PLACEMENT ON GEOREFERENCED MAP

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

IMD:

Facility ID: 86358

Name: HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - NORTHER

Address: 921 HOLLOWAY STREET

City,State, Zip: DURHAD, NC

Date Occurred: 9/4/2002

Submit Date: 10/1/2002

Incident Desc: NORTHERN RELEASE PLUME MUCH SMALLER THAN HONEYWELLS SOUTHERN RELEASE
AREA PLUE (INCIDENT NO. 17734). L CAP SUBMMITTED FOR DIRECTORS
APPROVAL ON 9/4/2002.

Operator: KAOURIS, MARIA

UST ID: Not reported

Incident ID: Not reported

Initials of UST Regional Contact: Not reported

Regional Office: Not reported

Responsible Party/Company Name: Not reported

Ownership: 5

Responsible Party Contact Name: Not reported

Operation: 7

Responsible Party Mailing Address: Not reported

Responsible Party City,State,Zip: Not reported

Ownership: Federal

Operation Type: Mining

Responsible Party County: Not reported

Source: Pit, pond, lagoon

Type: OTHER INORGANICS

Location: Not reported

Petroleum Type: Not reported

Date Incident Reported: Not reported

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial: Not reported

Site Priority: 15

Whether Tank is Regulated: Not reported

Priority Update: Not reported

Notice of Regulatory Requirement: Not reported

Wells Affected: No

Notice of Violation: Not reported

Phase 1 or Phase 2: Not reported

Num Affected: 0

Site Priority: Not reported

Location: Not reported

Current Risk Condition: Not reported

Sampled By: Not reported

Samples Include: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - SOUTHER (Continued) S103131802
Initial reported risk of incident (never changes): Not reported
7.5 Min Quad: Not reported
5 Min Quad: Not reported
Intermediate Condition Present: Not reported
Latitude: 35.995833
Longitude: -78.884166
Use of Land, Industrial: Not reported
Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5: Not reported
RBCA: Not reported

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner: Not reported

Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Not reported
Not reported

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property: Not reported
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown: Not reported

Facility Phone Number:

Not reported

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:  Not reported

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:
RBCA GW Codes:
RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: Not reported

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:

Operator City,State,Zip:

Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:
Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:
Latitude Number:

Longitude Number:

Latitude Decimal:

Longitude Decimal:

GPS:
Agency:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Date Occurred:
Submit Date:
Incident Desc:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detected
Not reported

973-455-3302

HONEYWELL, INC.

MEYER-3 1001 COLUMBIA ROAD
MORRISTOWN, NE 973-455-3302
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

E

REB

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

GPS

DWQ

17734

HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - SOUTHER

921 HOLLOWAY ST.

DURHAM, NC

8/26/1997

8/27/1997
NUMEROUS SURFACE SPILLS OF OIL & GREASE. SOLVENTS IN GW, POSSIBLY FROM
OFF-SITE. SITE DIVIDED INTO NORTHERN RELEASE AREA PLUME AND SOUTHERN
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - SOUTHER (Continued)

$103131802

RELEASE AREA PLUME.

Operator:

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:

Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

KAOURIS, MARIA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5

Not reported
7

Not reported
Not reported
Federal
Mining

Not reported
Unknown
OTHER INORGANICS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - SOUTHER (Continued) S103131802
RP Owner?: Not reported
RP Operator?: Not reported
RP Landowner?: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
GW Contam: Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detected
Soil Contam: Not reported
Contact Phone: 973-455-2000
Owner Company: HONEYWELL, INC.
Operator Address: MEYER - 3 101 COLUMBIA ROAD
Operator City,State,Zip: MORRISTOWN, NE 973-455-2000
Operator County: Not reported
Material: Not reported
Qty Lost 1: Not reported
Qty Recovered 1: Not reported
Setting: Not reported
Risk Site: Not reported
Priority Code: A
Dem Contact: REB
Wells Contam: Not reported
Latitude Number: Not reported
Longitude Number: Not reported
Latitude Decimal: Not reported
Longitude Decimal: Not reported
GPS: GPS
Agency: DWQ
G21 HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - NORTHERN RELEASE AREA LAST S128646916
SSE 921 HOLLOWAY STREET N/A
<1/8 DURHAD, NC 27701
0.096 mi.
508 ft. Site 3 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: LAST:
Lower Name: HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - NORTHERN RELEASE AREA
Actual: Address: 921 HOLLOWAY STREET
334 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAD, NC 27701
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-86358
Incident Number: 86358
Contamination Type: GW
Source Type: 1
Product Type: N
Date Reported: 10/01/2002
Date Occur: 09/04/2002
Cleanup: Not reported
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: Not reported

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:

Tank Regulated Status:

# Of Supply Wells:

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site:

Risk Classification:

0

Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:

NOV Issue Date:
NORR Issue Date:
Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Not reported
Not reported
15

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - NORTHERN RELEASE AREA (Continued)

Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:
Release Detection:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:
Valid:

Lat/Long:
Lat/Long Decimal:
Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:

Region:
Company:
Contact Person:
Telephone:

RP Address:
RP City,St,Zip:
RP County:
Comments:

5 Min Quad:

PIRF:
Facility Id:
Date Occurred:
Date Reported:

Description Of Incident:

Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Site Priority:
Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:

Wells Affected Number:

Samples Taken By:
Samples Include:
7#5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Cause:

Source:

Source Type:

Not reported

Not reported

No

Unknown

No

No

Not reported

0

C

Not reported

Not reported

False

0

0

False

False

0

Not reported

False

Not reported

35.99583 -78.88416

Not reported

Not reported
RAL
HONEYWELL, INC.
MARIA KAOURIS
Not reported

MEYER-3 1001 COLUMBIA ROAD

MORRISTOWN, NC
Not reported

S128646916

NORTHERN RELEASE PLUME MUCH SMALLER THAN HONEYWELLS SOUTHERN RELEASE
AREA PLUE (INCIDENT NO. 17734). L CAP SUBMMITTED FOR DIRECTORS

APPROVAL ON 9/4/2002.
Not reported

86358

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5

7

Not reported
Not reported
15E

Not reported
N

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - NORTHERN RELEASE AREA (Continued) S128646916
Last Modified: 10/1/2002
Incident Phase: RE
NOV Issued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
Corrective Action Planned: Not reported
SOC Signed: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported
G22 TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000226388
SSE 921 HOLLOWAY ST NCD003198520
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.096 mi.
508 ft. Site 4 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20070102
Actual: Handler Name: Tecstar Electro Systems Div
334 ft. Handler Address: HOLLOWAY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
EPA ID: NCD003198520
Contact Name: RUFUS SIMMONS
Contact Address: 921 HOLLOWAY ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

DURHAM, NC 27702
919-956-4200
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

04

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
HOLLOWAY ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
Honeywell, Inc.
Private

Not reported
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

No
No

Not reported

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: NN

Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:

Not reported

Handler Date of Last Change: 20150414
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

F002

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,
Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,

1000226388

Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before

Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO04, And
F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And

Spent Solvent Mixtures.

FO003

The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, Ethyl

Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl

Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends

Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
More Of Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO02, FO04, And F005; And Sitill
Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent

Mixtures.

U002
2-Propanone (1) (Or) Acetone (1)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued) 1000226388

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

U154
Methanol (1) (Or) Methyl Alcohol (1)

U159
2-Butanone (1,T) (Or) Methyl Ethyl Ketone (Mek) (1,T)

U220
Benzene, Methyl- (Or) Toluene

U226
Ethane, 1,1,1-Trichloro- (Or) Methyl Chloroform

U239
Benzene, Dimethyl- (1,T) (Or) Xylene (1)

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: HONEYWELL, INC.

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

17760101

Not reported

HOLLOWAY & CALVIN ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-956-4200

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: HONEYWELL, INC.

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

HOLLOWAY & CALVIN ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-956-4200

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: HONEYWELL, INC.

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

HOLLOWAY & CALVIN ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-956-4200

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20060725

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

NAICS Codes:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Not reported
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20070102

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

00010101

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19930901

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

Yes
State
Generators - General

1000226388
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued) 1000226388

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

19960522
19960627
Observed
State
19960629
006
19960522
State
96-176

NC

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO035

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19920204
19920306
Observed
State
19920304
003
19920204
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO033

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19960522
19960627
Observed
State
19960629
006
19960522
State
96-176

NC

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO035

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No
Not reported
Not reported

1000226388
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000226388
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:
Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No
Not reported
Not reported

1000226388
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19840607
19840625
Observed
State
19840625
001
19840615
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000226388
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Records/Reporting
19920204
19920306
Observed
State
19920304
003
19920204
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO033

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes
State
Generators - Records/Reporting

1000226388
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued) 1000226388

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

19960522
19960627
Observed
State
19960629
006
19960522
State
96-176

NC

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO035

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19850807
19850814
Observed
State
19850814
002
19850816
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
19990319
19990423
Observed
State
19990422
007
19990319
State
99-138
NCAG

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO018

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No
Not reported
Not reported

1000226388
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19950913
19950920
Observed
State
19950920
005
19950913
State
95-627

NC

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000226388
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued) 1000226388

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO035

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes
State

Generators - Records/Reporting

19960522
19960627
Observed
State
19960629
006
19960522
State
96-176

NC

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO035

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes
State
Generators - General
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

19950913
19950920
Observed
State
19950920
005
19950913
State
95-627

NC

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO035

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
20011212
20020129
Documented
State
20020129
008
20011212
State
2002-044
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

1000226388
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO018

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

LDR - General
19930122
19930222
Observed
State
19930222
001
19930122
State

Not reported
NC

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO033

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19960522
State

1000226388
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued) 1000226388
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: NC035
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: 07
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19960627
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19960629

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920306
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
NC033

07
19920306
19920304
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19960628
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
NCO035

07
19960627
19960629
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920204
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NC033

07

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19990423

State

No

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
NCO018

07

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued)

Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

1000226388

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930122
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NCO033

07

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950817
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NC035

07

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19840607
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
19840625
19840625
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920306
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
NCO033

07
19920306
19920304
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued) 1000226388
Evaluation Date: 19960628
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: NCO035
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: 07
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19960627
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19960629

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19850807
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
19850814
19850814
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19990319
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NC018

07
19990423
19990422
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020129
State

No
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
NCO018

07

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950913

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NCO035
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued) 1000226388
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: 07
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19950920
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19950920

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19960522
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NC035

07
19960627
19960629
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950913
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NCO035

07
19950920
19950920
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20011212
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NC018

07
20020129
20020129
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930222

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
NCO033

07

19930222

19930222

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TECSTAR ELECTRO SYSTEMS DIV (Continued) 1000226388

Request Agency: Not reported

Former Citation: Not reported
G23 HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - SOUTHERN RELEASE AREA LAST S128646791
SSE 921 HOLLOWAY ST. N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.096 mi.
508 ft. Site 5 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: LAST:
Lower Name: HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - SOUTHERN RELEASE AREA
Actual: Address: 921 HOLLOWAY ST.
334 ft. City, State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701

Facility ID: Not reported

UST Number: RA-17734

Incident Number: 17734

Contamination Type: GW

Source Type: 16

Product Type: N

Date Reported: 08/26/1997

Date Occur: 08/26/1997

Cleanup: Not reported

Closure Request: Not reported

Close Out: Not reported

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported

Tank Regulated Status: Not reported

# Of Supply Wells: 0

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: Not reported

Risk Classification: Not reported

Risk Class Based On Review: U

Corrective Action Plan Type: Not reported

NOV Issue Date: Not reported

NORR Issue Date: Not reported

Site Priority: 80

Phase Of LSA Req: Not reported

Site Risk Reason: Not reported

Land Use: Not reported

MTBE: No

MTBEZ1: Unknown

Flag: No

Flagl: No

LUR Filed: Not reported

Release Detection: 0

Current Status: C

RBCA GW: Not reported

PETOPT: Not reported

RPL: False

CD Num: 0

Reel Num: 0

RPOW: False

RPOP: False

Error Flag: 0

Error Code: Not reported

Valid: False

Lat/Long: Not reported

Lat/Long Decimal: 35.99611 -78.88436

Testlat: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HONEYWELL COMPONENTS - SOUTHERN RELEASE AREA (Continued) S128646791

Regional Officer Project Mgr: Not reported

Region: RAL

Company: HONEYWELL, INC.

Contact Person: MARIA KAOURIS

Telephone: Not reported

RP Address: MEYER - 3 101 COLUMBIA ROAD

RP City,St,Zip: MORRISTOWN, NC

RP County: Not reported

Comments: NUMEROUS SURFACE SPILLS OF OIL & GREASE. SOLVENTS IN GW, POSSIBLY
FROM OFF-SITE. SITE DIVIDED INTO NORTHERN RELEASE AREA PLUME AND
SOUTHERN RELEASE AREA PLUME. SOUTHERN RELEASE AREA PLUME IMPACTED BY
FORMER DRY CLEANING SITE UPGRADIENT. RP WILL SUBMIT

5 Min Quad: Not reported

PIRF:
Facility Id: 17734

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Description Of Incident:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Site Priority:
Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Wells Affected Number:
Samples Taken By:
Samples Include:
7#5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Cause:

Source:

Source Type:

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:

Corrective Action Planned:

SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5

7

Not reported
Not reported
80A

Not reported
N

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

9/4/2002

RE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC7469958.9s Page 69



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G24 DOBY CLNS EDR Hist Cleaner 1014203368
SSE 1005 HOLLOWAY N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.107 mi.
565 ft. Site 6 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
342 ft. 1940 1003 05 DOBY CLNRS CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1958 DOBY CLNS CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
G25 MODEL LAUNDRY DRYCLEANERS S130357446
SSE 1005 HOLLOWAY ST N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.107 mi.
565 ft. Site 7 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Name: MODEL LAUNDRY
Actual: Address: 1005 HOLLOWAY ST
342 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-385
Facility ID: DC320007
Status: Monitoring
Priority: Medium
Rank: C4
Lat/Long: Not reported

Shopping Center:

Certified Date:

Project Manager:

Phone Number:
X Coordinates:
Y Coordinates:
Object ID:
Comments:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Status:
Priority:

Rank:
Lat/Long:

Shopping Center:

Certified Date:

Project Manager:

Phone Number:
X Coordinates:
Y Coordinates:
Object ID:
Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Jay King
(919)707-8367
-78.883648
35.994715

94
Contaminated

MODEL LAUNDRY
1005 HOLLOWAY ST
DURHAM, NC 27701-385
DC320007

Monitoring

Medium

C4

Not reported

Not reported
04/26/2004

Jay King
(919)707-8367
-78.883648
35.994715

94

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

H26 DURHAM GAS PLANT INST CONTROL S129381205
WSW 917 GILBERT ST N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.109 mi.
575 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster H
Relative: INST CONTROL:
Higher Name: DURHAM GAS PLANT
Actual: Address: 917 GILBERT ST
363 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Project Number: NCD986173938

Object ID:

DWM Contact:

DWM Program:
Project Status:

COcC:

Contamination Source:
Received Date:
Restricted Media:

Not reported

Eastern Region Supervisor

Superfund Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/21/2009

Not reported

Allowed Use: Not reported
Certification: Annual
Plant Reception Date: 10/21/2009
Instrument Status: Effective
Deed BK: 6346
Deed PG: 410
Plat BK: 185
Plat PG: 45
Instrument: Notice and Restriction
Deed: Deed Bk/Pg: 6346 / 410
Deed Date: Recorded 10-21-2009
Plat: Plat Bk/Pg : 185/ 45
Plat Date: Recorded on 10-21-2009
X Coord: 2033197.0574
Y Coord: 817465.70614
E27 EVANS, EARL M - PROPERTY LUST S114020695
SSW 810 HOLLOWAY ST. N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.111 mi.
585 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: EVANS, EARL M - PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 810 HOLLOWAY ST.
341 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-3859
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-7326
Incident Number: 39451
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 10/16/2013

Closure Request: Not reported

Close Out: Not reported
Level Of Soail Cleanup Achieved: Not reported
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C
Risk Classification: L
Risk Class Based On Review: U

Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV lIssue Date:
Site Priority:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVANS, EARL M - PROPERTY (Continued)

Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:
MTBE:

MTBEZ1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:
Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:

Company:
Telephone:
5 Min Quad:

LUST:

ERR Type:

UST Number:
Facility Id:

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:

Cause:

Source:

UST Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

U

0

0

Not reported
52

C

Not reported
3

False

0

0

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
JFM

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
RA-7326
39451

2013-07-24 00:00:00
2013-11-04 00:00:00

Not reported
4
6
3
1
Not reported
N
Not reported
Y
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

3
A
p

S114020695
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G28 CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MODEL LAUNDRY LAST S105425785
SSE 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET IMD N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.112 mi.
5809 ft. Site 8 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: LAST:
Higher Name: CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MODEL LAUNDRY
Actual: Address: 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET
338 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-86120
Incident Number: 86120
Contamination Type: GW
Source Type: 2
Product Type: N
Date Reported: 04/01/1999
Date Occur: 04/01/1999
Cleanup: Not reported
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: Not reported
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported
Tank Regulated Status: Not reported
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: Not reported
Risk Classification: Not reported
Risk Class Based On Review: U
Corrective Action Plan Type: Not reported
NOV Issue Date: Not reported
NORR Issue Date: Not reported
Site Priority: 80
Phase Of LSA Req: Not reported
Site Risk Reason: Not reported
Land Use: Not reported
MTBE: No
MTBEZ1: Unknown
Flag: No
Flagl: No
LUR Filed: Not reported
Release Detection: 0
Current Status: C
RBCA GW: Not reported
PETOPT: Not reported
RPL: False
CD Num: 0
Reel Num: 0
RPOW: False
RPOP: False
Error Flag: 0
Error Code: Not reported
Valid: False
Lat/Long: Not reported
Lat/Long Decimal: 35.99479 -78.88360
Testlat: Not reported
Regional Officer Project Mgr: Not reported
Region: RAL
Company: Not reported
Contact Person: UNKNOWN
Telephone: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MODEL LAUNDRY (Continued) S105425785
RP Address: Not reported
RP City,St,Zip: NC
RP County: Not reported
Comments: FORMER DRY CLEANING SITE WITH GW CONTAMINATION TRESPASSING ON

HONEYWELL SITE AND PROBABLY IMPACTING GOOSE CREEK. REFERRED TO
SUPERFUND ON 2/28/02 DUE TO DRY CLEANING OPERATIONS AND LARGE # OF

PRPS.
5 Min Quad: Not reported
PIRF:
Facility Id: 86120
Date Occurred: Not reported
Date Reported: Not reported
Description Of Incident: Not reported
Owner/Operator: Not reported
Ownership: 0
Operation Type: 0
Type: Not reported
Location: Not reported
Site Priority: 80B
Priority Update: Not reported
Wells Affected Y/N: N
Wells Affected Number: 0
Samples Taken By: Not reported
Samples Include: Not reported
7#5 Min Quad: Not reported
5 Min Quad: Not reported
Pirf/Min Soil: Not reported
Release Code: Not reported
Cause: Not reported
Source: Not reported
Source Type: 2
Last Modified: 2/28/2002
Incident Phase: DI
NOV Issued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
Corrective Action Planned: Not reported
SOC Signed: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported
IMD:
Facility ID: 86120
Name: CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MODEL LAUNDR
Address: 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET
City, State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Date Occurred: 4/1/1999
Submit Date: 2/28/2002
Incident Desc: FORMER DRY CLEANING SITE WITH GW CONTAMINATION TRESPASSING ON
HONEYWELL SITE AND PROBABLY IMPACTING GOOSE CREEK. REFERRED TO
SUPERFUND ON 2/28/02 DUE TO DRY CLE
Operator: UNKNOWN,
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MODEL LAUNDRY (Continued)

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:

Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:
RP Operator?:

S$105425785

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Spill-surface
OTHER INORGANICS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHURCH OF EPHESUS/MODEL LAUNDRY (Continued) S105425785
RP Landowner?: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
GW Contam: Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detected
Soil Contam: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
Owner Company: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported
Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Operator County: Not reported
Material: Not reported
Qty Lost 1: Not reported
Qty Recovered 1: Not reported
Setting: Not reported
Risk Site: Not reported
Priority Code: B
Dem Contact: REB
Wells Contam: Not reported
Latitude Number: Not reported
Longitude Number: Not reported
Latitude Decimal: Not reported
Longitude Decimal: Not reported
GPS: CALC
Agency: DWQ
G29 MODEL CLEANERS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004744996
SSE 1001 HOLLOWAY ST NCD981473069
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.112 mi.
5809 ft. Site 9 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19910206
Actual: Handler Name: Model Cleaners
338 ft. Handler Address: HOLLOWAY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
EPA ID: NCD981473069
Contact Name: CHUCK LLOYD
Contact Address: 1001 HOLLOWAY ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

DURHAM, NC 27701
919-286-2271

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

04

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NINTH ST
DURHAM, NC 27705
Smart, Robert F.
Private

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

MODEL CLEANERS (Continued)

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
Ignitable Waste

Handler - Owner Operator:

1004744996

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
NN

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: SMART, ROBERT F.
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

1001 HOLLOWAY ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
Not reported

Not reported

TC7469958.9s

Page 77



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MODEL CLEANERS (Continued) 1004744996
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19910206
Handler Name: MODEL CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
G30 NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY ) RCRA-VSQG 1012183648
SSE 1001 HOLLOWAY ST NCR000148536
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.112 mi.
589 ft. Site 10 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20230622
Actual: Handler Name: Ncdsca Dc320007( Model Laundry )
338 ft. Handler Address: HOLLOWAY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
EPA ID: NCR000148536
Contact Name: SCOTT STUPAK
Contact Address: MAIL SERVICE CENTER

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

RALEIGH, NC 27699-1646
919-707-8359

Not reported
SCOTT.STUPAK@DEQ.NC.GOV
PROJECT MANAGER

04

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

MAIL SERVICE CENTER
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY ) (Continued)

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years
Year: 2011

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

F002

1012183648

RALEIGH, NC 27699-1646
Yarboro & Hessee Warehouses, Llc
Private
Petitioner(S) For Dsca Site Id Dc320007
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20230623

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,

Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY ) (Continued) 1012183648

Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO04, And
F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: YARBORO & HESSEE WHSE LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20040426

Not reported

921 HOLLOWAY ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: YARBORO & HESSEE WAREHOUSES, LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20090714

Not reported

921 HOLLOWAY STREET
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-688-3376

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: YARBORO & HESSEE WAREHOUSES, LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20090714

Not reported

921 HOLLOWAY STREET
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-688-3376

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: PETITIONER(S) FOR DSCA SITE ID 032-0007

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Other

20040426

Not reported

1646 MAIL SERVICE CENTER
RALEIGH, NC 27699-1646
919-707-8367

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY) (Continued)
Owner/Operator Name: YARBORO & HESSEE WHSE LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20090714

Not reported

921 HOLLOWAY ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: PETITIONER(S) FOR DSCA SITE ID DC320007

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Other

20040426

Not reported

1646 MAIL SERVICE CENTER
RALEIGH, NC 27699-1646
919-707-8367

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: YARBORO & HESSEE WAREHOUSES, LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20090714

Not reported

921 HOLLOWAY STREET
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-688-3376

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: PETITIONER(S) FOR DSCA SITE ID DC320007

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Other

20040426

Not reported

1646 MAIL SERVICE CENTER
RALEIGH, NC 27699-1646
919-707-8367

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: PETITIONER(S) FOR DSCA SITE ID 032-0007

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

Private

20090714

Not reported

401 OBERLIN RD, STE 150
RALEIGH, NC 27605-1350
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1012183648
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY') (Continued) 1012183648

Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: PETITIONER(S) FOR DSCA SITE ID 032-0007

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Other

20040426

Not reported

1646 MAIL SERVICE CENTER
RALEIGH, NC 27699-1646
919-707-8367

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: YARBORO & HESSEE WHSE LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20090714

Not reported

921 HOLLOWAY ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: PETITIONER(S) FOR DSCA SITE ID 032-0007

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Private

20040426

Not reported

401 OBERLIN RD, STE 150
RALEIGH, NC 27605-1350
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120316

NCDSCA 032-0007( MODEL LAUNDRY )
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20091008

NCDSCA 032-0007 (MODEL LAUNDRY)
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported
No
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY ) (Continued)

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20090930

Handler Name: NCDSCA 032-0007 (MODEL LAUNDRY)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20111018

Handler Name: NCDSCA 032-0007 (MODEL LAUNDRY)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20190718

Handler Name: NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY )

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
Receive Date: 20230622
Handler Name: NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY )

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

1012183648
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NCDSCA DC320007( MODEL LAUNDRY) (Continued) 1012183648
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 81231
NAICS Description: COIN-OPERATED LAUNDRIES AND DRYCLEANERS
NAICS Code: 81232
NAICS Description: DRYCLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES (EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED)
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
G31 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC DRYCLEANERS S120705290
SSE 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.112 mi.
589 ft. Site 11 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Name: MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC
Actual: Address: 1001 HOLLOWAY STREET
338 ft. City, State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Facility ID: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Rank: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
Shopping Center: Not reported
Certified Date: Not reported
Project Manager: Not reported
Phone Number: Not reported
X Coordinates: -78.8838376
Y Coordinates: 35.9944945
Object ID: Not reported
Comments: Durham 1971 City Directory, Laundries Listing
G32 DURHAM CLEANERS & LAUNDRY EDR Hist Cleaner 1014203252
SSE 1001 HOLLOWAY ST N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.112 mi.
589 ft. Site 12 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
338 ft. 1963 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC DRY CLEANERS
1963 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC LAUNDRIES
1969 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC CLEANERS AND DYERS
1969 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANERS
1969 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC LAUNDRIES
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM CLEANERS & LAUNDRY (Continued) 1014203252
1969 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC DRY CLEANERS
1975 MODEL LAUNDRY CO OF DURHAM INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
1976 MODEL LAUNDRY CO OF DURHAM INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
1979 MODEL LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERS MO  CLEANERS
1979 MODEL LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERS MO  LAUNDRIES
1983 MODEL LAUNDRY OF DURHAM INC LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANERS
1987 WHITE STAR LAUNDRY INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
1988 WHITE STAR LAUNDRY INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
1990 DURHAM CLEANERS & LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANERS
1990 WHITE STAR LAUNDRY INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
1991 WHITE STAR LAUNDRY INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
1992 WHITE STAR LAUNDRY INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
1993 WHITE STAR LAUNDRY INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
1994 WHITE STAR LAUNDRY INC Power Laundries, Family And Commercial
G33 1003 05 PETER PAN DRY CLNRS EDR Hist Cleaner 1014203801
SSE 1003 HOLLOWAY N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.118 mi.
622 ft. Site 13 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
340 ft. 1935 1003 05 PETER PAN DRY CLNRS CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1944 1003 05 DOBY CLNRS CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1954 1003 05 DOBY CLEANERS CLEANERS AND DYERS
G34 DOBY CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS S125087808
SSE 1003 HOLLOWAY N/A
<1/8 DURHAM, NC
0.118 mi.
622 ft. Site 14 of 14 in cluster G
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Name: DOBY CLEANERS
Actual: Address: 1003 HOLLOWAY
340 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Facility ID: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Rank: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported

Shopping Center:

Certified Date:

Project Manager:

Phone Number:
X Coordinates:
Y Coordinates:
Object ID:
Comments:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

-78.883651523

35.994774396

Not reported

Durham 1950 City Directory, Cleaners & Dyers Listing
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Direction
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H35 DURHAM COAL GASIFICATION PLANT SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000482168
WSW 708 GILBERT STREET NCD986173938
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.129 mi.
681 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster H
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Higher Site ID: 0405475
Actual: EPA ID: NCD986173938
368 ft. Name: DURHAM COAL GASIFICATION PLANT

Address: 708 GILBERT STREET

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

DURHAM, NC 27701

02

37063

N

Not on the NPL

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

04

0405475
NCD986173938
DURHAM COAL GASIFICATION PLANT
N

N

00

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
2004-08-23 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

04

0405475
NCD986173938
DURHAM COAL GASIFICATION PLANT
N

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1990-06-20 04:00:00
1990-06-20 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

04

0405475

NCD986173938

DURHAM COAL GASIFICATION PLANT
N

N

00

PA

PA

1
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM COAL GASIFICATION PLANT (Continued) 1000482168

Start Date: Not reported

Finish Date: 1992-01-14 05:00:00

Qual: L

Current Action Lead: St Perf

Region: 04

Site ID: 0405475

EPA ID: NCD986173938

Site Name: DURHAM COAL GASIFICATION PLANT

NPL: N

FF: N

Oou: 00

Action Code: Sl

Action Name: Sl

SEQ: 1

Start Date: Not reported

Finish Date: 1997-04-02 05:00:00

Qual: N

Current Action Lead: St Perf
36 TOBACCO ROAD REALTY, LLC LUST S119104752
East 1114 N. HYDE PARK AVE. INST CONTROL N/A

1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701

0.134 mi.

708 ft.

Relative: LUST:

Higher Name:

Actual: Address:

371 ft. City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
UST Number:
Incident Number:
Source Type:

Date Reported:

Closure Request:

Close Out:

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
# Of Supply Wells:

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site:

Risk Classification:

Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV Issue Date:

Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Site Risk Reason:

Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEZ1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:

Current Status:

RBCA GW:

PETOPT:

TOBACCO ROAD REALTY, LLC
1114 N. HYDE PARK AVE.
DURHAM, NC 27701
Not reported
RA-7900

39991

3

05/24/2016

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

N

L

L

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

RES

0

U

1

0

05/25/2016

13

C

Not reported

4
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TOBACCO ROAD REALTY, LLC (Continued) S119104752
RPL: False
CD Num: 0
Reel Num: 0
RPOW: False
RPOP: False
Error Flag: 0
Error Code: N
Valid: False
Testlat: Not reported
Regional Officer Project Mgr: CAM
Company: Tobacco Road Realty, LLC
Telephone: 9192186442
5 Min Quad: Not reported
LUST:
ERR Type: Not reported
UST Number: RA-7900
Facility Id: 39991

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:

Err Type:

Cause:

Source:

UST Number:

INST CONTROL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Project Number:
Object ID:
DWM Contact:
DWM Program:
Project Status:
COC:
Contamination Source:
Received Date:
Restricted Media:
Allowed Use:
Certification:
Plant Reception Date:
Instrument Status:
Deed BK:

2016-04-05 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
4

3

4

7

Not reported
N

Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

3
A
p

TOBACCO ROAD REALTY, LLC
1114 N. HYDE PARK AVE.
DURHAM, NC

RA-7900

Not reported

Raleigh Regional Office (919) 791-4200
Underground Storage Tank Section
Open

Multi COC

UST System

5/24/2016

Multi-Media

Media Restrictions Only

None

Not reported

Effective

Not reported
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TOBACCO ROAD REALTY, LLC (Continued) S$119104752
Deed PG: Not reported
Plat BK: Not reported
Plat PG: Not reported
Instrument: Notice and Restriction
Deed: Not reported
Deed Date: Recorded 5-24-2016
Plat: Not reported
Plat Date: Not reported
X Coord: 2035102.8072
Y Coord: 817940.82953
H37 DURHAM GAS PLANT INST CONTROL S129381204
WSW 812 MALLARD AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC
0.145 mi.
764 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster H
Relative: INST CONTROL:
Higher Name: DURHAM GAS PLANT
Actual: Address: 812 MALLARD AVENUE
368 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Project Number: NCD986173938
Object ID: Not reported
DWM Contact: Eastern Region Supervisor
DWM Program: Superfund Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Project Status: Not reported
COC: Not reported
Contamination Source: Not reported
Received Date: 10/21/2009
Restricted Media: Not reported
Allowed Use: Not reported
Certification: Annual
Plant Reception Date: 10/21/2009
Instrument Status: Effective
Deed BK: 6346
Deed PG: 410
Plat BK: 185
Plat PG: 45
Instrument: Notice and Restriction
Deed: Deed Bk/Pg: 6346 / 410
Deed Date: Recorded 10-21-2009
Plat: Plat Bk/Pg : 185/ 45
Plat Date: Recorded on 10-21-2009
X Coord: 2033007.5679
Y Coord: 817607.44306
H38 COUNTER CULTURE COFFEE FACILITY BROWNFIELDS S123565490
WSW 812 MALLARD AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC
0.145 mi.
764 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster H
Relative: BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: COUNTER CULTURE COFFEE FACILITY
Actual: Address: 812 MALLARD AVENUE
368 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COUNTER CULTURE COFFEE FACILITY (Continued) S123565490
Project Type: No Further Interest
Project ID: 16030-12-032
Project ID: 1603012032
BF Manager: Lisa Taber
BF Acreage: 2.42
Status Date: 05/13/2015
X Coord: -78.888249681
Y Coord: 35.997295755
Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:
H39 COUNTER CULTURE COFFEE SHWS S118755450
WSW 812 MALLARD AVE VCP N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701 NPDES
0.145 mi.
764 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster H
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: DURHAM GAS PLANT
Actual: Address: 812 MALLARD AVENUE
368 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
EPAID: NCD986173938

Lat/Longitude: 35.99641 / -78.88842

Geolocation Method:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

ON SCREEN PLACEMENT ON GEOREFERENCED MAP

Permit Type:
Issue Date:
Region:

Owner Name:
Class:

Applied:

Drafted:

Expires:
Subbasin:
Receiving Stream:
Comments:
As-Built Flow (GPD):
Domestic %:
Industrial %:
stormwtr %:

VCP:
Name: DURHAM GAS PLANT
Address: 812 MALLARD AVENUE
City, State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
EPAID: NCD986173938
VOL Cleanup: True
Latitude: 35.99641
Longitude: -78.88842
NPDES:
Name: COUNTER CULTURE COFFEE
Address: 812 MALLARD AVE
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
Permit Number: NCGNE1241
Permit Status: Active

Stormwater Discharge, No Exposure Certificate
Not reported

Raleigh

Counter Culture Coffee
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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COUNTER CULTURE COFFEE (Continued) S118755450
Permitted Flow (GPD): Not reported
Program Category: Not reported
Project Type: Not reported
Is Major Permit: Not reported
Organization Name: Not reported
Outfall: Not reported
Discharge Via: Not reported
Stream Classification: Not reported
Regulated Activity: Not reported
Owner Type: Non-Government
Effective Date: 11/14/2018
Basin Name: Not reported
Effective Date: Not reported
End Date: Not reported
SIC: Not reported
Acres Disturbed: Not reported
Acres Total: Not reported
Acres Impervious: Not reported
Waterbody 2: Not reported
Waterbody 3: Not reported
Name Of Signed/Assigned:  Not reported
Permittee Name: Not reported
Permittee Email: Not reported
Permittee Telephone: Not reported

Permittee Mailing Address 1: Not reported
Permittee Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Permittee Mailing Address CityNot reported
Permittee Mailing Address Statiiot reported
Permittee Mailing Address Postédit reported
Permittee Mailing Address CouNwyreported
Permittee Street Address 1:  Not reported
Permittee Street Address 2:  Not reported
Permittee Street Address City: Not reported
Permittee Street Address StateNot reported
Permittee Street Address Postaltot reported
Permittee Street Address Couniégt reported

Facility Name: Not reported
Facility Contact Title: Not reported
Facility Contact Email: Not reported
Facility Contact Telephone:  Not reported
Facility Contact Org: Not reported

Facility Contact Mailing Addreshldt reported
Facility Contact Mailing Addreshl@t reported
Facility Contact Mailing City:  Not reported
Facility Contact Mailing State: Not reported
Facility Contact Mailing Postal:Not reported
Facility Contact Mailing CountrjNot reported

Billing Email: Not reported
Billing Telephone: Not reported
Date Esc Approved: Not reported
ESC Project Id: Not reported
ESC Program: Not reported
DEQ Office: Not reported
Local Program: Not reported
NC COC: Not reported
Master GG: Not reported
NOI Date: Not reported
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COUNTER CULTURE COFFEE (Continued) S118755450

NOI Number: Not reported

140 HONEYCUTT OF DURHAM IMD S127492368

SE 1019 HOLLOWAY STREET N/A

1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27702

0.151 mi.

798 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster |

Relative: IMD:

Higher Facility ID: Not reported

Actual: Name: HONEYCUTT OF DURHAM

354 ft. Address: 1019 HOLLOWAY STREET

City,State, Zip:
Date Occurred:
Submit Date:
Incident Desc:
Operator:

UST ID:
Incident ID:

Not reported

Initials of UST Regional Contact:

Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:

Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:

Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:

Ownership:
Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:

Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:
Phase 1 or Phase 2:
Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:
Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):

7.5 Min Quad:
5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:
Longitude:
Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

RBCA:

DURHAM, NC 27702-
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
RA-4356

Not reported

STF

RAL
HONEYCUTT OF DURHAM
Not reported
CARL VANDIFORD
Not reported

PO BOX 3656
DURHAM, NC 27702-
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Leak-underground
Not reported

Not reported
PETROLEUM
1990-12-19 00:00:00
COMMERCIAL
Not reported
REGULATED

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

L

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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HONEYCUTT OF DURHAM (Continued) S127492368
Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner: Not reported
Date Case Closed: 1991-03-15 00:00:00
Extent of Contamination: None
Number of Supply Wells Located on Property: 0
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown: 0
Facility Phone Number: 9196833466
MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown: U
Date Land Use Restriction Filed: Not reported
Date Cleanup Initiated: 1990-11-13 00:00:00
Record Status: ARCHIVED RECORD
RBCA GW Codes: Not reported
RBCA GW: Not reported
Pollutant Type Present: GASOLINE/DIESEL/KEROSENE
Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: 44
RP Owner?: False
RP Operator?: False
RP Landowner?: False
Comments: Not reported
GW Contam: Not reported
Soil Contam: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
Owner Company: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported
Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Operator County: Not reported
Material: Not reported
Qty Lost 1: Not reported
Qty Recovered 1: Not reported
Setting: Not reported
Risk Site: Not reported
Priority Code: Not reported
Dem Contact: Not reported
Wells Contam: Not reported
Latitude Number: Not reported
Longitude Number: Not reported
Latitude Decimal: Not reported
Longitude Decimal: Not reported
GPS: Not reported
Agency: Not reported
141 SHANKLE LAUNDERETTE DRYCLEANERS S125088621
SE 1028 HOLLOWAY N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC
0.190 mi.
1004 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster |
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Name: SHANKLE LAUNDERETTE
Actual: Address: 1028 HOLLOWAY
361 ft. City, State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Facility ID: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Rank: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported

Shopping Center:
Certified Date:
Project Manager:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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SHANKLE LAUNDERETTE (Continued) S125088621
Phone Number: Not reported
X Coordinates: -78.8820354
Y Coordinates: 35.9942843
Object ID: Not reported
Comments: Durham 1960 City Directory, Laundries - Self Serve Listing
J42 GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL ST. LUST S101168080
West 918 PEARL ST. IMD N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.192 mi.
1015 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL ST.
Actual: Address: 918 PEARL ST.
379 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-3500
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-6519
Incident Number: 6519
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 03/22/1991
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: 06/22/1992
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C
Risk Classification: L
Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV Issue Date:
Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:

RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:

Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:
Company:
Telephone:

5 Min Quad:

LUST:

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

U

0

0

Not reported
51

A

Not reported
3

False

44

103

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
STF

Not reported
774-7333
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL ST. (Continued) S101168080

ERR Type: Not reported
UST Number: RA-982
Facility Id: 6519
Date Occurred: 1991-03-22 00:00:00
Date Reported: 1991-04-17 00:00:00
Owner/Operator: BRUCE MORGAN/GOLDEN POULTRY
Ownership: 4
Operation Type: 6
Type: 3
Location: 1
Priority Update: Not reported
Wells Affected Y/N: N
Samples Include: 0
7#5 Minute Quad: 3
5 Minute Quad: 2
Pirf/Min Soil: Not reported
Release Code: Not reported
Source Code: Pirf
Err Type: Not reported
Cause: Not reported
Source: Not reported
UST Number: Not reported

LUST:
Incident Number: 6519
Last Modified: 3/3/1999
Incident Phase: CcO
NOV lIssued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
SOC Signed: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: 4/10/1991

IMD:
Facility ID: 6519
Name: GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL ST.
Address: 918 PEARL ST.
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Date Occurred: 3/22/1991
Submit Date: 4/17/1991
Incident Desc: UPON REMOVAL OF UST, LEAK WAS DISCOVERED.
Operator: BRUCE MORGAN/GOLDEN POULTRY
UST ID: Not reported
Incident ID: Not reported
Initials of UST Regional Contact: Not reported
Regional Office: Not reported
Responsible Party/Company Name: Not reported
Ownership: 4
Responsible Party Contact Name: Not reported
Operation: 6
Responsible Party Mailing Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL ST. (Continued)

Responsible Party City,State,Zip:

Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:

Not reported
Private
Commercial
Not reported
Leak-underground
GASOLINE/DIESEL
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35E

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Facility

Not reported
3

2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.99222222
-78.90777777
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$101168080

No Groundwater Contamination detected

Yes
774-7333
Not reported

6500 ZIMMERMAN RD.

SANFORD, NC 27330-
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOLDEN POULTRY-PEARL ST. (Continued) S101168080
Material: DIESEL
Qty Lost 1: Not reported
Qty Recovered 1: Not reported
Setting: 2
Risk Site: Not reported
Priority Code: E
Dem Contact: STA
Wells Contam: Not reported
Latitude Number: 355932
Longitude Number: 785428
Latitude Decimal: 35.9922222222222
Longitude Decimal: 78.9077777777778
GPS: NOD
Agency: DWM
Status:
Facility ID: 6519
Last Modified: 1999-03-03 00:00:00
Incident Phase: CcO
NOV lIssued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
Corrective Action Planned: Not reported
SOC Sighned: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: 1991-04-10 00:00:00
K43 LEHIGH CEMENT DURHAM TERMINAL IMD 1001342901
NNE 1031 DREW ST. N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC
0.210 mi.
1111 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: IMD:
Lower Facility ID: 5442
Actual: Name: LEHIGH CEMENT DURHAM TERMINAL
333 ft. Address: 1031 DREW ST.

City,State, Zip:

Date Occurred:

Submit Date:

Incident Desc:

Operator:

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

DURHAM, NC
2/27/1990
2/26/1990

CONTAM. SOIL DISCOVERED UPON REMOVAL OF TANKS.

THOMAS MANTIS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

Not reported
6

Not reported
Not reported
Private
Commercial
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEHIGH CEMENT DURHAM TERMINAL (Continued)

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:

Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:
Phase 1 or Phase 2:
Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:
Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):

7.5 Min Quad:
5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:
Longitude:
Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

RBCA:

Not reported

Leak-underground
GASOLINE/DIESEL

1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
70E

Not reported
4/16/1998
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Facility

Not reported
3

2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

36.00166666
-78.88388888

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner: Not reported

Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:
Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Facility Phone Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown: Not reported

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:

Date Cleanup Initiated:
Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:
RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: Not reported

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001342901

Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detected

No

215-776-2620

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT
537 EVANSVILLE RD
FLEETWOOD, PA 19522-8541

Not reported
DIESEL

Not reported
UNK
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LEHIGH CEMENT DURHAM TERMINAL (Continued) 1001342901

Material: USED OIL

Qty Lost: Not reported

Qty Recovered: Not reported

Setting: 3

Risk Site: L

Priority Code: L

Dem Contact: MRP

Wells Contam: Not reported

Latitude Number: 360006

Longitude Number: 785302

Latitude Decimal: 36.0016666666667

Longitude Decimal: 78.8838888888889

GPS: 7

Agency: DWM

Status:

Facility ID: 5442

Last Modified: 2006-12-06 00:00:00

Incident Phase: CcO

NOV lIssued: Not reported

NORR Issued: Not reported

45 Day Report: Not reported

Public Meeting Held: Not reported

Corrective Action Planned: Not reported

SOC Sighned: Not reported

Reclassification Report: Not reported

RS Designation: Not reported

Closure Request Date: Not reported

Close-out Report: Not reported
K44 LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY LUST U001195963
NNE 1031 DREW STREET USsT N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27702 IMD
0.210 mi.
1111 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: LEHIGH CEMENT DURHAM TERMINAL
Actual: Address: 1031 DREW ST.
333 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-2630

Facility ID: 00-0-0000015578

UST Number: RA-760

Incident Number: 5442

Source Type: 3

Date Reported: 06/07/1989

Closure Request: Not reported

Close Out: 12/06/2006

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: S3

# Of Supply Wells: 0

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C

Risk Classification: L

Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV lIssue Date:

Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Site Risk Reason:

Not reported
Not reported
70E

1

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY (Continued)

Land Use:
MTBE:
MTBEZ1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:
GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:
RPOP:

Error Flag:
Error Code:
Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:

Company:
Telephone:
5 Min Quad:

LUST:

ERR Type:

UST Number:
Facility Id:

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:

Cause:

Source:

UST Number:

LUST:

Incident Number:
Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:
SOC Signed:

Not reported
0

U

0

0

Not reported
99

A

Not reported
3

False

344

302

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
MRP

Lehigh Cement Company

6103664600
Not reported

Not reported

RA-760

5442

1989-06-07 00:00:00
1990-02-26 00:00:00
THOMAS MATNIS

4

6

3

1

1998-04-16 00:00:00
N

0

3

2

Not reported

Not reported

Pirf

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5442
12/6/2006
CcO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001195963
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY (Continued)

Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Id:
Contact:

Contact Address1:
Contact Address2:
Contact City/State/Zip:
FIPS County Desc:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY
1031 DREW STREET

DURHAM, NC 27702

00-0-0000015578

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY
718 HAMILTON MALL

Not reported

ALLENTOWN, PA 18105

Durham

36.00197

-78.8834

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Perm Close Date:
Product Name:
Tank Capacity:
Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:

1

Removed
04/02/1963
05/01/1989
Diesel
82000

Not reported
No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

2

Removed
03/31/1969
05/01/1989
Oil, New/Used/Mix
250

Not reported
No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown

U001195963
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY (Continued)

Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

3

Removed
08/21/1963
12/13/1991

Oil, New/Used/Mix

U001195963

Tank Capacity: 560

Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No

Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes

Other CP Tank:

Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:
Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:
Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

IMD:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Date Occurred:

Submit Date:

Incident Desc:

Operator:

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:
Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:

Site Priority:
Whether Tank is Regulated:

15934

LEHIGH CEMENT-DURHAM TERMINAL
1031 DREW ST.

DURHAM, NC

12/13/1991

7/19/1996

RELEASE DISCOVERED DURING UST REMOVAL.

THOMAS MATNIS
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4

Not reported

6

Not reported

Not reported
Private
Commercial

Not reported
Leak-underground
OTHER PETROLEUM PROD.
1

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

30E

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY (Continued)

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:
Phase 1 or Phase 2:
Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:
Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):

7.5 Min Quad:
5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:
Longitude:
Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:

Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:
Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Date Land Use Restriction Filed:

Date Cleanup Initiated:
Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:
RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:

Operator City,State,Zip:

Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:

Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:
Latitude Number:
Longitude Number:
Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:

4/16/1998
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Facility

Not reported
4

2

Not reported
Not reported
142X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT

P.0. BOX 1882

ALLENTOWN, PA 18105

Not reported
USED MOTOR OIL
Not reported
Not reported
1

Y

L

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001195963
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEHIGH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY (Continued) U001195963

GPS: NOD
Agency: Not reported

L45 TOWN AND COUNTRY CONVENIENCE STORE IMD S127488206

SSW 801 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE N/A

1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701

0.212 mi.

1120 ft. Site 1 of 6in cluster L

Relative: IMD:

Higher Facility ID: 00-0-0000016103

Actual: Name: TOWN AND COUNTRY CONVENIENCE STORE

359 ft. Address: 801 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE

City,State, Zip:

Date Occurred:

Submit Date:

Incident Desc: Not reported
Operator:

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:
Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

DURHAM, NC 27701-3805
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
RA-4435

Not reported

STF

RAL

CARY OIL COMPANY
Not reported

DON STEPHENSON
Not reported

454 RALEIGH ROAD
CARY, NC 27511-
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Leak-underground
Not reported

Not reported
PETROLEUM
1993-02-26 00:00:00
COMMERCIAL
Not reported
REGULATED

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

L

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOWN AND COUNTRY CONVENIENCE STORE (Continued) S127488206
RBCA: Not reported
Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner: Not reported
Date Case Closed: 1993-05-10 00:00:00
Extent of Contamination: None
Number of Supply Wells Located on Property: 0
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown: 0
Facility Phone Number: 9194671836
MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown: U
Date Land Use Restriction Filed: Not reported
Date Cleanup Initiated: 1993-01-28 00:00:00
Record Status: ARCHIVED RECORD
RBCA GW Codes: Not reported
RBCA GW: Not reported
Pollutant Type Present: GASOLINE/DIESEL/KEROSENE
Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: 44
RP Owner?: False
RP Operator?: False
RP Landowner?: False
Comments: Not reported
GW Contam: Not reported
Soil Contam: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
Owner Company: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported
Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Operator County: Not reported
Material: Not reported
Qty Lost 1: Not reported
Qty Recovered 1: Not reported
Setting: Not reported
Risk Site: Not reported
Priority Code: Not reported
Dem Contact: Not reported
Wells Contam: Not reported
Latitude Number: Not reported
Longitude Number: Not reported
Latitude Decimal: Not reported
Longitude Decimal: Not reported
GPS: Not reported
Agency: Not reported
L46 TOWN N COUNTRY 6 UST U003144823
SSw 801 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27707
0.212 mi.
1120 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster L
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: TOWN N COUNTRY 6
Actual: Address: 801 NORTH ALSTON AVENUE
359 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27707
Facility Id: 00-0-0000016103
Contact: CARY OIL CO., INC.
Contact Address1: 110 MACKENAN DRIVE
Contact Address2: Not reported
Contact City/State/Zip: CARY, NC 27511-7901
FIPS County Desc: Durham
Latitude: 35.993
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOWN N COUNTRY 6 (Continued) u003144823
Longitude: -78.8863
Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:
Tank Id: 1
Tank Status: Removed
Installed Date: 05/04/1972
Perm Close Date: 02/28/1993
Product Name: Gasoline, Gas Mix
Tank Capacity: 8000
Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No
Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes
Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown
Leak Detection Name: Not reported
Decode for TCONS_KEY: Not reported
Decode for PCONS_KEY: Single Wall Steel
Decode for PSYS_KEY: Unknown
Tank Id: 2
Tank Status: Removed
Installed Date: 05/04/1972
Perm Close Date: 02/28/1993
Product Name: Gasoline, Gas Mix
Tank Capacity: 8000
Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No
Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes
Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown
Leak Detection Name: Not reported
Decode for TCONS_KEY: Not reported
Decode for PCONS_KEY: Single Wall Steel
Decode for PSYS_KEY: Unknown
M47 CANADY'S AUTO CLEANING UST U003144741
SE HOLLOWAY AND HYDE PARK STREETS Financial Assurance N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27703
0.216 mi.
1141 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: CANADY'S AUTO CLEANING
Actual: Address: HOLLOWAY AND HYDE PARK STREETS
360 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27703
Facility Id: 00-0-0000015623
Contact: M. M. FOWLER, INC.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANADY’S AUTO CLEANING (Continued)

Contact Address1:
Contact Address2:
Contact City/State/Zip:
FIPS County Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

4220 NEAL RD

Not reported

DURHAM, NC 27705-2322
Durham

0

0

1

Removed
05/09/1967
03/01/1979
Gasoline, Gas Mix
1000

Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

2

Removed
05/12/1953
03/01/1979
Gasoline, Gas Mix
2000

Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

3

Removed
05/08/1971
03/01/1979
Gasoline, Gas Mix

u003144741
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANADY’S AUTO CLEANING (Continued) u003144741
Tank Capacity: 2000
Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No
Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes
Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown
Leak Detection Name: Not reported
Decode for TCONS_KEY: Not reported
Decode for PCONS_KEY: Single Wall Steel
Decode for PSYS_KEY: Unknown
NC Financial Assurance 1:
Name: CANADY'S AUTO CLEANING
Address: HOLLOWAY AND HYDE PARK STREETS
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27703
Facility ID: 00-0-0000015623
Region: 1
Financial Responsibility Desc: Self-Insurance
Financial Responsibility Name:M. M. Fowler, Inc.
Started Date: Not reported
Ended Date: Not reported
M48 KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE PREP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1019900868
SE 1107 HOLLOWAY ST FINDS NCP091916030
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701 ECHO
0.224 mi.
1183 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20160920
Actual: Handler Name: Kipp Durham College Prep
367 ft. Handler Address: HOLLOWAY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
EPA ID: NCP091916030
Contact Name: JOEL HORNE
Contact Address: W MARKET ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

DURHAM, NC 27701
919-956-4443

Not reported
JOEL.HORNE@SELF-HELP.ORG
CONSTRUCTION MGR
04

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Nc

NC

HOLLOWAY ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
Shhp Hollway Llc
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE PREP (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1019900868

Private
Shhp Hollway Llc
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
NN

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20160920
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: Ignitable Waste
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SHHP HOLLWAY LLC
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 16010101
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 301 W MAIN ST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE PREP (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SHHP HOLLWAY LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SHHP HOLLWAY LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SHHP HOLLWAY LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

DURHAM, NC 27701
919-956-4400

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
16010101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
16010101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

16010101

Not reported

301 W MAIN ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-956-4400

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20160920

KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE PREP

Not a generator, verified
Nc

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

20160919

1019900868
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE PREP (Continued) 1019900868

Handler Name: KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE PREP

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Nc

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported

Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 611110
NAICS Description: ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110069635817

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) provides a
database that, when complete, will contain integrated enforcement and
compliance information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for
ICIS is to replace EPA’s independent databases that contain
enforcement data with a single repository for that information.
Currently, ICIS contains all Federal Administrative and Judicial
enforcement actions and a subset of the Permit Compliance System
(PCS), which supports the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES). This information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the
Regional offices and it at Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will
completely replace PCS and will integrate that information with
Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also has the capability to
track other activities that support compliance and enforcement
programs, including incident tracking, compliance assistance, and
compliance monitoring.
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1019900868
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE PREP (Continued) 1019900868
Registry ID: 110069635817
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069635817
Name: KIPP DURHAM COLLEGE PREP
Address: 1107 HOLLOWAY ST
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
49 DURHAM MGP EDR MGP 1008407280
WSW 708 GILBERT STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.225 mi.
1186 ft.
Relative: EDR MGP:
Higher Alternate Name:DURHAM GAS PLANT. No additional information available
Actual:
375 ft.
L50 LIBERTY STREET SITE US BROWNFIELDS 1012149807
SSw 812 LIBERTY STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.226 mi.
1191 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster L
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: LIBERTY STREET SITE
Actual: Address: 812 LIBERTY STREET
360 ft. Recipient name: Durham, City of
Grant type: Assessment
Region: 4
Property Number: 11418
Parcel size: 1.27
Latitude: 35.99195
Longitude: -78.8862
HCM Label: GPS Carrier Phase Static Position
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Not reported
Highlights: Former Use: Former commercial - Winn Dixie grocery store.
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:

Assessment Funding Source:

Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:

Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:

96503

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5500

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Hazardous

Phase | Environmental Assessment

TC7469958.9s Page 112



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LIBERTY STREET SITE (Continued) 1012149807
Accomplishment Count: Y
Cooperative Agreement Number: 96460906
Start Date: 7/22/2008
Ownership Entity: Private
Completion Date: 9/1/2008
Current Owner: Ecclesia House of Prayer
Did Owner Change: N
Cleanup Required: U
Video Available: Not reported
Photo Available: Not reported
Institutional Controls Required: U
IC Category Proprietary Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Info. Devices: Not reported
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Not reported
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Contaminant Found: Not reported
Contaminant Cleanup: Not reported
Media Affected: Not reported
Media Cleanup: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage: 1.27
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: Former commercial - Winn Dixie grocery store.
Below Poverty Number: 1984
Below Poverty Percent: 49.1
Meidan Income: 1766
Meidan Income Number: 3053
Meidan Income Percent: 75.55
Vacant Housing Number: 458
Vacant Housing Percent: 22.01
Unemployed Number: 369
Unemployed Percent: 9.13
J51 AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS S121571976
West 700 MALLARD AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.236 mi.
1248 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster J
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Name: AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS
Actual: Address: 700 MALLARD AVE
386 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
Facility ID: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS (Continued) S121571976
Status: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Rank: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
Shopping Center: Not reported
Certified Date: Not reported
Project Manager: Not reported
Phone Number: Not reported
X Coordinates: -78.8900105
Y Coordinates: 35.9971748
Object ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
J52 GOLD KIST EGGS UST U001195849
West 700 MALLARD AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27702
0.236 mi.
1248 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: GOLD KIST EGGS
Actual: Address: 700 MALLARD AVENUE
386 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702
Facility Id: 00-0-0000015397
Contact: GOLD KIST INC. ATTN:JOHN STARKEY
Contact Address1: P. 0. BOX 2210
Contact Address2: Not reported
Contact City/State/Zip: ATLANTA, GA 30301
FIPS County Desc: Durham
Latitude: 35.99691
Longitude: -78.8900

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

Tank Id: 1

Tank Status: Removed
Installed Date: 05/07/1956
Perm Close Date: 03/31/1991
Product Name: Diesel

Tank Capacity: 3000

Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No

Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes

Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown

Leak Detection Name:
Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Not reported
Not reported
Single Wall Steel

Decode for PSYS_KEY: Unknown
Tank Id: 2
Tank Status: Removed
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOLD KIST EGGS (Continued) U001195849
Installed Date: 05/07/1956
Perm Close Date: 03/31/1991
Product Name: Oil, New/Used/Mix
Tank Capacity: 8000
Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No
Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes
Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown
Leak Detection Name: Not reported
Decode for TCONS_KEY: Not reported
Decode for PCONS_KEY: Unknown
Decode for PSYS_KEY: Unknown
Tank Id: 3
Tank Status: Removed
Installed Date: 05/07/1956
Perm Close Date: 03/31/1991
Product Name: Diesel
Tank Capacity: 3000
Root Tank Id: Not reported
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No
Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes
Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown
Leak Detection Name: Not reported
Decode for TCONS_KEY: Not reported
Decode for PCONS_KEY: Single Wall Steel
Decode for PSYS_KEY: Unknown
J53 AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000869425
West 700 MALLARD AVE NCD986232544
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.236 mi.
1248 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20130521
Actual: Handler Name: American Dry Cleaners
386 ft. Handler Address: MALLARD AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
EPA ID: NCD986232544
Contact Name: CHUCK SMITH

Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

700 MALLARD AVE
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-688-9490

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS (Continued)

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

04

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MALLARD AVE
DURHAM, NC 27701
Chuck L Smith
Private

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
NN

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1000869425
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS (Continued) 1000869425
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: Ignitable Waste
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK L SMITH
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK L SMITH
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Not reported

Not reported

700 MALLARD AVE
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-688-9490

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

700 MALLARD AVE
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-688-9490

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20130521

Handler Name: AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19931201

Handler Name: AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS (Continued)

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

1000869425

No NAICS Codes Found

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS (Continued)

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19931101
State
No

1000869425

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

NCO033

07

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19941130
State
No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

NCO033

07

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L54 RITE-WAY LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS S125087418
South 706 NORTH ALSTON AVENEU N/A
1/8-1/4 DURHAM, NC
0.248 mi.
1311 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster L
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Name: RITE-WAY LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERS
Actual: Address: 706 NORTH ALSTON AVENEU
352 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC

Facility ID: Not reported

Status: Not reported

Priority: Not reported

Rank: Not reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

Shopping Center: Not reported

Certified Date: Not reported

Project Manager: Not reported

Phone Number: Not reported

X Coordinates: -78.8857978

Y Coordinates: 35.9921111

Object ID: Not reported

Comments: Durham 1971 City Directory, Cleaners & Dyers Listing
L55 CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST LUST S103130678
South 702 N. ALSTON AVE. LAST N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701 LUST TRUST
0.254 mi. INST CONTROL
1342 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster L IMD
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST
Actual: Address: 702 N. ALSTON AVE.
352 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-3804

Facility ID: 00-0-0000002188

UST Number: RA-2857

Incident Number: 18979

Source Type: 3

Date Reported: 08/29/1994

Closure Request: 1998-04-14 00:00:00

Close Out: 12/03/2015

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: S1

# Of Supply Wells: 0

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C

Risk Classification: |

Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type: N

NOV Issue Date: Not reported

Site Priority: 60E

Phase Of LSA Req: Not reported

Site Risk Reason: GS

Land Use: RES

MTBE: 0

MTBEL: Y

Flag: 0

Flagl: 0

LUR Filed: 10/29/2015

GPS Confirmed: 99

Current Status: C

RBCA GW: G2
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST (Continued)

PETOPT:
RPL:

CD Num:
Reel Num:
RPOW:
RPOP:
Error Flag:
Error Code:
Valid:
Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:

Company:
Telephone:
5 Min Quad:

LUST:

ERR Type:

UST Number:
Facility Id:

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:

Cause:

Source:

UST Number:

LUST:

Incident Number:

Last Modified:

Incident Phase:

NOV lIssued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

Public Meeting Held:
SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

3

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
CAM

M. M. FOWLER, INC.

9193092925
Not reported

Not reported
RA-2857

18979

1994-08-29 00:00:00
1998-09-21 00:00:00
M.M. FOWLER

4

6

3

1

1998-09-21 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

142D

Pirf

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

18979
12/3/2015
CO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

LAST:
Name: E. J. POPE & SON, INC./CAROCO#1
Address: 702 N. ALSTON RD

S$103130678
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST (Continued)

City,State, Zip:

Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-92036
Incident Number: 3644
Contamination Type:

Source Type: 14

Product Type: P

Date Reported: 05/27/1994
Date Occur: 09/01/1991
Cleanup: 05/01/1991
Closure Request: Not reported

Close Out: 12/03/2015
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
Tank Regulated Status:

# Of Supply Wells: 0

DURHAM, NC 27705

GW

S1
R

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C

Risk Classification:
Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:

|
L
Not reported

NOV Issue Date:
NORR Issue Date:
Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Site Risk Reason: G

Land Use: Not reported

MTBE: No

MTBEZ1: Yes

Flag: No

Flagl: No

LUR Filed: 10/29/2015

Release Detection: 0

Current Status: C

RBCA GW: G2

PETOPT: 3

RPL: False

CD Num: 0

Reel Num: 0

RPOW: False

RPOP: False

Error Flag: 0

Error Code: N

Valid: False

Lat/Long: Not reported

Lat/Long Decimal: 35.99186 -78.88605

Testlat: Not reported

Regional Officer Project Mgr: CAM

Region: RAL

Company: E. J. Pope & Sons, Inc.
Contact Person: Kaye Thompson
Telephone: Not reported

RP Address: Drawer 649 Brazil Avenue
RP City,St,Zip: Mount Olive, NC 28365
RP County: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

5 Min Quad: Not reported

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:

Not reported
CO

S$103130678
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST (Continued)

NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:

Corrective Action Planned:

SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

LUST TRUST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Site ID:

Site Note:

Site Eligible?:
Commercial Find:
Priority Rank:
Deductable Amount:

3rd Party Deductable Amt:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CARACO #1

702 N. ALSTON AVENUE
DURHAM, NC
0-002188

18979

Not reported

True

100% Commercial
Not reported
20000

0

Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied: 0

INST CONTROL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Project Number:
Object ID:

DWM Contact:
DWM Program:
Project Status:
COC:
Contamination Source:
Received Date:
Restricted Media:
Allowed Use:
Certification:
Plant Reception Date:
Instrument Status:
Deed BK:

Deed PG:

Plat BK:

Plat PG:
Instrument:

Deed:

Deed Date:

Plat:

Plat Date:

X Coord:

Y Coord:

Name:
Address:

E. J. POPE & SON, INC./CAROCO#1
702 N. ALSTON RD

DURHAM, NC

RA-92036

Not reported

Raleigh Regional Office (919) 791-4200
Underground Storage Tank Section
No Further Action

Multi COC

AST System

10/28/2015

Multi-Media

Media Restrictions Only

None

Not reported

Effective

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Notice and Restriction

Not reported

Recorded 10-28-2015

Not reported

Not reported

2033707.0865

815958.18619

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST
702 N. ALSTON AVE.

S$103130678
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST (Continued) S103130678
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Project Number: RA-2857
Object ID: Not reported
DWM Contact: Raleigh Regional Office (919) 791-4200
DWM Program: Underground Storage Tank Section
Project Status: No Further Action
COC: Multi COC
Contamination Source: UST System
Received Date: 10/28/2015
Restricted Media: Groundwater Only
Allowed Use: Media Restrictions Only
Certification: None
Plant Reception Date: Not reported
Instrument Status: Effective
Deed BK: Not reported
Deed PG: Not reported
Plat BK: Not reported
Plat PG: Not reported
Instrument: Notice and Restriction
Deed: Not reported
Deed Date: Recorded 10-28-2015
Plat: Not reported
Plat Date: Not reported
X Coord: 2033691.7883
Y Coord: 815884.27229
IMD:
Facility ID: 3644
Name: CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-INJ
Address: 702 N. ALSTON AVE.
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Date Occurred: 2/24/1988
Submit Date: 9/30/2002
Incident Desc: VAPOR 2/88:E.J.POPE EMPLOYEE PUMPS GAS INTO MW;8/95 CSA:2ND
RELEASE;F.P. PER EMS;RERANKED 8/96...
Operator: TOM LINDLEY, MR.
UST ID: Not reported
Incident ID: Not reported
Initials of UST Regional Contact: Not reported
Regional Office: Not reported
Responsible Party/Company Name: Not reported
Ownership: 5
Responsible Party Contact Name: Not reported
Operation: 8
Responsible Party Mailing Address: Not reported
Responsible Party City,State,Zip: Not reported
Ownership: Federal
Operation Type: Not reported
Responsible Party County: Not reported
Source: Well
Type: GASOLINE/DIESEL
Location: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Date Incident Reported: Not reported
Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial: Not reported
Site Priority: 60
Whether Tank is Regulated: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST (Continued)

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:
Notice of Violation:
Phase 1 or Phase 2:
Num Affected:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Site Priority: Not reported
Location: Not reported
Current Risk Condition: Not reported
Sampled By: Not reported
Samples Include: Not reported
Initial reported risk of incident (never changes): Not reported
7.5 Min Quad: Not reported
5 Min Quad: Not reported
Intermediate Condition Present: Not reported
Latitude: 35.983888

Longitude: -78.886388

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

RBCA:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner: Not reported

Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Not reported
Not reported

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property: Not reported

MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Facility Phone Number:

Not reported
Not reported

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown: Not reported

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:

Date Cleanup Initiated:
Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:
RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: Not reported

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:

Operator City,State,Zip:

Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:

Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:
Latitude Number:
Longitude Number:
Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$103130678

Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detected

Not reported

919-309-2925
M.M. FOWLER, INC.
4220 NEAL ST.

DURHAM, NC 919-309-2925

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
E

ER

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST (Continued) S103130678
GPS: EST
Agency: DWQ
L56 CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST IMD S103717253
South 702 N. ALSTON AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC
0.254 mi.
1342 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster L
Relative: IMD:
Higher Facility ID: 18979
Actual: Name: CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST
352 ft. Address: 702 N. ALSTON AVE.
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Date Occurred: 8/29/1994
Submit Date: 9/21/1998
Incident Desc: WHILE INVESTIGATING INCIDENT 3644 A RELEASE FROM A GASOLINE UST
SYSTEM WAS DISCOVERED.
Operator: MR. MARVIN BARNES
UST ID: Not reported
Incident ID: Not reported

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:

Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:
Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:
Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:
Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):

7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

Not reported
6

Not reported
Not reported
Private
Commercial
Not reported
Leak-underground
GASOLINE/DIESEL
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
60l

Not reported
9/21/1998
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Facility

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
142D

Not reported
35.99166666
-78.88611111
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAROCO #1-HOPKINS&N.ALSTON-UST (Continued)

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:

Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:

MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:

Date Cleanup Initiated:
Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:
RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:

Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:
Latitude Number:
Longitude Number:
Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:
GPS:

Agency:

Status:

Facility ID:

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:

Corrective Action Planned:

SOC Sighned:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

18979

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S103717253

Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detected

No

9193092925

M. M. FOWLER, INC.
4220 NEAL ROAD

DURHAM, NC 27705-2322

Not reported
GASOLINE

Not reported

Not reported

3

L

|

MRP

Not reported
355930

785310
35.9916666666667
78.8861111111111
NOD

DWM

2015-12-03 00:00:00

CcO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
57 MILLSAP PROPERTY (CARL) LUST S121291097
NNW 1603 NORTH ALSTON AVE INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27707
0.277 mi.
1462 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: MILLSAP PROPERTY (CARL)
Actual: Address: 1603 NORTH ALSTON AVE
347 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27707

Facility ID: Not reported

UST Number: RA-8083

Incident Number: 46162

Source Type: 3

Date Reported: 08/11/2017

Closure Request: Not reported

Close Out: 12/21/2017

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: S2

# Of Supply Wells: 0

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: N

Risk Classification: L

Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOQOV Issue Date:
Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:

RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:

Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:
Company:
Telephone:

5 Min Quad:

LUST:
ERR Type:
UST Number:
Facility Id:
Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
RES

0

U

0

0
10/23/2017
31

C

G2

4

False

0

0

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
CAM

Not reported
3153723650
Not reported

Not reported
RA-8083

46162

2017-08-10 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

4

3
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MILLSAP PROPERTY (CARL) (Continued) $121291097
Type: 4
Location: 7
Priority Update: Not reported
Wells Affected Y/N: N
Samples Include: Not reported
7#5 Minute Quad: Y

5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:
Cause:
Source:

UST Number:

LUST:

Incident Number:

Last Modified:

Incident Phase:

NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

Public Meeting Held:
SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

INST CONTROL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Project Number:
Object ID:

DWM Contact:
DWM Program:
Project Status:
COC:
Contamination Source:
Received Date:
Restricted Media:
Allowed Use:
Certification:
Plant Reception Date:
Instrument Status:
Deed BK:

Deed PG:

Plat BK:

Plat PG:
Instrument:

Deed:

Deed Date:

Plat:

Plat Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

3
A
p

46162
12/21/2017
CcO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

MILLSAP PROPERTY (CARL)
1603 NORTH ALSTON AVE
DURHAM, NC

RA-8083

Not reported

Raleigh Regional Office (919) 791-4200
Underground Storage Tank Section
No Further Action

Multi COC

UST System

10/22/2017

Multi-Media

Media Restrictions Only

None

Not reported

Effective

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Notice and Restriction

Not reported

Recorded 10-22-2017

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MILLSAP PROPERTY (CARL) (Continued) S121291097
X Coord: 2033611.6035
Y Coord: 819773.75992
58 DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE LUST S101522625
South ALSTON-GILBERT ST. IMD N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.296 mi.
1561 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE
Actual: Address: ALSTON-GILBERT ST.
343 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-3508
Facility ID: 00-0-0000015888
UST Number: RA-739
Incident Number: 5383
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 12/29/1989
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: 07/02/1990
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C
Risk Classification: L
Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type: Not reported
NOV Issue Date: Not reported
Site Priority: 0

Phase Of LSA Req: Not reported
Site Risk Reason: Not reported

Land Use: Not reported

MTBE: 0

MTBEL1: U

Flag: 0

Flagl: 0

LUR Filed: Not reported

GPS Confirmed: 69

Current Status: A

RBCA GW: Not reported

PETOPT: 3

RPL: False

CD Num: 45

Reel Num: 104

RPOW: False

RPOP: False

Error Flag: 0

Error Code: N

Valid: False

Testlat: Not reported

Regional Officer Project Mgr: STF

Company: Not reported

Telephone: Not reported

5 Min Quad: Not reported
LUST:

ERR Type: Not reported

UST Number: RA-739

Facility Id: 5383
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE (Continued) S101522625

Date Occurred: 1989-12-29 00:00:00
Date Reported: 1990-02-13 00:00:00
Owner/Operator: PAUL JOYNER
Ownership: 1
Operation Type: 1
Type: 3
Location: 1
Priority Update: Not reported
Wells Affected Y/N: N
Samples Include: 0
7#5 Minute Quad: 3
5 Minute Quad: 2
Pirf/Min Soil: Not reported
Release Code: Not reported
Source Code: Pirf
Err Type: Not reported
Cause: Not reported
Source: Not reported
UST Number: Not reported

LUST:
Incident Number: 5383
Last Modified: 7/2/1990
Incident Phase: CcO
NOV lIssued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
SOC Signed: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported

IMD:
Facility ID: 5383
Name: DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE
Address: ALSTON-GILBERT ST.
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Date Occurred: 2/8/1990
Submit Date: 2/13/1990
Incident Desc: SAMPLES TAKEN FROM BOTTOM OF TANK PIT SHOWED CONTAMINATION.
Operator: PAUL JOYNER
UST ID: Not reported
Incident ID: Not reported
Initials of UST Regional Contact: Not reported
Regional Office: Not reported
Responsible Party/Company Name: Not reported
Ownership: 1
Responsible Party Contact Name: Not reported
Operation: 1
Responsible Party Mailing Address: Not reported
Responsible Party City,State,Zip: Not reported
Ownership: Municipal
Operation Type: Public Service
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE (Continued) S101522625

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:

Not reported
Leak-underground
GASOLINE/DIESEL
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
50

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Facility

Not reported
3

2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.99138888
-78.88611111
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No Groundwater Contamination detected

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

101 CITY HALL PLAZA
DURHAM, NC

Not reported
GASOLINE

Not reported

NONE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM STREET MAINTENANCE (Continued) S101522625
Material: DIESEL
Qty Lost: Not reported
Qty Recovered: Not reported
Setting: 3
Risk Site: Not reported
Priority Code: Not reported
Dem Contact: STA
Wells Contam: Not reported
Latitude Number: 355929
Longitude Number: 785310
Latitude Decimal: 35.9913888888889
Longitude Decimal: 78.8861111111111
GPS: NOD
Agency: DWM
Status:
Facility ID: 5383
Last Modified: 1990-07-02 00:00:00
Incident Phase: CcO
NOV lIssued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
Corrective Action Planned: Not reported
SOC Sighned: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported
59 DURHAM LOT NORFOLK SOUTHERN RC LUST S106520653
Sw LIBERTY AND RAILROAD ST. INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701 IMD
0.313 mi.
1653 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: DURHAM LOT NORFOLK SOUTHERN RC
Actual: Address: LIBERTY AND RAILROAD ST.
381 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-5080
Incident Number: 26629
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 06/25/2004
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: 11/14/2005

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
# Of Supply Wells:

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site:

Risk Classification:

Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV Issue Date:

Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Site Risk Reason:

Not reported
0
C
L
L
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DURHAM LOT NORFOLK SOUTHERN RC (Continued)

Land Use:
MTBE:
MTBEZ1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:
GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:
RPOP:

Error Flag:
Error Code:
Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:

Company:
Telephone:
5 Min Quad:

LUST:

ERR Type:

UST Number:
Facility Id:

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:

Cause:

Source:

UST Number:

LUST:

Incident Number:
Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:
NORR Issued:
45 Day Report:

Public Meeting Held:

SOC Signed:

RES

0

U

0

0
11/30/2005
99

A

Not reported
3

False

313

228

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
JFM

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
RA-5080
26629
2004-04-21 00:00:00
2004-06-25 00:00:00
Not reported
4

5

3

1

Not reported
N

Not reported
2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

Not reported
C

Cc

26629
11/14/2005
CcO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$106520653
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DURHAM LOT NORFOLK SOUTHERN RC (Continued) S106520653
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported

INST CONTROL:

Name: DURHAM LOT NORFOLK SOUTHERN RC
Address: LIBERTY AND RAILROAD ST.
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Project Number: RA-5080
Object ID: Not reported
DWM Contact: Raleigh Regional Office (919) 791-4200
DWM Program: Underground Storage Tank Section
Project Status: No Further Action
COC: Multi COC
Contamination Source: UST System
Received Date: 11/29/2005
Restricted Media: Multi-Media
Allowed Use: Media Restrictions Only
Certification: None
Plant Reception Date: Not reported
Instrument Status: Effective
Deed BK: Not reported
Deed PG: Not reported
Plat BK: Not reported
Plat PG: Not reported
Instrument: Notice and Restriction
Deed: Not reported
Deed Date: Recorded 11-29-2005
Plat: Not reported
Plat Date: Not reported
X Coord: 2032458.5087
Y Coord: 816386.32542
IMD:
Facility ID: 26629
Name: DURHAM LOT NORFOLK SOUTHERN RC
Address: LIBERTY AND RAILROAD ST.
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Date Occurred: 4/21/2004
Submit Date: 6/25/2004
Incident Desc: One (1) 550-gallon gasoline UST
Operator: JUDY NASH
UST ID: Not reported
Incident ID: Not reported
Initials of UST Regional Contact: Not reported
Regional Office: Not reported
Responsible Party/Company Name: Not reported
Ownership: 4
Responsible Party Contact Name: Not reported
Operation: 5
Responsible Party Mailing Address: Not reported
Responsible Party City,State,Zip: Not reported
Ownership: Private
Operation Type: Industrial
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM LOT NORFOLK SOUTHERN RC (Continued) S106520653
Responsible Party County: Not reported
Source: Leak-underground
Type: GASOLINE/DIESEL
Location: 1
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Date Incident Reported: Not reported
Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial: Not reported

Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:
Notice of Violation:
Phase 1 or Phase 2:
Num Affected:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Site Priority: Not reported
Location: Facility
Current Risk Condition: Not reported
Sampled By: 2

Samples Include: Not reported
Initial reported risk of incident (never changes): Not reported
7.5 Min Quad: Not reported
5 Min Quad: Not reported
Intermediate Condition Present: Not reported
Latitude: 35.99277777
Longitude: -78.89

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

RBCA:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner: Not reported

Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Not reported
Not reported

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property: Not reported

MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Facility Phone Number:

Not reported
Not reported

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown: Not reported

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:

Date Cleanup Initiated:
Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:
RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: Not reported

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detected
No

Not reported

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY
600 W. PEACHTREE ST. NW
ATLANTA, GA 30308-

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DURHAM LOT NORFOLK SOUTHERN RC (Continued) S106520653
Setting: Not reported
Risk Site: L
Priority Code: Not reported
Dem Contact: JFM
Wells Contam: Not reported
Latitude Number: 355934
Longitude Number: 785324
Latitude Decimal: 35.9927777777778
Longitude Decimal: 78.89
GPS: 7
Agency: DWM
Status:
Facility ID: 26629
Last Modified: 2005-11-14 00:00:00
Incident Phase: CcO
NOV lIssued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
Corrective Action Planned: Not reported
SOC Sighned: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported
N60 IKNER PROPERTY LUST S110493013
East 1107 N. DRIVER STREET LUST TRUST N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.319 mi.
1684 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster N
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: IKNER PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 1107 N. DRIVER STREET
345 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-6685
Incident Number: 33843
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 04/28/2010
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: 09/02/2010
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: S3
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: N
Risk Classification: L
Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV Issue Date:

Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Site Risk Reason:

Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
RES

0

N
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
IKNER PROPERTY (Continued) S110493013
Flag: 0
Flagl: 0
LUR Filed: Not reported
GPS Confirmed: 90
Current Status: C
RBCA GW: Gl
PETOPT: 4
RPL: False
CD Num: 0
Reel Num: 0
RPOW: False
RPOP: False
Error Flag: 0
Error Code: N
Valid: True
Testlat: Not reported
Regional Officer Project Mgr: WER
Company: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
5 Min Quad: Not reported
LUST:
ERR Type: Not reported
UST Number: RA-6685
Facility Id: 33843

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:

Err Type:

Cause:

Source:

UST Number:

LUST:

Incident Number:

Last Modified:

Incident Phase:

NOV lIssued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

Public Meeting Held:
SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:

2010-01-12 00:00:00
2010-04-28 00:00:00

Not reported
4
3
4
7
Not reported
N
Not reported
Y
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

3
A
p

33843
9/2/2010
CcoO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
IKNER PROPERTY (Continued) S110493013
Close-out Report: Not reported
LUST TRUST:
Name: IKNER PROPERTY
Address: 1107 N. DRIVER STREET
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
Facility ID: Not reported
Site ID: 33843
Site Note: Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible.[CGS 1/6/11]
Site Eligible?: True
Commercial Find: 100% Non-Commercial
Priority Rank: Not reported
Deductable Amount: 0
3rd Party Deductable Amt: 0
Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied: 0
N61 CLARK PROPERTY, (WENDY) LUST S118755904
East 1109 DRIVER STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.320 mi.
1687 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster N
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: CLARK PROPERTY, (WENDY)
Actual: Address: 1109 DRIVER STREET
342 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-7857
Incident Number: 39948
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 01/08/2016

Closure Request:

Close Out:

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
# Of Supply Wells:

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site:

Risk Classification:

Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOV lIssue Date:

Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:

Site Risk Reason:

Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:

Current Status:

RBCA GW:

PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

N

L

L

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
RES

0

U

0

0

Not reported
31

C

Not reported
4

False

0

0
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLARK PROPERTY, (WENDY) (Continued) S118755904
RPOW: False
RPOP: False
Error Flag: 0
Error Code: N
Valid: False
Testlat: Not reported
Regional Officer Project Mgr: CAM
Company: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
5 Min Quad: Not reported
LUST:
ERR Type: Not reported
UST Number: RA-7857
Facility Id: 39948
Date Occurred: 2015-12-29 00:00:00
Date Reported: 2016-01-08 00:00:00
Owner/Operator: Not reported
Ownership: 4
Operation Type: 3
Type: 4
Location: 7
Priority Update: Not reported
Wells Affected Y/N: N
Samples Include: Not reported
7#5 Minute Quad: Y
5 Minute Quad: Not reported
Pirf/Min Soil: Not reported
Release Code: Not reported
Source Code: Not reported
Err Type: 1
Cause: 3
Source: A
UST Number: P
062 JIM'S SOLARGUARDS LUST S101522708
NNE 700 EAST GEER ST. IMD N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.349 mi.
1843 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: JIM'S SOLARGUARDS
Actual: Address: 700 EAST GEER ST.
338 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-2391
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-804
Incident Number: 5583
Source Type: 3
Date Reported: 03/13/1990
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: 07/29/2011
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: S1
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C
Risk Classification: L
Risk Class Based On Review: L
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JIM'S SOLARGUARDS (Continued)

Corrective Action Plan Type:

NOV Issue Date:
Site Priority:
Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:
MTBE:

MTBEZ1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:
Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:

Company:
Telephone:
5 Min Quad:

LUST:
ERR Type:
UST Number:
Facility Id:
Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:
Location:
Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:
Cause:
Source:
UST Number:

LUST:
Incident Number:
Last Modified:
Incident Phase:

Not reported
Not reported
70E

1

Not reported
RES

0

U

0

0

Not reported
99

C

Gl

3

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
STF

GWALTNEY OIL & GAS CO.

919 563-5585
Not reported

Not reported

RA-804

5583

1990-03-13 00:00:00
1990-04-27 00:00:00
MICHAEL TOMPKINS
4

6

3

1

1998-04-16 00:00:00
N

0

1

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Pirf

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5583
7/29/2011
Cco

$101522708
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JIM'S SOLARGUARDS (Continued)

NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

Public Meeting Held:
SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

IMD:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Date Occurred:
Submit Date:
Incident Desc:

Operator:
UST ID:
Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:

Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:

Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:

Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:

Ownership:

Operation Type:
Responsible Party County:
Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

UPON REMOVAL
IMPACTED.

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:

Site Priority:
Whether Tank is Regulated:
Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:
Phase 1 or Phase 2:
Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:
Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):

7.5 Min Quad:
5 Min Quad:
Intermediate Condition Present:

$101522708

5583

JIM'S SOLARGUARDS

700 EAST GEER ST.

DURHAM, NC

4/11/1990

4/27/1990

OF USTS SAMPLES INDICATED THAT GROUNDWATER HAD BEEN

MICHAEL TOMPKINS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

Not reported
6

Not reported
Not reported
Private
Commercial
Not reported
Leak-underground
GASOLINE/DIESEL
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
70E

Not reported
4/16/1998
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Facility

Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JIM'S SOLARGUARDS (Continued)

Latitude:
Longitude:
Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:

Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:

MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:

Date Cleanup Initiated:
Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:
RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:

Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:
Latitude Number:
Longitude Number:
Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:
GPS:

Agency:

Status:

Facility ID:

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:

Corrective Action Planned:

SOC Sighned:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:

5583

36.00388888
-78.88361111
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$101522708

No Groundwater Contamination detected

Yes
919 563-5585

GWALTNEY OIL & GAS CO.

PO BOX 99
ROXBORO, NC 27573-
Not reported
GASOLINE

Not reported

UNK

2

L

L

MRP

Not reported
360014

785301
36.0038888888889
78.8836111111111
7

DWM

2011-07-29 00:00:00

CcO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JIM'S SOLARGUARDS (Continued) S101522708
Close-out Report: Not reported
P63 TAYLOR STREET TBA US BROWNFIELDS 1016457150
SSw 800 TAYLOR STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.354 mi.
1870 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: TAYLOR STREET TBA
Actual: Address: 800 TAYLOR STREET
361 ft. Recipient name: R4 TBA - North Carolina (STAG Funded)
Grant type: TBA
Region: 4
Property Number: Not reported
Parcel size: 7.11
Latitude: 35.9915769
Longitude: -78.89008
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Residential soil contamination left from past soil removal action was
assessed to determine if contamination levels had naturally
attenuated in the last 13 years. Most(but not all) contamination had
been reduced below state MSCC's.
Datum: North American Datum of 1983

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:

165662

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
107000
EPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
US EPA - TBA Funding
Not reported
Not reported
Phase Il Environmental Assessment
N

n/a
8/23/2012
Not reported
6/28/2013
Not reported
Not reported

Z<<=<zZ<

ot reported

TC7469958.9s Page 144



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TAYLOR STREET TBA (Continued)

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Region:

Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

1016457150

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Petroleum Products
Not reported
Ground Water Soll
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.05

1.49

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1472

46

1405

2541

79.41

412

22.99

335

10.47

TAYLOR STREET TBA

800 TAYLOR STREET

R4 TBA - North Carolina (STAG Funded)

TBA

4

Not reported

7.11

35.9915769

-78.89008

Address Matching-House Number

Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

Residential soil contamination left from past soil removal action was
assessed to determine if contamination levels had naturally
attenuated in the last 13 years. Most(but not all) contamination had
been reduced below state MSCC's.

North American Datum of 1983

165662

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TAYLOR STREET TBA (Continued)

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:

1016457150

Not reported

Not reported

107000

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

US EPA - TBA Funding
Not reported

Not reported

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
N

n/a

5/13/2013

Not reported

5/13/2013

Not reported

Not reported

<<=<zZ<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Petroleum Products
Not reported
Ground Water Soil
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.05

1.49

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1472

46

1405

2541

79.41

412

22.99

335
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TAYLOR STREET TBA (Continued) 1016457150
Unemployed Percent: 10.47

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Region:

Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

TAYLOR STREET TBA

800 TAYLOR STREET

Durham, City of

Assessment

4

Not reported

7.11

35.9915769

-78.89008

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Residential soil contamination left from past soil removal action was
assessed to determine if contamination levels had naturally
attenuated in the last 13 years. Most(but not all) contamination had
been reduced below state MSCC's.
North American Datum of 1983
165662

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3000

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Phase | Environmental Assessment
Y

95427309

8/3/2010

Not reported

8/27/2010

Not reported

Not reported

Y

N

Y

Y

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TAYLOR STREET TBA (Continued)

Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:
Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Region:

Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:

Petroleum Products
Not reported
Ground Water Soil
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.05

1.49

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1472

46

1405

2541

79.41

412

22.99

335

10.47

TAYLOR STREET TBA
800 TAYLOR STREET
Durham, City of
Assessment

4

Not reported

7.11

35.9915769

-78.89008

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

1016457150

Residential soil contamination left from past soil removal action was
assessed to determine if contamination levels had naturally
attenuated in the last 13 years. Most(but not all) contamination had

been reduced below state MSCC's.

North American Datum of 1983
165662

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TAYLOR STREET TBA (Continued)

Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Region:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
95427309
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

N

Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Petroleum Products
Not reported
Ground Water Soll
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.05

1.49

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1472

46

1405

2541

79.41

412

22.99

335

10.47

TAYLOR STREET TBA

800 TAYLOR STREET

R4 TBA - North Carolina (STAG Funded)
TBA

4

1016457150
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TAYLOR STREET TBA (Continued)

Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:

1016457150

Not reported

7.11

35.9915769

-78.89008

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Residential soil contamination left from past soil removal action was
assessed to determine if contamination levels had naturally
attenuated in the last 13 years. Most(but not all) contamination had
been reduced below state MSCC's.
North American Datum of 1983
165662

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

107000

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

US EPA - TBA Funding

Not reported

Not reported

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
N

n/a

8/23/2012

Not reported

6/28/2013

Not reported

Not reported

<<=<zZ<

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Petroleum Products
Not reported
Ground Water Soil
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TAYLOR STREET TBA (Continued) 1016457150

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Region:

Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.05

1.49

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1472

46

1405

2541

79.41

412

22.99

335

10.47

TAYLOR STREET TBA

800 TAYLOR STREET

R4 TBA - North Carolina (STAG Funded)
TBA

4

Not reported

7.11

35.9915769

-78.89008

Address Matching-House Number

Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Residential soil contamination left from past soil removal action was
assessed to determine if contamination levels had naturally
attenuated in the last 13 years. Most(but not all) contamination had
been reduced below state MSCC's.
North American Datum of 1983

165662

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

107000

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

US EPA - TBA Funding

Not reported

Not reported

Phase Il Environmental Assessment

N

n/a
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TAYLOR STREET TBA (Continued) 1016457150
Start Date: 5/13/2013
Ownership Entity: Not reported
Completion Date: 5/13/2013
Current Owner: Not reported
Did Owner Change: Not reported
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: N
Photo Available: Y
Institutional Controls Required: Y
IC Category Proprietary Controls: Y
IC Cat. Info. Devices: Not reported
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Y
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Contaminant Found: Petroleum Products
Contaminant Cleanup: Not reported
Media Affected: Ground Water Soil
Media Cleanup: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage: Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: 0.05
Future use commercial acreage: 1.49
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: Not reported
Below Poverty Number: 1472
Below Poverty Percent: 46
Meidan Income: 1405
Meidan Income Number: 2541
Meidan Income Percent: 79.41
Vacant Housing Number: 412
Vacant Housing Percent: 22.99
Unemployed Number: 335
Unemployed Percent: 10.47
P64 OCORO ENTERPRISES SWRCY S114040073
SSw 800 TAYLOR STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.354 mi.
1870 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P
Relative: SWRCY:
Higher Name: OCORO ENTERPRISES
Actual: Address: 800 TAYLOR STREET
361 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701

Mailing Address:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:

800 Taylor Street

Durham
NC
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OCORO ENTERPRISES (Continued) S114040073
Mailing Zip: 27701
Company Type: - Handler;;
Company Service Area: Not reported
065 EAST GEER STREET (714) LAST S110628760
NNE 714 EAST GEER STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27711
0.358 mi.
1891 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster O
Relative: LAST:
Higher Name: EAST GEER STREET (714)
Actual: Address: 714 EAST GEER STREET
336 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27711
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-87859
Incident Number: 87859
Contamination Type: SL
Source Type: 14
Product Type: P
Date Reported: 09/11/2006
Date Occur: 09/08/2006
Cleanup: 09/08/2006
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: Not reported
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported
Tank Regulated Status: R
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: N
Risk Classification: Not reported
Risk Class Based On Review: U
Corrective Action Plan Type: Not reported
NOV Issue Date: Not reported
NORR Issue Date: Not reported
Site Priority: 30
Phase Of LSA Req: Not reported
Site Risk Reason: Not reported
Land Use: Not reported
MTBE: No
MTBEZ1: Unknown
Flag: No
Flagl: No
LUR Filed: Not reported
Release Detection: 0
Current Status: C
RBCA GW: Not reported
PETOPT: 3
RPL: False
CD Num: 0
Reel Num: 0
RPOW: False
RPOP: False
Error Flag: 0
Error Code: Not reported
Valid: False
Lat/Long: Not reported
Lat/Long Decimal: 36.00276 -78.88304
Testlat: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST GEER STREET (714) (Continued) $110628760
Regional Officer Project Mgr: JFM
Region: RAL
Company: UNKNOWN
Contact Person: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
RP Address: Not reported
RP City,St,Zip: NC
RP County: Not reported
Comments: AST PIPING IN GROUND. PRODUCT PRESENT IN PIPING. AST REMOVED YEARS
AGO. MAY HAVE HAD UST ON SITE PRIOR TO 1987(ADAMS BLOCK/PRODUCTS).
ADAMS MAY HAVE OPERATED AST. NOT CLEAR IF ADAMS OWNED OR LEASED
PROPERTY. NOT CLEAR IF NORFOLK RAILROAD OWNS PROPERTY. NORFOLK
REPRESENATATIVE COULD NOT CONFIRM. APPEARS THAT WILLIAM KNOWLES MAY
HAVE LEASED THE PROPERTY BUT MAY NOT OWN PROPERTY WHERE THE RELEASE
OCCURRED. DURHAM TAX OFFICE COULD NOT EXPLAIN WHO CURRENTLY OWNS THE
PROPERTY.
5 Min Quad: Not reported
PIRF:
Facility Id: 87859

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Description Of Incident:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Site Priority:
Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Wells Affected Number:
Samples Taken By:
Samples Include:
7#5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Cause:

Source:

Source Type:

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:

Corrective Action Planned:

SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
30D

Not reported
N

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

10/9/2006

DI

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
66 AAMCO (FORMERLY), AVONDALE LUST S101572890
NNE 1214 AVONDALE DRIVE IMD N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.405 mi.
2141 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: AAMCO (FORMERLY), AVONDALE
Actual: Address: 1214 AVONDALE DRIVE
344 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27701-

Facility ID: Not reported

UST Number: RA-1544

Incident Number: 9832

Source Type: 3

Date Reported: 02/19/1992

Closure Request: Not reported

Close Out: 01/27/1993

Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported

# Of Supply Wells: 0

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: C

Risk Classification: L

Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type:
NOQOV Issue Date:
Site Priority:

Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEL:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:

RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:

Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:
Company:
Telephone:

5 Min Quad:

LUST:
ERR Type:
UST Number:
Facility Id:
Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

U

0

0

Not reported
51

A

Not reported
5

False

44

101

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
STF

Not reported
9199296172
Not reported

Not reported
RA-1544

9832

1991-12-19 00:00:00
1993-02-19 00:00:00
BRUCE DOUGLAS
4

6
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AAMCO (FORMERLY), AVONDALE (Continued) $101572890

Type:

Location:

Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:

Err Type:

Cause:

Source:

UST Number:

LUST:

Incident Number:

Last Modified:

Incident Phase:

NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

Public Meeting Held:
SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

IMD:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Date Occurred:

Submit Date:

Incident Desc:

Operator:

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:
Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

5

1

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Min_Soil
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

9832
2/24/1993
CcO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1/25/1993

9832

AAMCO (FORMERLY), AVONDALE
1214 AVONDALE DRIVE
DURHAM, NC

3/18/1992

2/19/1993

RELEASE DISCOVERED DURING UST CLOSURE

BRUCE DOUGLAS
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4

Not reported

6

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Commercial

Not reported
Leak-underground
GASOLINE/DIESEL
1

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO (FORMERLY), AVONDALE (Continued)

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:
Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:

S101572890

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Facility

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
36.00416666
-78.88388888
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No Groundwater Contamination detected
Yes
9199296172
Not reported
402 TWIN ELMS
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27516-
Not reported
USED MOTOR OIL
Not reported
Not reported
3

Not reported
Not reported
STA

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Q67
NNW
1/4-1/2

0.414 mi.

2188 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
367 ft.

AAMCO (FORMERLY), AVONDALE (Continued)

Latitude Number:
Longitude Number:
Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:
GPS:

Agency:

Status:

Facility ID:

Last Modified:

Incident Phase:

NOV lIssued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

Public Meeting Held:
Corrective Action Planned:
SOC Sighned:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

360015

785302
36.0041666666667
78.8838888888889
NOD

DWM

9832

1993-02-24 00:00:00

CcO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1993-01-25 00:00:00

HAFFORD PROPERTY (KRISTEN)

1606 ROSETTA DRIVE
DURHAM, NC 27701

Site 1 of 2in cluster Q

LAST:

Name: HAFFORD PROPERTY (KRISTEN)

Address: 1606 ROSETTA DRIVE

City,State, Zip:

Contamination Type:
Source Type: 21
Product Type: P

Date Reported: 05/14/2020
Date Occur: 04/26/2020
Cleanup: 04/26/2020
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: 09/29/2020
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:

Tank Regulated Status:
# Of Supply Wells: 0

DURHAM, NC 27701
Facility ID: Not reported

UST Number: RA-92852

Incident Number: 95785

SL

S2
N

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: N

Risk Classification:

Risk Class Based On Review:

Corrective Action Plan Type:

NOV Issue Date: Not reported
NORR Issue Date: Not reported
Site Priority: Not reported
Phase Of LSA Req: Not reported
Site Risk Reason: Not reported
Land Use: RES

MTBE: No

H
L
Not reported

S101572890

LAST S126349772
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HAFFORD PROPERTY (KRISTEN) (Continued)

MTBEZ1: Unknown
Flag: No
Flagl: Not reported
LUR Filed: 07/14/2020
Release Detection: Not reported
Current Status: C
RBCA GW: Gl
PETOPT: 4
RPL: False
CD Num: Not reported
Reel Num: Not reported
RPOW: True
RPOP: False
Error Flag: Not reported
Error Code: N
Valid: False
Lat/Long: Not reported
Lat/Long Decimal: 36.00399 -78.88821
Testlat: Not reported
Regional Officer Project Mgr: CAM
Region: RAL
Company: Not reported
Contact Person: Kristen Hafford
Telephone: Not reported
RP Address: 1606 Rosetta Drive
RP City,St,Zip: Durham, NC 27701
RP County: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
5 Min Quad: Not reported
PIRF:
Facility Id: 95785

Date Occurred:
Date Reported:

Description Of Incident:

Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:

Location:

Site Priority:
Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:

Wells Affected Number:

Samples Taken By:
Samples Include:
7#5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Cause:

Source:

Source Type:

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOQV Issued:

Not reported
Not reported

S126349772

Tank presumed to be AST. Contamination under crawlspace near line

coming into house
Not reported
4

3

4

7

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

7
A
P
Not reported

CO
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HAFFORD PROPERTY (KRISTEN) (Continued) S126349772
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
Corrective Action Planned: Not reported
SOC Signed: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: Not reported
Q68 HAFFORD PROPERTY (KRISTEN) IMD S127492174
NNW 1606 ROSETTA DRIVED N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701
0.414 mi.
2188 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster Q
Relative: IMD:
Higher Facility ID: Not reported
Actual: Name: HAFFORD PROPERTY (KRISTEN)
367 ft. Address: 1606 ROSETTA DRIVED

City,State, Zip:

Date Occurred:

Submit Date:

Incident Desc: Not reported
Operator:

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:
Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):

DURHAM, NC 27701
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
RA-27761
Not reported
CAM

RAL

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
PETROLEUM
2020-05-14 00:00:00
NON COMMERCIAL
Not reported
NON REGULATED
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
L
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HAFFORD PROPERTY (KRISTEN) (Continued) S127492174

7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Date Land Use Restriction Filed:

Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:
RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:

Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:

Contact Phone:

Owner Company:

Operator Address:

Operator City,State,Zip:

Operator County:

Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:

Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:

Dem Contact:

Wells Contam:

Latitude Number:

Longitude Number:

Latitude Decimal:

Longitude Decimal:

GPS:

Agency:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
36.003996999999998
-78.888210999999998
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2020-05-14 00:00:00
None

0

0

Not reported

U

Not reported
2020-04-26 00:00:00
CURRENT RECORD
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

False

False

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R69 INTERNATIONAL PAPER SHWS S104157320
SSW 923 FRANKLIN ST. LAST N/A
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27702 INST CONTROL
0.418 mi. IMD
2207 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster R
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: CONTINENTAL FOREST IND/FEDERAL PAPER
Actual: Address: 923 FRANKLIN STREET
354 ft. City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC
EPAID: NCD091568279
Lat/Longitude: Not reported

Geolocation Method:

Not reported

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

LAST:
Name: INTERNATIONAL PAPER
Address: 923 FRANKLIN ST.
City,State, Zip: DURHAM, NC 27702
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: RA-92041
Incident Number: 85132
Contamination Type: SL
Source Type: 19
Product Type: P
Date Reported: 03/21/2000
Date Occur: 01/01/1999
Cleanup: 01/01/1999
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: 10/28/2016
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: S2
Tank Regulated Status: N
# Of Supply Wells: 0

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: N

Risk Classification:

L

Risk Class Based On Review: L

Corrective Action Plan Type:

NOV Issue Date:
NORR Issue Date:
Site Priority:
Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:

MTBE:

MTBEZ1:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:
Release Detection:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
IND

No
Unknown
No

No
10/28/2016
0

C

Gl

5

False

0

0

False

False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Error Code: N

Valid: False

Lat/Long: Not reported

Lat/Long Decimal: 35.99170 -78.89016

Testlat: Not reported

Regional Officer Project Mgr: CAM

Region: RAL

Company: Internation Paper
Contact Person: Roger Schauer
Telephone: Not reported

RP Address: 6400 Poplar Ave.
RP City,St,Zip: Memphis, TN 38197
RP County: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

5 Min Quad: Not reported

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
NOV Issued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:
Public Meeting Held:

Not reported
CO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Corrective Action Planned: Not reported

SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

INST CONTROL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Project Number:
Object ID:

DWM Contact:
DWM Program:
Project Status:
COC:
Contamination Source:
Received Date:
Restricted Media:
Allowed Use:
Certification:
Plant Reception Date:
Instrument Status:
Deed BK:

Deed PG:

Plat BK:

Plat PG:
Instrument:

Deed:

Deed Date:

Plat:

Plat Date:

X Coord:

Y Coord:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (DR-99)
923 FRANKLIN STREET
DURHAM, NC

RA-3055

Not reported

Raleigh Regional Office (919) 791-4200
Underground Storage Tank Section
No Further Action

Multi COC

UST System

10/26/2016

Soil Only

Media Restrictions Only

None

Not reported

Effective

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Notice and Restriction

Not reported

Recorded 10-26-2016

Not reported

Not reported

2032446.2738

815946.93752

S104157320
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Project Number:
Object ID:

DWM Contact:
DWM Program:
Project Status:
COC:
Contamination Source:
Received Date:
Restricted Media:
Allowed Use:
Certification:
Plant Reception Date:
Instrument Status:
Deed BK:

Deed PG:

Plat BK:

Plat PG:
Instrument:

Deed:

Deed Date:

Plat:

Plat Date:

X Coord:

Y Coord:

IMD:
Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Date Occurred:
Submit Date:
Incident Desc:

Operator:

UST ID:

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:
Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:

Ownership:
Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:

Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:
Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:

INTERNATIONAL PAPER
923 FRANKLIN ST.
DURHAM, NC

RA-92041

Not reported

Raleigh Regional Office (919) 791-4200
Underground Storage Tank Section
No Further Action

Multi COC

Spill

10/27/2016

Multi-Media

Media Restrictions Only
None

Not reported

Effective

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Notice and Restriction

Not reported

Recorded 10-27-2016

Not reported

Not reported
2032492.4791
815896.38972

20537

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (DR-99)
923 FRANKLIN STREET
DURHAM, NC

9/1/1998

9/1/1999

SABINA FINNEGAN
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4

Not reported

5

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Industrial

Not reported
Leak-underground
GASOLINE/DIESEL
1

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S104157320

A 10000 GALLON GASOLINE UST WAS REMOVED IN 1987. ALL SAMPLE RESULTS
ARE BELOW TPH LEVELS OR SOIL-TO-GROUNDWATER.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:
Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:
Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:
Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):

7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:

RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:

Date Case Closed:
Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Facility Phone Number:

Not reported
Not reported
9/1/1999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Facility

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.98944444
-78.88833333
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:  Not reported

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record: Not reported

RP Owner?:

RP Operator?:

RP Landowner?:
Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:
Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:
Latitude Number:
Longitude Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S104157320

Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detected

No
201-307-4784

INTERNATIONAL PAPER

3 PARAGON DRIVE
MONTVALE, NJ 07645-
Not reported
GASOLINE

Not reported

Not reported

2

L

Not reported

EFP

Not reported
355922

785318
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued) S104157320
Latitude Decimal: 35.9894444444444
Longitude Decimal: 78.8883333333333
GPS: 7
Agency: DWM
Status:
Facility ID: 20537
Last Modified: 1999-10-11 00:00:00
Incident Phase: (6{0)
NOV Issued: Not reported
NORR Issued: Not reported
45 Day Report: Not reported
Public Meeting Held: Not reported
Corrective Action Planned: Not reported
SOC Sighned: Not reported
Reclassification Report: Not reported
RS Designation: Not reported
Closure Request Date: Not reported
Close-out Report: 1999-09-01 00:00:00
R70 INTERNATIONAL PAPER SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000412510
SSW 923 FRANKLIN ST LUST NCD091568279
1/4-1/2 DURHAM, NC 27701 UsT
0.418 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR
2208 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster R
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Higher Site ID: 0402942
Actual: EPA ID: NCD091568279
354 ft. Name: CONTINENTAL FOREST IND
Address: 923 FRANKLIN ST
Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:
Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:
FF:
Oou:
Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:
Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

DURHAM, NC 27701

02

37063

N

Not on the NPL

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

04

0402942
NCD091568279
CONTINENTAL FOREST IND
N

N

00

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
1989-10-26 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

04
0402942
NCD091568279

TC7469958.9s Page 166



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

LUST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

UST Number:
Incident Number:
Source Type:
Date Reported:
Closure Request:
Close Out:

Level Of Soail Cleanup Achieved:
# Of Supply Wells:

Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site:

CONTINENTAL FOREST IND
N

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1980-08-01 04:00:00
1980-08-01 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

04

0402942
NCD091568279
CONTINENTAL FOREST IND
N

N

00

SI

SI

1

Not reported
1989-10-26 04:00:00
N

EPA Perf

04

0402942
NCD091568279
CONTINENTAL FOREST IND
N

N

00

PA

PA

1

Not reported
1985-06-27 05:00:00
L

St Perf

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (DR-99)
923 FRANKLIN STREET
DURHAM, NC 27701-4067
00-0-0000015663
RA-3055

20537

3

06/30/1999

Not reported

09/01/1999

Not reported

0

C

1000412510
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Risk Classification:

Risk Class Based On Review:
Corrective Action Plan Type:

NOV Issue Date:
Site Priority:
Phase Of LSA Req:
Site Risk Reason:
Land Use:
MTBE:

MTBEL:

Flag:

Flagl:

LUR Filed:

GPS Confirmed:
Current Status:
RBCA GW:
PETOPT:

RPL:

CD Num:

Reel Num:
RPOW:

RPOP:

Error Flag:

Error Code:
Valid:

Testlat:

Regional Officer Project Mgr:

Company:
Telephone:
5 Min Quad:

LUST:
ERR Type:
UST Number:
Facility Id:
Date Occurred:
Date Reported:
Owner/Operator:
Ownership:
Operation Type:
Type:
Location:
Priority Update:
Wells Affected Y/N:
Samples Include:
7#5 Minute Quad:
5 Minute Quad:
Pirf/Min Soil:
Release Code:
Source Code:
Err Type:
Cause:
Source:
UST Number:

LUST:
Incident Number:

L

L

Not reported
Not reported
E

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

U

0

0
10/27/2016
31

A

Not reported
4

False

167

170

False

False

0

N

False

Not reported
EFP
INTERNATIONAL PAPER
201-307-4784
Not reported

Not reported
RA-3055

20537

1987-04-01 00:00:00
1999-09-01 00:00:00
MS. SABINA FINNEGAN
4

5

3

1

1999-09-01 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
MIN_SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20537

1000412510
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued) 1000412510
Last Modified: 10/11/1999
Incident Phase: CcoO

NOV lIssued:

NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

Public Meeting Held:
SOC Signed:
Reclassification Report:
RS Designation:
Closure Request Date:
Close-out Report:

UST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Id:
Contact:
Contact Address1:
Contact Address2:
Contact City/State/Zip:
FIPS County Desc:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/1/1999

FEDERAL PAPER BOARD CO., INC.
923 FRANKLIN STREET

DURHAM, NC 27701
00-0-0000015663

FEDERAL PAPER BOARD CO., INC.
923 FRANKLIN STREET

Not reported

DURHAM, NC 27701

Durham

35.99021

-78.8888

Click here to access the North Carolina DEQ records for this facility:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Perm Close Date:
Product Name:
Tank Capacity:
Root Tank Id:

1

Removed
06/26/1973
04/01/1987
Gasoline, Gas Mix
10000

Not reported
No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

2

Removed
01/01/1948
10/08/1992
Unknown
20000

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued) 1000412510
Main Tank: No
Compartment Tank: No
Manifold Tank: Not reported
Commercial: Yes
Regulated: Yes
Other CP Tank: Not reported
Overfill Protection Name: Unknown
Spill Protection Name: Unknown

Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Installed Date:

Perm Close Date:
Product Name:

Tank Capacity:

Root Tank Id:

Main Tank:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Commercial:
Regulated:

Other CP Tank:
Overfill Protection Name:
Spill Protection Name:
Leak Detection Name:

Decode for TCONS_KEY:
Decode for PCONS_KEY:

Decode for PSYS_KEY:

RCRA Listings:
Date Form Received by Agency:

Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

3

Removed
01/01/1948
10/08/1992
Unknown
20000

Not reported
No

No

Not reported
Yes

Yes

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Single Wall Steel
Unknown

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

20010201

International Paper

FRANKLIN ST
DURHAM, NC 27701
NCD091568279
KIMBERLY GAVEL
6400 POPLAR AVE
MEMPHIS, TN 38197
901-763-7614

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

04

Private

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
POPLAR AVE
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued) 1000412510
Mailing City,State,Zip: MEMPHIS, TN 38197
Owner Name: Continental Group Inc
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Type: Not reported
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site State-Reg Handler: ---
Federal Facility Indicator: Not reported
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: NN
Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:

Not reported

Handler Date of Last Change: 20150414
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

F003

The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, Ethyl
Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl

Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent

Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
More Of Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO02, FO04, And FOO05; And Still
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Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent

Mixtures.

Waste Code: F005
Waste Description:

The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl Ethyl

Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
Listed In FOO1, FO02, Or FO04; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CONTINENTAL GROUP INC
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: INTERNATIONAL PAPER
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Not reported

Not reported

6400 POPLAR AVE
MEMPHIS, TN 38197
999-999-9999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19981214

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: INTERNATIONAL PAPER
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Not reported
Not reported

20010201

Not reported
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Not reported
Not reported

19900301

FEDERAL PAPER BOARD CO., INC.

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported
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Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

INTERNATIONAL PAPER

Not reported
Not reported

19920220

FEDERAL PAPER BOARD CO.,INC.

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19940224

FEDERAL PAPER BOARD CO.

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19960229

FEDERAL PAPER BOARD CO. INC.

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19981113

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

TC7469958.9s Page 173



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued) 1000412510
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

Receive Date: 20000414

Handler Name: INTERNATIONAL PAPER - DURHAM FACILITY
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Not reported
Not reported

322212
FOLDING PAPERBOARD BOX MANUFACTURING

323111
COMMERCIAL GRAVURE PRINTING

325412
PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATION MANUFACTURING

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - Records/Reporting
19920415

19920515

Observed

State

19920515

012

1000412510
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Date of Enforcement Action: 19920415
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO033

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
19910523
19910523
Observed
State
19910523
011
19910523
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO033

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19880209
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880330
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19880318
Enforcement Identifier: 002

Date of Enforcement Action: 19880307
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: Not reported
Enforcement Attorney: NCAG
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: NCO035
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation: Not reported
Violation Short Description: Not reported
Date Violation was Determined: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Not reported
Violation Responsible Agency: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: Not reported

1000412510
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Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19910523
19910523
Observed
State
19910523
011
19910523
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

NCO033
07

Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

Generators - General
19950817

19950817

Observed

State

Not reported

Not reported

1000412510
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Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19910523
19910523
Observed
State
19910523
011
19910523
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

NCO033
07

Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19950817
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19950917
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19950917
Enforcement Identifier: 018

Date of Enforcement Action: 19950817
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: 95-613
Enforcement Attorney: NC
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: NCO035
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation: Not reported
Violation Short Description: Not reported
Date Violation was Determined: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Not reported
Violation Responsible Agency: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: Not reported

1000412510
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Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - Manifest
Date Violation was Determined: 19910523
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19910523
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19910523
Enforcement Identifier: 011

Date of Enforcement Action: 19910523
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: Not reported
Enforcement Attorney: Not reported
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: NCO033
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: LDR - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19910523
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19910523
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19910523
Enforcement Identifier: 011

1000412510
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Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

19910523
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

NCO033
07

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

LDR - General
19910523
19910523
Observed
State
19910523
011
19910523
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

NCO033
07

Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - General
19950817

19950917

Observed

State

19950917

018

1000412510
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued) 1000412510
Date of Enforcement Action: 19950817
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: 95-613
Enforcement Attorney: NC
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO035

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Records/Reporting
19910523
19910523
Observed
State
19910523
011
19910523
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO033

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19940607
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19940708
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19940707
Enforcement Identifier: 017

Date of Enforcement Action: 19940607
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: 94-228
Enforcement Attorney: NC
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: NCO033
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: LDR - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19880209
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880330
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19880318
Enforcement Identifier: 002

1000412510
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued) 1000412510
Date of Enforcement Action: 19880307
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: Not reported
Enforcement Attorney: NCAG
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO035

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
19910523
19910523
Observed
State
19910523
011
19910523
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NCO033

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

Generators - General
19950817

19950817

Observed

State

Not reported

Not reported

1000412510
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19850325
19850425
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued) 1000412510

SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - Records/Reporting
Date Violation was Determined: 19910523
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19910523
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19910523
Enforcement Identifier: 011
Date of Enforcement Action: 19910523
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: Not reported
Enforcement Attorney: Not reported
Corrective Action Component: No
Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: NCO033
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19930526
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19930702
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19930626
Enforcement Identifier: 014
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

19930810
State

Not reported
NCO020

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

NCO033
07

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6250

6250

6250

1

6250

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Manifest
19910523
19910523
Observed
State
19910523
011
19910523
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

NCO033
07

Not reported
Not reported

1000412510
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PAPER (Continued)

SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19940607
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19940708
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19940707
Enforcement Identifier: 017

Date of Enforcement Action: 19940607
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: 94-228
Enforcement Attorney: NC
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: NCO033
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: 07

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported